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Table 101-1
AGEGR:
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
18-24 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-34 152 89 63 64 37 49 42 22 19 18 27 22 52 58 40 31 12 8 21 18 17
15% 19% 12% 15% 18% 14% 17% 12% 25% 14% 18% 12% 14% 16% 16% 12% 27% 15% 19% 15% 14%
35-44 513 246 267 221 121 158 132 89 44 77 68 90 175 196 129 121 21 31 59 75 57
51% 51% 51% 52% 58% 46% 53% 49% 58% 58% 45% 47% 48% 53% 52% 48% 45% 55% 53% 60% 44%
45-54 224 102 122 96 40 83 51 45 11 29 37 47 89 77 56 67 10 12 20 25 32
22% 21% 23% 22% 19% 25% 21% 25% 15% 22% 25% 25% 25% 21% 22% 26% 21% 22% 18% 20% 25%
55-64 71 27 44 33 7 30 12 21 2 5 13 17 30 28 12 24 2 2 8 5 14
7% 6% 9% 8% 3% 9% 5% 11% 3% 4% 8% 9% 8% 7% 5% 10% 5% 4% 8% 4% 11%
65+ 40 17 23 16 4 20 10 5 - 4 6 14 15 12 13 12 1 2 3 1 8
% % % % 2% % % 3% 3% 4% % % % % % 2% 4% 3% 1% 6%
18-54 889 437 453 381 199 290 225 156 74 124 131 159 315 331 225 218 43 52 100 118 106
89% 91% 87% 89% 95% 85% 91% 86% 97% 93% 87% 84% 87% 89% 90% 86% 93% 92% 90% 95% 83%
55+ 111 43 67 49 11 50 22 26 2 9 19 31 45 39 25 36 3 4 12 6 22
11% 9% 13% 11% 5% 15% 9% 14% 3% 7% 13% 16% 13% 11% 10% 14% 7% 8% 10% 5% 17%
GEN Z 19 14 5 5 3 10 4 1 2 1 8 2 5 5 8 2 2 2 2 1 2
% % 1% % 1% % 2% - 2% 1% 5% 1% % 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% % 1% %
MILLENNIALS 647 321 326 280 156 196 170 110 [ 94 86 110 221 249 16l 150 32 38 78 92 72
65% 67% 63% 65% 74% 58% 69% 61% 80% 71% 57% 58% 61l% 67% 64% 59% 69% 67% 70% 75% 56%
GEN X 283 121 162 124 46 107 60 64 13 33 45 62 113 99 67 86 12 13 29 29 42
28% 25% 31% 29% 22% 31% 24% 35% 17% 25% 30% 32% 31% 27% 27% 34% 26% 24% 26% 23% 33%
BOOMER 52 24 28 20 5 26 13 7 - 5 10 16 21 17 14 16 1 3 3 2 12
5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 8% 5% 4% 4% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 3% 2% 9%
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Table 101-2
AGEGR:
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOoC VvOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51% 22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
18-24 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-34 152 152 - - - - 85 32 4 28 67 50 35 22 10 15 14 39 28
15% 100% 13% 22% 9% 23% 20% 15% 10% 31% 13% 24% 22% 25% 16%
35-44 513 - 513 - - - 364 81 12 49 149 182 182 35 46 22 27 64 85
51% 100% 55% 54% 29% 39% 44% 56% 54% 49% 59% 36% 43% 41% 47%
45-54 224 - - 224 - - 131 24 23 39 92 62 69 10 14 19 20 40 53
22% 100% 20% 16% 54% 32% 28% 19% 20% 14% 18% 32% 32% 26% 29%
55-64 71 - - - 71 - 51 9 4 6 20 18 33 3 6 4 2 9 11
7% 100% 8% 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 10% 4% 8% 6% 3% 6% 6%
65+ 40 - - - - 40 33 4 - 1 7 13 20 2 2 1 - 4 3
% 100% % 3% 1% 2% % % 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
18-54 889 152 513 224 - - 580 137 39 116 309 294 287 68 70 56 60 143 166
89% 100% 100% 100% 87% 92% 92% 94% 92% 91% 84% 93% 90% 92% 97% 92% 92%
55+ 111 - - - 71 40 84 13 4 7 27 31 53 5 8 5 2 13 14
11% 100% 100% 13% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 16% 7% 10% 8% 3% 8% 8%
GEN Z 19 19 - - - - 6 8 - 5 13 4 2 7 1 4 2 10 3
% 12% % 5% % % % 1% 9% % 6% % % %
MILLENNIALS 647 133 513 - - - 443 106 16 72 204 228 215 51 55 33 38 93 111
65% 88% 100% 67% 70% 38% 58% 61% 70% 63% 70% 71% 54% 62% 60% 61%
GEN X 283 - - 224 59 - 175 29 27 44 108 76 99 10 19 22 22 45 62
28% 100% 83% 26% 19% 62% 35% 32% 23% 29% 14% 24% 36% 35% 29% 35%
BOOMER 52 - - - 12 40 40 8 - 3 12 17 23 5 3 2 - 7 4
5% 17% 100% 6% 5% 2% 3% 5% 7% 7% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2%

PAGE 2



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

Table 101-3
AGEGR:
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME S40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
18-24 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-34 152 35 28 70 9 3 34 25 57 36 28 47 77 15 54 44 39
15% 12% 13% 25% 9% 28% 6% 17% 11% 17% 16% 12% 14% 18% % 17% 17% 16%
35-44 513 166 105 143 55 9 21 107 107 196 104 129 152 233 101 149 125 131
51% 55% 48% 50% 54% 40% 43% 53% 47% 58% 45% 56% 45% 54% 57% 47% 49% 55%
45-54 224 70 54 58 21 2 18 45 56 59 63 45 91 86 41 68 59 56
22% 23% 25% 20% 21% 9% 37% 23% 24% 17% 27% 19% 27% 20% 23% 21% 23% 23%
55-64 71 17 22 13 9 5 5 10 27 17 17 19 34 18 17 32 14 8
7% 6% 10% 4% 9% 23% 10% 5% 12% 5% 7% 8% 10% 4% 10% 10% 5% 3%
65+ 40 16 12 2 7 - 2 4 15 11 10 9 17 14 5 16 12 7
% % % 1% 7% 4% 2% % % % 4% % % 3% % % 3%
18-54 889 272 187 271 86 17 43 186 189 312 203 202 290 396 156 271 228 226
89% 89% 85% 95% 84% 77% 86% 93% 82% 92% 88% 88% 85% 92% 88% 85% 90% 94%
55+ 111 33 34 15 16 5 7 14 41 28 27 28 50 32 22 48 26 15
11% 11% 15% 5% 16% 23% 14% 7% 18% 8% 12% 12% 15% 8% 12% 15% 10% 6%
GEN Z 19 7 4 7 1 1 1 4 3 10 2 5 4 10 1 8 6 4
% 2% % 2% 1% 3% 1% % 1% % 1% 2% % % % 2% % 1%
MILLENNIALS 647 195 129 207 64 14 23 137 130 242 138 152 194 300 115 195 163 167
65% 64% 58% 72% 63% 65% 47% 68% 56% 71% 60% 66% 57% 70% 64% 61% 64% 69%
GEN X 283 84 70 69 30 6 23 54 78 73 78 61 117 102 52 95 72 63
28% 27% 32% 24% 30% 27% 47% 27% 34% 22% 34% 27% 34% 24% 29% 30% 28% 26%
BOOMER 52 20 18 4 7 1 2 6 20 14 12 12 24 16 10 21 13 8
5% 6% 8% 1% 7% 5% 4% 3% 9% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3%
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Table 101-4
AGEGR:
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
18-24 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-34 152 133 28 6 119 31 13 4 2 3 - 1 94 47 11 20 50 9 25 17
15% 17% 10% 4% 17% 13% 12% 14% 8% 17% 17% 20% 13% 7% 12% 17% 10% 12% 21%
35-44 513 410 150 63 368 117 48 9 11 10 8 3 258 165 87 74 140 52 115 33
51% 53% 52% 45% 53% 51% 45% 37% 46% 59% 91% 32% 55% 45% 55% 45% 48% 58% 58% 40%
45-54 224 170 70 44 153 55 26 8 6 1 - 4 92 96 35 44 71 14 43 21
22% 22% 24% 31% 22% 24% 25% 31% 25% 6% 50% 20% 26% 22% 27% 24% 15% 22% 25%
55-64 71 37 28 13 32 24 10 1 4 2 - - 16 40 15 15 18 12 11 7
7% 5% 10% 9% 5% 10% 9% 5% 16% 11% 3% 11% 9% 9% 6% 13% 6% 9%
65+ 40 18 13 14 21 5 9 3 1 1 1 - 11 19 10 11 15 4 5 4
% % % 10% % 2% 9% 13% 5% 6% 9% % % % % % 4% 2% 5%
18-54 889 713 247 113 641 203 88 21 19 14 8 9 445 309 133 137 262 75 183 70
89% 93% 86% 81% 92% 88% 82% 82% 78% 83% 91% 100% 94% 84% 84% 84% 89% 83% 92% 87%
55+ 111 55 41 27 53 29 19 4 5 3 1 - 28 59 25 26 34 16 16 11
11% % 14% 19% % 12% 18% 18% 22% 17% 9% % 16% 16% 16% 11% 17% % 13%
GEN Z 19 15 4 1 14 4 1 1 - - - - 9 9 1 1 5 4 2 3
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 5% 1% 3%
MILLENNIALS 647 528 173 68 473 143 61 12 13 13 8 4 343 204 97 93 185 57 137 47
65% 69% 60% 49% 68% 62% 57% 50% 54% 76% 91% 50% 73% 55% 61% 57% 63% 63% 69% 58%
GEN X 283 198 95 55 178 77 33 8 9 2 - 4 105 131 47 54 88 23 53 27
28% 26% 33% 39% 26% 33% 31% 31% 37% 15% 50% 22% 36% 30% 33% 30% 26% 27% 34%
BOOMER 52 27 15 16 28 7 12 4 2 2 1 - 15 24 13 16 17 6 6 4
5% 4% 5% 11% 4% 3% 11% 18% 9% 9% 9% 3% 6% 9% 10% 6% 7% 3% 5%
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Table 102-1
D2:
What is your gender?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
MALE 480 480 - 248 76 150 248 - 76 - 150 - 190 156 132 140 24 27 60 41 52
48% 100% 58% 36% 44% 100% 100% 100% 53% 42% 53% 55% 51% 47% 54% 33% 41%
FEMALE 520 - 520 182 133 190 - 182 - 133 - 190 170 214 118 115 23 30 51 82 76
52% 100% 42% 64% 56% 100% 100% 100% 47% 58% 47% 45% 49% 53% 46% 67% 59%
MEN 18-54 437 437 - 225 74 131 225 - 74 - 131 - 169 137 128 121 22 26 57 41 38
44% 91% 52% 35% 39% 91% 97% 87% 47% 37% 51% 47% 49% 45% 51% 33% 29%
MEN 55+ 43 43 - 22 2 19 22 - 2 - 19 - 21 19 3 19 1 1 4 1 15
4% 9% 5% 1% 6% 9% 3% 13% 6% 5% 1% 7% 3% 2% 3% 1% 11%
WOMEN 18-54 453 - 453 156 124 159 - 156 - 124 - 159 146 193 97 98 20 26 43 77 68
45% 87% 36% 59% 47% 86% 93% 84% 41% 52% 39% 38% 44% 47% 39% 63% 53%
WOMEN 55+ 67 - 67 26 9 31 - 26 - 9 - 31 24 21 21 17 2 3 8 5 8
% 13% % 4% % 14% 7% 16% % % % % 5% 6% 7% 4% 6%
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Table 102-2
D2:
What is your gender?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51% 22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
MALE 480 - 89 246 102 27 17 324 73 18 61 156 324 - 73 - 61 - 156 -
48% 58% 48% 45% 38% 42% 49% 48% 43% 49% 46% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FEMALE 520 - 63 267 122 44 23 340 77 25 62 180 - 340 - 77 - 62 - 180
52% 42% 52% 55% 62% 58% 51% 52% 57% 51% 54% 100% 100% 100% 100%
MEN 18-54 437 - 89 246 102 - - 294 68 16 56 143 294 - 68 - 56 - 143 -
44% 58% 48% 45% 44% 45% 37% 45% 43% 91% 93% 92% 92%
MEN 55+ 43 - - - - 27 17 31 5 3 5 13 31 - 5 - 5 - 13 -
4% 38% 42% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 9% 7% 8% 8%
WOMEN 18-54 453 - 63 267 122 - - 287 70 24 60 166 - 287 - 70 - 60 - 166
45% 42% 52% 55% 43% 47% 55% 49% 49% 84% 90% 97% 92%
WOMEN 55+ 67 - - - - 44 23 53 8 1 2 14 - 53 - 8 - 2 - 14
% 62% 58% % 5% 2% 2% % 16% 10% 3% %
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Table 102-3
D2:
What is your gender?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
MALE 480 189 104 137 32 7 10 102 92 165 121 76 114 289 35 121 146 175
48% 62% 47% 48% 31% 34% 20% 51% 40% 48% 53% 33% 34% 68% 20% 38% 57% 73%
FEMALE 520 116 116 150 70 14 40 98 138 175 109 154 226 139 143 198 108 66
52% 38% 53% 52% 69% 66% 80% 49% 60% 52% 47% 67% 66% 32% 80% 62% 43% 27%
MEN 18-54 437 174 88 131 27 6 9 95 78 154 110 69 93 274 31 102 131 169
44% 57% 40% 46% 26% 29% 18% 47% 34% 45% 48% 30% 27% 64% 18% 32% 52% 70%
MEN 55+ 43 15 16 6 5 1 1 7 15 11 11 7 21 15 4 19 15 6
4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 2%
WOMEN 18-54 453 98 98 140 59 10 34 91 111 158 93 132 196 122 125 169 97 57
45% 32% 45% 49% 58% 48% 68% 45% 48% 46% 40% 58% 58% 28% 70% 53% 38% 24%
WOMEN 55+ 67 19 18 10 11 4 6 8 27 17 16 21 29 17 18 29 12 9
% % % % 11% 18% 12% 4% 12% % % % % % 10% % % 4%
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Table 102-4
D2:
What is your gender?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81

100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
MALE 480 377 148 49 356 116 36 9 3 8 4 3 272 158 49 90 160 28 72 31

48% 49% 52% 35% 51% 50% 34% 34% 12% 49% 52% 39% 58% 43% 31% 55% 54% 31% 36% 39%
FEMALE 520 391 139 92 337 116 71 16 22 9 4 5 200 209 109 73 135 62 127 50

52% 51% 48% 65% 49% 50% 66% 66% 88% 51% 48% 61% 42% 57% 69% 45% 46% 69% 64% 61%
MEN 18-54 437 352 132 42 331 105 33 7 3 8 4 3 262 135 39 77 145 22 68 28

44% 46% 46% 30% 48% 45% 31% 29% 12% 49% 52% 39% 55% 37% 24% 47% 49% 24% 34% 35%
MEN 55+ 43 25 17 7 26 11 3 1 - - - - 10 23 10 13 15 7 3 3

% % % 5% % % 3% 6% % % % % % % 2% %

WOMEN 18-54 453 361 115 71 310 98 55 13 17 6 3 5 183 173 94 60 117 53 114 42

45% 47% 40% 51% 45% 42% 52% 54% 67% 34% 40% 61% 39% 47% 60% 37% 40% 59% 58% 52%
WOMEN 55+ 67 30 24 20 27 18 16 3 5 3 1 - 18 36 14 12 18 9 13 8

% % % 15% % % 15% 12% 22% 17% 9% % 10% % % % 10% % 10%
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Table 114-1
QCH EDUC:
Which of the following describes the status of your child or children? Please select all that apply.
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD

BASE=QPARENT=YES 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128

100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED 95 28 67 32 18 43 12 20 6 12 9 34 24 42 29 14 4 5 9 10 22
IN SCHOOL % 6% 13% % % 13% 5% 11% 8% 9% 6% 18% 7% 11% 11% 5% 9% 8% 8% 8% 17%
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-AGED 201 96 105 83 48 64 49 34 20 28 24 40 66 80 52 48 10 8 24 28 25
CHILD (K-5) 20% 20%  20% 19%  23% 19% 20% 19% 26%  21% 16% 21% 18%  22% 21% 19%  22% 15% 21% 22% 19%
MIDDLE SCHOOL-AGED CHILD 250 122 128 110 50 85 64 46 19 31 37 48 94 78 77 72 10 12 19 28 28
(6-8) 25% 25% 25% @ 26% 24%  25% 26%  25% 24%  23% 24%  26% 26%  21% 31%  28% 21% 22% 17% 22% 22%
HIGH SCHOOL-AGED CHILD 768 377 391 332 165 255 192 140 57 108 122 133 270 288 199 191 33 44 91 98 92
(9-12) 77% 78% 5% 77% 79% 75% 77% 77% 75% 81% 81% 70% 75% 78% 80% 75% 72% 78% 82% 80% 71%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE 288 148 139 127 57 99 78 49 22 35 47 51 106 97 79 77 12 17 22 34 39
(ENROLLED IN SECONDARY 29% 31%  27% 30% 27% 29% 32% 27% 28% 27% 32% 27% 29%  26% 32% 30% 27% 30% 20% 27% 30%
EDUCATION)
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE 141 49 92 57 30 46 26 31 9 21 13 33 49 57 30 39 2 9 26 21
(NOT ENROLLED IN 14% 10% 18% 13% 14% 13% 10% 17% 12% 16% % 18% 14% 15% 12% 15% 5% 10% 8% 21% 16%

SECONDARY EDUCATION)
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Table 114-2
QCH EDUC:
Which of the following describes the status of your child or children? Please select all that apply.
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN

BASE=QPARENT=YES 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%

YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED 95 - 22 59 10 3 - 58 20 2 13 37 13 45 6 13 7 6 15 22
IN SCHOOL 9% 15% 12% 5% 4% 9% 13% 4% 11% 11% 4% 13% 9% 17% 11% 10% 10% 12%
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-AGED 201 - 36 124 27 9 4 126 31 6 31 75 61 65 16 15 13 18 34 40
CHILD (K-5) 20% 24%  24% 12% 13% 10% 19% 21% 14% 25%  22% 19% 19% 23% 19% 21%  29% 22%  22%
MIDDLE SCHOOL-AGED CHILD 250 - 51 141 44 7 8 171 36 8 31 80 81 90 18 18 15 16 41 38
(6-8) 25% 33% 27% 20% 9% 21%  26% 24% 19% 25%  24% 25%  26% 25%  23%  25% 25% 27%  21%
HIGH SCHOOL-AGED CHILD 768 - 133 410 170 37 18 507 115 34 95 261 253 253 58 57 47 48 123 138
(9-12) 77% 87% 80%  76% 53% 44% 76% 77% 79% 77% 78% 78% 75% 80% 74% 77% 78% 79% 76%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE 288 - 28 150 70 28 13 208 31 11 33 80 112 96 12 19 17 16 36 44
(ENROLLED IN SECONDARY 29% 18% 29% 31% 39% 33% 31% 21% 25% 27%  24% 35%  28% 17% 24%  29%  26% 23% 24%
EDUCATION)
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE 141 - 6 63 44 13 14 97 20 3 18 43 31 66 11 9 7 11 18 26
(NOT ENROLLED IN 14% 4% 12% 20% 18% 36% 15% 13% 6% 15% 13% 108 20% 15% 12% 11% 18% 11% 14%

SECONDARY EDUCATION)



Table 114-3
QCH EDUC:

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

Which of the following describes the status of your child or children? Please select all that apply.

BANNER 3

BASE=QPARENT=YES

YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED
IN SCHOOL

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-AGED
CHILD (K-5)

MIDDLE SCHOOL-AGED CHILD
(6-8)

HIGH SCHOOL-AGED CHILD
(9-12)

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE
(ENROLLED IN SECONDARY
EDUCATION)

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE
(NOT ENROLLED IN
SECONDARY EDUCATION)

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%

95 23 26 25 11 4 2 19 20 43 14 26 30 38 16 31 31 17
9% 8% 12% 9% 11% 19% 3% 9% 9% 13% 6% 11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 12% 7%
201 57 44 57 20 5 14 39 51 69 42 50 65 86 32 67 51 48
20% 19% 20% 20% 20% 21% 29% 19% 22% 20% 18% 22% 19% 20% 18% 21% 20% 20%
250 85 50 75 23 6 9 46 62 84 58 47 72 132 37 59 81 71
25% 28% 23% 26% 22% 29% 18% 23% 27% 25% 25% 21% 21% 31% 21% 19% 32% 29%
768 231 175 222 78 17 34 157 181 258 172 167 257 342 132 242 197 192
77% 76% 79% 77% 77% 80% 68% 78% 79% 76% 75% 73% 76% 80% 74% 76% 7% 80%
288 98 56 85 26 3 16 65 54 91 77 49 94 144 29 83 76 99
29% 32% 26% 30% 25% 15% 32% 33% 24% 27% 33% 21% 28% 34% 16% 26% 30% 41%
141 45 23 36 19 11 28 37 45 30 49 60 31 43 47 32 19
14% 15% 10% 13% 19% 18% 22% 14% 16% 13% 13% 21% 18% % 24% 15% 12% %
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Table 114-4
QCH EDUC:

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

Which of the following describes the status of your child or children? Please select all that apply.

BANNER 4

BASE=QPARENT=YES

YOUNG CHILD, NOT ENROLLED
IN SCHOOL

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-AGED
CHILD (K-5)

MIDDLE SCHOOL-AGED CHILD
(6-8)

HIGH SCHOOL-AGED CHILD
(9-12)

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE
(ENROLLED IN SECONDARY
EDUCATION)

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATGE
(NOT ENROLLED IN
SECONDARY EDUCATION)

PAGE 12

CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
95 79 33 11 76 20 8 1 2 3 - - 51 29 13 14 28 12 19 5
% 10% 11% 8% 11% 9% 7% 2% 10% 17% 11% 8% 8% 8% 9% 13% 10% 6%
201 174 35 17 160 38 22 3 2 3 1 4 97 68 35 37 54 16 46 19
20% 23% 12% 12% 23% 17% 20% 14% 10% 18% 12% 43% 21% 18% 22% 23% 18% 18% 23% 24%
250 221 50 15 196 48 27 8 7 2 2 3 132 85 31 41 74 12 61 15
25% 29% 17% 11% 28% 21% 25% 30% 26% 13% 21% 39% 28% 23% 19% 25% 25% 13% 31% 18%
768 768 135 51 582 147 74 20 16 11 362 278 125 122 217 69 158 67
77% 100% 47% 36% 84% 63% 69% 82% 65% 67% 70% 68% 77% 76% 79% 75% 73% 76% 80% 83%
288 135 288 25 174 144 17 5 - 1 1 3 147 107 34 50 109 22 38 19
29% 18% 100% 17% 25% 62% 16% 19% 7% 12% 32% 31% 29% 21% 30% 37% 25% 19% 23%
141 51 25 141 80 26 36 10 8 4 1 58 49 34 20 35 14 32 13
14% 7% 9% 100% 12% 11% 34% 30% 42% 48% 42% 9% 12% 13% 21% 12% 12% 15% 16% 16%



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

Table 1-1
QUESTION 1:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President? Would that be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48%  52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 128 13%
**D/S (APPROVE - 191 190 1 339 =22 -130 213 125 6 -28 -29 -101 227 5 =34 210 16 - 77 =22 =51
DISAPPROVE) 19%  40% - 79% -11% -38% 86% 69% 7% -21% -19% -53% 63% 1% -14% 82% 36% -1% 69% -17% -40%
TOTAL APPROVE 587 333 255 383 89 105 231 152 40 49 60 45 292 183 106 232 31 28 94 48 39
————————————— 59% 69%  49% 89%  42%  31% 93% 83%  52% 37%  40%  23% 81%  49%  42% 91% 67% 50%  84% 39%  30%
STRONGLY APPROVE 353 219 134 257 42 50 163 94 23 19 33 16 196 80 74 162 16 17 49 18 11
35%  46%  26% 60%  20% 15% 66% 52%  30% 14%  22% 9%  54% 22%  30% 64%  35% 30%  44% 15% 9%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 235 114 121 126 47 55 68 58 17 30 27 28 97 103 32 70 15 11 45 29 27
23%  24% 23% 29% 22% 16% 27% 32% 22% @ 23% 18% 15% 27% 28% 13% 27% 33% 20% 40% 24% 21%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 396 143 254 44 111 234 17 27 34 77 89 145 65 178 140 22 15 28 17 69 90
———————————————— 40%  30%  49% 108  53% 69% 7% 15%  45% 58% 59%  77% 18%  48%  56% 9% 32% 50% 15% 56% 70%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 111 48 63 27 39 44 14 13 17 23 18 26 33 55 17 17 9 7 8 24 23
11% 108 12% % 19% 13% 6% 7% 22%  17% 128 14% 9%  15% 7% 7% 19% 13% 7% 20% 18%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 285 95 190 17 72 191 3 14 18 54 72 119 32 123 123 5 6 21 9 45 66
29%  20% 37% % 34%  56% 1% 8%  23% 41%  48% 63% 9%  33%  49% 2% 13%  38% 8% 36% 52%
UNSURE 16 4 12 3 10 1 - 3 3 7 1 - 2 9 4 1 - - 1 7 -
% 1% % 1% % - 2% 3% 6% - 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 6%
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Table 1-2
QUESTION 1:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President? Would that be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (APPROVE - 191 - 47 126 27 -4 -6 274 =76 2 -6 -83 202 71  -23 =53 8 -13 -13 =70
DISAPPROVE) 19% 31%  25% 12%  -5% -14% 41% -51% 5% -5% -25% 62% 21% -32% -69% 13% -22% -8% -39%
TOTAL APPROVE 587 - 99 315 124 32 17 466 35 22 57 121 263 203 23 11 34 23 69 52
————————————— 59% 65% 61% 56%  45%  43% 70%  23% 51%  46%  36% 81% 60%  32% 15% 56% 37% 45%  29%
STRONGLY APPROVE 353 - 62 192 70 16 13 288 17 14 30 65 180 108 12 5 18 12 39 26
35% 41%  37%  31%  22%  32% 43% 12% 32% 24% 19%  56%  32% 16% 7% 29% 19%  25% 15%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 235 - 37 123 54 16 4 178 17 8 27 56 83 95 11 6 16 11 31 26
23% 25%  24%  24%  23% 11%  27% 11 19% 22% 17% 26% 28% 16% 8% 26% 18% 20%  14%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 396 - 53 189 97 35 23 192 111 20 63 204 61 131 46 64 26 36 82 122
———————————————— 40% 35% 37% 43% 50% 57%  29%  74% 46%  51% 61% 19%  39% 64% 83% 43% 59%  53% 68%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 111 - 22 58 23 7 1 62 29 4 14 50 25 36 16 13 6 8 23 27
11% 15% 11% 10% 10% 3% 9% 19% 9% 11%  15% 8% 11%  22% 16% 10% 12% 15% 15%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 285 - 30 131 74 28 21 130 82 16 49 155 35 95 31 52 20 29 59 96
29% 20% 26% 33% 40% 54% 20%  55% 36%  40%  46% 11%  28%  42% 67% 33% 46% 38%  53%
UNSURE 16 - - 10 2 4 - 6 5 1 3 10 - 6 3 2 1 3 4 6
2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% % 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%
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Table 1-3
QUESTION 1:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President? Would that be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (APPROVE - 191 98 =17 123 -10 1 =7 24 39 87 42 -6 44 155 -26 21 64 131
DISAPPROVE) 19% 32% -8% 43% -9% 5%  -15% 12% 17% 25% 18% -3% 13% 36%  -14% 6% 25% 55%
TOTAL APPROVE 587 199 99 204 45 11 20 110 133 210 134 109 188 290 74 166 157 186
————————————— 59% 65% 45% 71% 45% 50% 41% 55% 58% 62% 58% 47% 55% 68% 42% 52% 62% 77%
STRONGLY APPROVE 353 131 48 124 24 9 12 64 69 126 94 46 110 197 33 101 92 123
35% 43% 22% 43% 24% 40% 24% 32% 30% 37% 41% 20% 32% 46% 18% 32% 36% 51%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 235 69 51 80 21 2 8 46 64 84 41 63 78 94 42 65 65 63
23% 23% 23% 28% 21% 10% 17% 23% 28% 25% 18% 27% 23% 22% 23% 20% 26% 26%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 396 101 116 81 55 10 28 86 95 123 93 115 144 135 100 146 93 55
———————————————— 40% 33% 53% 28% 54% 44% 56% 43% 41% 36% 40% 50% 42% 32% 56% 46% 37% 23%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 111 25 32 31 15 4 4 27 24 36 25 27 46 37 24 46 29 13
11% 8% 14% 11% 15% 16% % 14% 10% 10% 11% 12% 13% 9% 13% 14% 11% 5%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 285 76 84 50 40 6 24 59 71 88 68 89 98 98 76 100 64 42
29% 25% 38% 17% 39% 28% 48% 29% 31% 26% 29% 38% 29% 23% 43% 31% 25% 17%
UNSURE 16 4 5 2 1 1 2 4 2 7 3 6 8 3 4 7 4 -
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
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Table 1-4
QUESTION 1:
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President? Would that be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
**D/S (APPROVE - 191 146 84 17 134 74 27 4 -4 11 5 1 145 21 28 38 102 =20 28 -4
DISAPPROVE) 19% 19% 29% 12% 19% 32% 26% 15%  -16% 69% 53% 7% 31% 6% 17% 23% 35% -22% 14% -5%
TOTAL APPROVE 587 451 183 77 410 150 66 14 10 14 6 5 306 190 92 101 198 34 111 37
————————————— 59% 59% 63% 55% 59% 65% 61% 57% 41% 84% 70% 54% 65% 52% 58% 62% 67% 37% 56% 46%
STRONGLY APPROVE 353 262 119 48 246 98 47 10 6 12 3 5 208 99 46 64 116 16 62 20
35% 34% 41% 34% 35% 42% 44% 40% 24% 73% 31% 54% 44% 27% 29% 39% 39% 17% 31% 24%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 235 190 64 29 164 52 19 4 4 2 3 - 98 91 45 37 82 18 49 18
23% 25% 22% 21% 24% 23% 18% 18% 17% 12% 40% 21% 25% 29% 23% 28% 20% 24% 22%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 396 305 99 61 276 76 39 11 14 3 1 4 161 169 64 63 96 54 83 41
———————————————— 40% 40% 34% 43% 40% 33% 36% 43% 57% 16% 17% 46% 34% 46% 41% 38% 32% 60% 42% 51%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 111 92 30 12 83 17 5 3 - - - 1 41 52 17 16 36 15 27 4
11% 12% 10% 9% 12% 7% 5% 14% 6% 9% 14% 11% 10% 12% 16% 13% 5%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 285 214 68 48 193 59 33 7 14 3 1 3 120 117 47 47 60 39 56 37
29% 28% 24% 34% 28% 26% 31% 29% 57% 16% 17% 40% 25% 32% 30% 29% 20% 43% 28% 46%
UNSURE 16 11 7 3 8 5 3 - - - - 6 8 2 - 2 3 5 2
% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 12% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
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Table 2-1
QUESTION 2:
In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (RIGHT DIR - WRONG 131 171 -40 294 -36 =125 197 97 -3 =33 -21 -104 192 -13 -41 183 11 -3 71 -31 -51
TRACK) 13% 36% -8% 68% -17% -37% 80%  53% -4% -25% -14% -55% 53% -3% -16% 72%  24%  -5% 64% -25% -40%
TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION 552 322 230 360 81 105 223 137 35 46 64 41 271 174 102 217 28 26 91 43 38
55% 67%  44%  84%  39%  31% 90% 75%  46% 34%  43% 21%  75%  47%  41% 85% 60%  46% 82% 35% 29%
STRONGLY RIGHT 268 172 95 194 26 44 130 64 13 13 28 15 145 61 60 120 13 11 37 11 12
DIRECTION 27%  36% 18%  45% 12%  13% 52%  35% 17%  10% 19% 8%  40% 16% 24% 47%  29% 20%  33% 9% 9%
SOMEWHAT RIGHT 285 150 135 166 55 61 93 73 22 33 36 25 126 113 42 97 14 15 55 32 26
DIRECTION 28% 31% 26% 39% 26% 18% 37% 40% 29% 24% 24% 13% 35% 31% 17%  38%  31% 26%  49%  26%  20%
TOTAL WRONG TRACK 421 152 270 66 117 229 25 41 38 79 85 144 79 187 144 34 17 28 20 74 89
42%  32%  52% 15%  56% 67% 105  22%  50% 59% 57% 76% 22% 50% 57% 13% 36% 50% 18% 60% 69%
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK 177 78 99 44 60 70 20 24 27 33 29 41 53 84 35 29 11 13 10 38 35
18% 16% 19% 10% 29% 21% 8% 13% 36% 25% 20% 21% 15% 23% 14% 118 23%  24% 9%  31%  28%
STRONGLY WRONG TRACK 244 73 171 22 57 159 5 16 11 46 56 104 26 102 109 5 6 15 10 35 54
24% 15%  33% 5 27% 4% 2% 9% 15% 35% 37%  55% 7% 28%  43% 2% 13%  27% 9%  29%  42%
UNSURE 26 6 20 4 12 6 - 4 3 8 1 5 10 10 4 3 2 2 - 7 2
3% 1% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 6% 1%
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Table 2-2
QUESTION 2:
In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (RIGHT DIR - WRONG 131 - 49 81 10 -6 -4 215 -64 -5 -12 -84 178 37 -13 =52 7 -18 -7 =177
TRACK) 13% 32%  16% 4% -8% -9%  32% -43% -11% -9% -25% 55% 11% -17% -67% 11% -30% -4% -43%
TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION 552 - 100 289 114 32 18 433 40 19 53 120 250 182 29 11 32 21 72 48
55% 65% 56% 51%  45%  45% 65%  27% 45%  43% 36% 77%  54%  40% 14%  53%  34%  46%  26%
STRONGLY RIGHT 268 - 51 140 54 12 11 215 12 10 29 53 138 76 8 5 19 10 34 19
DIRECTION 27% 33% 27%  24%  17% 27%  32% 8% 23% 24% 16% 43%  22% 11% 6%  31% 16% 22% 11%
SOMEWHAT RIGHT 285 - 49 149 60 20 7 218 27 9 24 67 112 106 21 6 13 11 38 29
DIRECTION 28% 32%  29% 27%  28% 19%  33% 18% 22% 20% 20% 35% 31% 29% 8%  22% 18%  25%  16%
TOTAL WRONG TRACK 421 - 51 208 104 37 22 218 104 24 65 204 73 145 42 62 26 39 79 125
42% 33% 40% 47% 53%  55% 33% 69% 55%  53% 61% 22% 43% 57% 81%  42% 63%  51% 69%
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK 177 - 25 92 44 14 1 109 32 10 23 68 47 62 17 15 11 12 31 37
18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 3% 16 21%  22% 19% 20% 14% 18%  23% 19%  17% 20% 20% 20%
STRONGLY WRONG TRACK 244 - 25 116 60 23 20 109 72 14 42 136 26 83 25 47 15 27 48 88
24% 17% 23% 27% 33% 51% 16%  48% 33% 34%  40% 8% 24%  34% 61% 25%  43% 31%  49%
UNSURE 26 - 2 16 6 2 - 14 6 - 5 12 1 13 2 4 3 2 5 8
3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% - 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4%
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Table 2-3
QUESTION 2:
In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (RIGHT DIR - WRONG 131 71 -29 118 =21 3 -11 13 17 58 43 -18 7 145 -38 9 62 99
TRACK) 13% 23% -13% 41 -21% 128 -21% 6% 7% 17% 19% -8% 2% 34% -22% 3% 25% 41%
TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION 552 186 94 198 39 12 17 105 122 193 132 101 167 284 64 159 156 170
55% 61% 43% 69% 38% 55% 34% 53% 53% 57% 57% 44% 49% 66% 36% 50% 61% 70%
STRONGLY RIGHT 268 109 32 97 13 8 5 48 52 86 82 36 80 152 21 71 76 96
DIRECTION 27% 36% 14% 34% 13% 38% 9% 24% 22% 25% 36% 16% 24% 35% 12% 22% 30% 40%
SOMEWHAT RIGHT 285 77 63 101 26 4 12 57 71 107 50 65 87 133 42 88 80 74
DIRECTION 28% 25% 28% 35% 25% 17% 25% 29% 31% 31% 22% 28% 26% 31% 24% 28% 32% 31%
TOTAL WRONG TRACK 421 115 123 80 60 9 28 92 105 135 89 119 161 140 102 151 94 71
42% 38% 56% 28% 59% 42% 56% 46% 46% 40% 39% 52% 47% 33% 57% 47% 37% 29%
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK 177 51 48 40 26 4 7 42 42 54 40 49 67 60 39 61 40 36
18% 17% 22% 14% 25% 20% 14% 21% 18% 16% 17% 22% 20% 14% 22% 19% 16% 15%
STRONGLY WRONG TRACK 244 64 74 40 34 5 21 51 63 81 50 70 94 80 63 90 54 35
24% 21% 34% 14% 34% 23% 41% 25% 28% 24% 22% 30% 28% 19% 35% 28% 21% 14%
UNSURE 26 4 3 9 3 1 5 3 3 12 8 10 12 4 13 8 4 1
3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 10% 1% 1% 4% 4% 4% % 1% 7% 3% 2% -
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Table 2-4
QUESTION 2:
In general, do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they on the wrong track?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (RIGHT DIR - WRONG 131 116 66 -10 101 48 18 3 -4 11 -1 - 127 =7 14 39 74 -24 14 -15
TRACK) 13% 15% 23% =-7% 14% 21% 17% 115 -18% 69% -15% -2% 27% -2% 9% 24% 25% -27% 7% -18%
TOTAL RIGHT DIRECTION 552 431 173 63 389 138 59 13 10 14 4 4 295 173 84 100 183 31 102 31
55% 56% 60% 45% 56% 60% 55% 53% 38% 84% 43% 45% 63% 47% 53% 61% 62% 35% 52% 38%
STRONGLY RIGHT 268 195 92 33 188 72 31 8 4 7 1 4 169 71 28 41 100 8 47 10
DIRECTION 27% 25% 32% 24% 27% 31% 29% 34% 15% 41% 13% 45% 36% 19% 17% 25% 34% 9% 24% 12%
SOMEWHAT RIGHT 285 236 81 29 201 66 29 5 6 7 3 - 126 103 56 60 83 23 55 21
DIRECTION 28% 31% 28% 21% 29% 28% 27% 19% 23% 43% 29% 27% 28% 36% 36% 28% 26% 28% 27%
TOTAL WRONG TRACK 421 315 107 73 289 90 41 11 14 3 5 4 168 181 70 61 109 56 89 46
42% 41% 37% 52% 42% 39% 38% 43% 56% 16% 57% 46% 36% 49% 44% 38% 37% 61% 45% 57%
SOMEWHAT WRONG TRACK 177 130 50 28 120 42 12 2 5 - 3 1 69 82 24 20 59 22 42 8
18% 17% 17% 20% 17% 18% 11% 8% 19% 3% 40% 16% 15% 22% 15% 13% 20% 24% 21% 10%
STRONGLY WRONG TRACK 244 185 58 45 168 48 29 9 9 2 1 3 99 99 45 41 50 34 47 38
24% 24% 20% 32% 24% 21% 27% 34% 37% 13% 17% 30% 21% 27% 29% 25% 17% 37% 24% 47%
UNSURE 26 22 7 5 16 3 7 1 1 - - 1 9 13 4 2 3 4 8 4
% % 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 4% 5% 9% 2% % 3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5%
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Table 3-1

QUESTION 3:
Thinking about the children who are 21 or younger and at least high school aged in your household for whom you have responsibility, which statement represents your current

thoughts about higher education such as attending a college, university, community college, or technical/vocational school? If you have more than one child in this category,
please select all that apply.

BANNER 1

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
LOOKING TO ENROLL 693 356 337 297 147 242 178 119 56 91 120 123 248 259 178 173 35 40 83 87 86
69% 74% 65% 69% 70% 71% 72% 65% 74% 68% 80% 65% 69% 70% 71% 68% 75% 70% 74% 70% 67%
ALREADY ENROLLED 231 116 116 105 46 78 63 42 17 29 36 42 93 70 63 66 11 17 18 25 26
23% 24% 22% 24% 22% 23% 25% 23% 23% 21% 24% 22% 26% 19% 25% 26% 24% 30% 16% 21% 20%
NOT PLANNING TO ENROLL 107 36 71 46 23 33 20 25 7 16 7 26 38 41 26 30 1 5 8 14 17
11% 8% 14% 11% 11% 10% 8% 14% 9% 12% 4% 14% 11% 11% 10% 12% 2% 10% 7% 11% 13%
UNSURE 71 26 44 26 19 19 13 13 6 13 6 13 22 29 14 14 4 3 11 11 7
7% 6% 9% % 9% % 5% 7% 8% 10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 6% 10% 9% 6%
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Table 3-2
QUESTION 3:
Thinking about the children who are 21 or younger and at least high school aged in your household for whom you have responsibility, which statement represents your current
thoughts about higher education such as attending a college, university, community college, or technical/vocational school? If you have more than one child in this category,
please select all that apply.

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
LOOKING TO ENROLL 693 - 119 368 153 32 21 446 111 34 87 248 235 211 61 50 41 45 121 126
69% 78% 2% 69%  45% 52% 67% 74% 80% 70% 74% 73% 62% 84% 64% 68% 73% 78% 70%
ALREADY ENROLLED 231 - 31 117 55 24 5 166 25 10 24 65 88 78 7 18 14 11 27 38
23% 20% 23%  25% 34% 12% 25% 17% 24% 20% 19% 27%  23% 10% 23%  23% 17% 18% 21%
NOT PLANNING TO ENROLL 107 - 13 48 26 10 9 80 11 3 11 27 25 55 5 6 5 6 11 16
11% 9% 9% 12% 14% 24% 12% 7% 7% 9% % 8% 16% 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 9%
UNSURE 71 - 6 36 16 7 6 53 8 - 9 18 21 32 - 8 5 4 5 13
7% 4% 7% 7% 10% 15% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 9% 10% 8% 7% 3% 7%
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Table 3-3

QUESTION 3:
Thinking about the children who are 21 or younger and at least high school aged in your household for whom you have responsibility, which statement represents your current
thoughts about higher education such as attending a college, university, community college, or technical/vocational school? If you have more than one child in this category,

please select all that apply.
BANNER 3

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME

CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
LOOKING TO ENROLL 693 217 157 205 75 12 20 145 156 246 146 134 236 323 95 219 192 186
69% 71% 71% 72% 74% 56% 40% 72% 68% 72% 64% 58% 69% 75% 53% 69% 76% T7%
ALREADY ENROLLED 231 77 57 65 16 4 11 58 40 70 64 38 72 121 28 70 59 72
23% 25% 26% 23% 15% 16% 23% 29% 17% 20% 28% 17% 21% 28% 15% 22% 23% 30%
NOT PLANNING TO ENROLL 107 31 16 33 11 3 12 15 27 38 28 29 47 31 40 31 19 17
11% 10% 7% 11% 11% 14% 24% 7% 12% 11% 12% 12% 14% 7% 22% 10% 7% 7%
UNSURE 71 17 12 19 8 4 7 10 20 23 18 36 21 14 26 27 10 7
7% 6% 5% 7% 8% 19% 15% 5% 9% 7% 8% 16% 6% 3% 15% 8% 4% 3%
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Table 3-4
QUESTION 3:
Thinking about the children who are 21 or younger and at least high school aged in your household for whom you have responsibility, which statement represents your current
thoughts about higher education such as attending a college, university, community college, or technical/vocational school? If you have more than one child in this category,
please select all that apply.
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
LOOKING TO ENROLL 693 582 174 80 693 80 21 8 - 4 1 3 349 252 92 114 202 63 141 57
69% 76% 60% 57% 100% 35% 19% 33% 26% 17% 35% 74% 69% 58% 70% 68% 70% 71% 71%
ALREADY ENROLLED 231 147 144 26 80 231 8 2 - 2 1 3 115 87 29 34 74 19 36 15
23% 19% 50% 19% 12% 100% 8% 8% 11% 12% 31% 24% 24% 18% 21% 25% 21% 18% 19%
NOT PLANNING TO ENROLL 107 74 17 36 21 8 107 25 25 17 9 9 47 29 31 12 26 12 28 13
11% 10% 6% 26% 3% 4% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 10% 8% 20% 8% 9% 13% 14% 16%
UNSURE 71 50 10 17 - - - - - - - - 19 34 16 12 25 2 11 6
7% 7% 3% 12% 4% 9% 10% 7% 8% 2% 6% 7%
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Table 4-1
QUESTION 4:
What is the main reason higher education is currently not being considered for your child/children?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=NOT PLANNING TO 107 36 71 46 23 33 20 25 7 16 7 26 38 41 26 30 1 5 8 14 17
ENROLL 100%  34% 66%  43% 21%  31% 19%  24% 6% 15% 6%  24%  36% 38% 24%  28% 1% 5% 8%  13% 16%
COST OF TUITION 25 9 16 9 6 9 4 5 3 3 1 8 9 8 8 6 1 3 - 4
23%  24% 23% 19% 26% 27% 21% 18% 37% @ 22% 8% 32% 23% 20% 31% 19%  46%  48% 25%  28%
UNSURE ABOUT CAREER GOALS 25 3 22 11 4 10 2 9 1 3 - 10 10 10 5 9 - 1 2 -
23% 8% 31% 25% 17% 29% 10% 36% 13% 19% 37 25% 24% 18% 29% 17%  30% 3% 41%
NEED TO WORK TO SUPPORT 17 8 9 9 4 3 5 1 2 1 7 5 5 6 - - 1 3 1
16% 23% 12% 20% 16% 9%  21% 19%  20% 14%  36% 2% 17% 11%  21% 19% 16%  21% 3%
FEELING OVERWHELMED 9 4 4 3 3 1 - - 3 - 1 2 5 1 1 - 1 2 -
8% 12% 6% 7% 14% 3% 17% 20% 4% 5%  12% 6% 4% 17% 18%  18%
FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS 9 3 5 2 3 3 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 2 2 - 1 - 2 -
8% 9% 7% 4% 12% 9% 4% 4% 8% 14%  28% 4% 8% 5% 8% 6% 18% 14%
DON'T WANT TO/DON'T 5 - 5 2 2 2 - - - 2 2 3 - 2 - - - - 2
BELIEVE IN AMERICAN 5% 7% 5% 5% 10% 6% 6% 7% 8% 9%
HIGHER LEARNING SYSTEM
JOB MARKET CONDITIONS 4 3 1 1 1 2 1 - - 1 1 3 - - 1 - 1 -
3% 9% 1% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4% 27% 2% 8% 54% 16% 11%
DISABLED 3 1 2 2 - 1 1 1 - - - 1 2 1 - 2 - - - - 1
3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7%
ARMED SERVICES 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - -
1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
OTHER 3 2 1 3 - - 2 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 - -
3% 6% 1% 7% 10% 4% 2% 1% 6% 3% 7%
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 3 6 2 3 1 1 1 1 - 2 4 3 1 - - 1 3 -
8% 7% 8% 5%  12% 8% 5% 4% 22% 8% 10% 5% 9%  10% 3% 14 19%
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Table 4-2
QUESTION 4:
What is the main reason higher education is currently not being considered for your child/children?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=NOT PLANNING TO 107 - 13 48 26 10 9 80 11 3 11 27 25 55 5 6 5 6 11 16
ENROLL 100% 12%  45%  25% 9% 9% 75% 10% 3% 11%  25% 23%  52% 5% 5% 5% 6% 10 15%
COST OF TUITION 25 - 4 9 8 1 3 20 1 - 3 5 7 13 - 1 1 2 2 3
23% 27%  19%  29%  13% @ 34%  24% 12% 28%  20% 27%  23% 23%  21%  33% 17% @ 22%
UNSURE ABOUT CAREER GOALS 25 - 2 11 6 4 1 16 4 1 3 9 1 14 1 3 1 3 1 8
23% 15% 24%  23%  42% 13 20%  40% 46%  28%  33% 6%  26% 17% 60% 10%  42% 13% 4%
NEED TO WORK TO SUPPORT 17 - 3 10 1 2 1 12 1 2 7 5 1 - - 2 1 3
16% 21%  20% 4% 19% 11% 15% 8% 35% 14%  16%  29% 9% 17% 25% 8%  21%
FEELING OVERWHELMED 9 - - 8 - - 1 6 2 - 1 3 3 3 1 1 1 - 2 1
8% 16% 8% 7% 18% 7% 10%  10% 6%  20% 16%  15% 16% 6%
FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS 9 - 1 3 4 - - 8 - - 1 1 3 5 - - 1 - 1 -
8% 11% 6%  16% 10% 5% 2% 11% 9% 10% 5%
DON'T WANT TO/DON'T 5 - - 1 - - 5 - - - - 5 - - - - -
BELIEVE IN AMERICAN 5% 3% 15% 7% 9%
HIGHER LEARNING SYSTEM
JOB MARKET CONDITIONS 4 - 2 - - - 3 - 1 1 - - - - - - 1
3% 18% 13% 4% 20% 2% 12% 4%
DISABLED 3 - - - 2 1 - 2 - - 1 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 -
3% 7% 12% 3% 5% 2% 4% 10% 5%
ARMED SERVICES 1 - - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 -
1% 2% 5% 2% 12% 6%
OTHER 3 - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 - - 2 -
3% 8% 3% 6% 1% 9% 9% 7% 2% 18% 21% 18%
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 - - 5 1 1 1 7 1 - - 1 1 6 1 - - - 1 -
8% 10% 4% 13% 15% 9% 13% 5% 4% 11%  28% 13%
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 4:
What is the main reason higher education is currently not being considered for your child/children?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=NOT PLANNING TO 107 31 16 33 11 3 12 15 27 38 28 29 47 31 40 31 19 17
ENROLL 100% 29% 15% 30% 10% 3% 11% 14% 25% 35% 26% 27% 43% 29% 37% 28% 17% 16%
COST OF TUITION 25 10 1 8 1 1 2 7 5 3 9 4 11 8 10 6 3 6
23% 33% 8% 26% 9% 35% 15% 49% 20% 8% 32% 15% 24% 26% 25% 20% 14% 36%
UNSURE ABOUT CAREER GOALS 25 5 7 8 3 - 2 2 8 8 7 7 13 5 12 7 2 3
23% 16% 45% 26% 25% 13% 16% 29% 21% 25% 23% 28% 17% 29% 23% 10% 20%
NEED TO WORK TO SUPPORT 17 4 4 4 3 - 1 4 9 3 5 6 5 4 7 2 3
16% 13% 26% 12% 27% 31% 4% 5% 15% 23% 12% 19% 13% 17% 10% 24% 9% 18%
FEELING OVERWHELMED 9 4 2 1 - - 1 1 3 2 2 2 4 2 2 4 1 1
8% 13% 14% 4% 6% 10% 12% 5% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 13% 5% 7%
FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS 9 2 - 3 2 - 1 - 3 6 - 2 2 4 4 1 1 3
8% 6% 10% 23% 7% 11% 15% 8% 5% 13% 10% 2% 6% 17%
DON'T WANT TO/DON'T 5 1 - 1 1 - 2 1 - 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 - -
BELIEVE IN AMERICAN 5% 4% 4% 11% 14% 8% 7% 6% 9% 3% 5% 6% 9%
HIGHER LEARNING SYSTEM
JOB MARKET CONDITIONS 4 1 1 2 - - 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 - 2 1 -
3% 4% 4% 6% 8% 2% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7%
DISABLED 3 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 2 1 - 3 - 2 - 1 -
3% 2% 4% 10% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7%
ARMED SERVICES 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -
1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
OTHER 3 1 - - 1 - - 1 2 - - 1 2 - - 3 -
3% 3% 3% 5% 34% 3% 4% 4% 2% 7% 14% 3%
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 1 - 3 - - 4 - 2 4 1 5 2 1 4 - 5 -
8% 3% 8% 32% 9% 12% 5% 19% 4% 4% 9% 26%
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Table 4-4
QUESTION 4:
What is the main reason higher education is currently not being considered for your child/children?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=NOT PLANNING TO 107 74 17 36 21 8 107 25 25 17 9 9 47 29 31 12 26 12 28 13
ENROLL 100% 69% 16% 34% 19% 8% 100% 23% 23% 16% 8% 8% 44% 27% 29% 11% 24% 11% 26% 12%
COST OF TUITION 25 20 5 7 8 2 25 25 - - - - 13 4 8 2 8 1 8 3
23% 27% 27% 21% 40% 25% 23% 100% 27% 14% 26% 15% 31% 10% 28% 21%
UNSURE ABOUT CAREER GOALS 25 16 - 10 - - 25 - 25 - - - 9 9 7 8 4 3 9 1
23% 22% 29% 23% 100% 18% 31% 23% 62% 14% 21% 31% 9%
NEED TO WORK TO SUPPORT 17 11 1 8 4 2 17 - - 17 - - 8 2 6 1 4 3 1 3
16% 15% 6% 22% 21% 23% 16% 100% 18% 7% 20% 6% 15% 27% 3% 20%
FEELING OVERWHEILMED 9 6 1 4 1 1 9 - - - 9 - 1 4 3 - 1 - 4 1
8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 12% 8% 100% 2% 15% 10% 3% 13% 7%
FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS 9 6 3 1 3 3 9 - - - - 9 5 2 2 - 1 2 2
8% 8% 16% 2% 14% 32% 8% 100% 10% 6% 7% 6% 11% 7% 16%
DON'T WANT TO/DON'T 5 4 1 2 - - 5 - - - - - - 3 2 - - 2
BELIEVE IN AMERICAN 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 10% 8% 13% 10% 19%
HIGHER LEARNING SYSTEM
JOB MARKET CONDITIONS 4 2 - 1 4 - - - - - 3 1 - - - 1 -
3% 2% 11% 12% 7% 3% 6% 2% 12% 2%
DISABLED 3 2 - 1 - - 3 - - - - - 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 -
3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 10% 4%
ARMED SERVICES 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - -
1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
OTHER 3 2 1 - - - 3 - - - - - 2 1 - - 2 - 1 -
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3%
UNSURE / REFUSED 8 4 4 2 1 - 8 - - - - - 4 4 1 - 3 1 3 1
8% 6% 22% 6% 4% 8% 8% 12% 3% 11% 10% 9% 7%
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When considering your family’s higher education options, how important is a university’s core curriculum or a set of required classes not specifically related to a student’s

career path? Is it...

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT
IMPORTANT)

TOTAL IMPORTANT
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

NOT VERY IMPORTANT

NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL

UNSURE

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
772 432 339 351 136 272 227 123 60 76 142 130 265 291 204 193 30 41 100 79 107
77% 90% 65% 82% 65% 80% 92% 68% 78% 57% 95% 69% 74% 79% 82% 76% 65% 73% 89% 64% 84%
870 454 416 384 170 302 237 147 68 101 145 157 308 324 223 221 38 49 104 98 116
87% 95% 80% 89% 81% 89% 96% 81% 89% 76% 96% 82% 86% 87% 89% 87% 82% 86% 93% 80% 91%
568 322 247 259 91 211 164 95 40 52 116 95 211 207 147 149 23 39 66 55 82
57% 67% 47% 60% 44% 62% 66% 52% 52% 39% T7% 50%  59% 56%  59% 59% 49% 69% 59%  44% 64%
302 133 169 125 78 91 72 53 28 50 29 62 98 117 76 72 15 10 38 44 34
30% 28% 33% 29% 37% 27% 29% 29% 37% 37% 19% 33% 27% 32% 30% 28% 32% 17% 34% 35% 27%
99 22 77 34 33 29 10 24 8 25 3 26 43 33 19 28 8 7 4 20 9
10% 5% 15% 8% 16% 9% 4% 13% 11% 19% 2% 14% 12% 9% 8% 11% 17% 13% 4% 16% 7%
77 17 60 30 24 22 9 21 5 19 2 20 36 26 15 25 4 7 4 16 6
% 3% 12% % 11% % 4% 12% 6% 15% 1% 11% 10% % 6% 10% 9% 13% 4% 13% 5%
21 5 16 4 9 7 1 3 3 6 1 6 7 7 4 4 4 - - 4 3
% 1% 3% % 4% 2% - 2% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 8% 3% 2%
31 4 28 12 7 9 1 11 - 7 2 7 8 14 8 5 1 1 4 5 3
3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 6% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3%



Table 5-2
QUESTION 5:

When considering your family’s higher

career path? Is it...

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT
IMPORTANT)

TOTAL IMPORTANT
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

NOT VERY IMPORTANT

NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL

UNSURE
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education options, how important is a university’s core curriculum or a set of required classes not specifically related to a student’s

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
772 - 131 414 152 50 24 502 132 31 97 270 292 210 68 64 53 45 140 130
77% 86% 81% 68% 70% 61% 76% 88% 72% 79% 80% 90% 62% 94% 82% 86% 72% 90% 72%
870 - 141 456 185 57 31 574 138 36 109 296 308 266 70 68 56 53 147 149
87% 92% 89% 83% 81% 78% 86% 92% 84% 89% 88% 95% 78% 96% 88% 93% 85% 94% 83%
568 - 98 308 108 31 24 375 96 20 69 194 221 153 53 44 36 33 101 93
57% 64% 60% 48%  44% 59% 56% 64% 46% 56% 58% 68% 45% 2% 56% 60%  52% 65%  52%
302 - 43 148 78 26 8 199 42 16 40 102 86 113 17 24 20 20 46 56
30% 28% 29% 35% 36% 19% 30% 28% 38% 32% 30% 27% 33% 24% 31% 33% 32% 30% 31%
99 - 42 33 7 7 72 6 5 11 27 15 57 2 4 4 8 7 20
10% 6% 8% 15% 10% 17% 11% 4% 12% 9% % 5% 17% 3% 5% 6% 12% 4% 11%
77 - 7 33 26 7 5 58 4 5 8 19 12 46 2 2 2 6 5 14
8% 4% 6% 12% 10% 12% 9% 3% 11% 7% % 4% 14% 3% 2% 3% 10% 3% 8%
21 - 3 9 7 - 2 14 2 1 3 7 3 11 - 2 2 2 2 6
2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3%
31 - 2 16 5 6 2 18 6 2 3 13 1 17 1 5 1 2 2 11
3% 1% 3% 2% 9% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% - 5% 1% 7% 1% 3% 2% 6%
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When considering your family’s higher education options, how important is a university’s core curriculum or a set of required classes not specifically related to a student’s

career path? Is it...

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT
IMPORTANT)

TOTAL IMPORTANT
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

NOT VERY IMPORTANT

NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL

UNSURE

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%

772 260 168 236 65 20 13 168 159 266 178 152 238 379 110 238 203 215
77% 85% 76% 82% 64% 90% 27% 84% 69% 78% 78% 66% 70% 89% 61% 75% 80% 89%
870 279 190 258 81 21 30 183 191 297 200 184 283 401 139 272 226 227
87% 92% 86% 90% 80% 95% 60% 91% 83% 87% 87% 80% 83% 94% 78% 85% 89% 94%
568 204 113 172 42 15 16 117 109 207 136 101 172 295 68 169 157 169
57% 67% 51% 60% 41% 69% 32% 58% 48% 61% 59% 44% 51% 69% 38% 53% 62% 70%
302 75 76 86 40 6 13 66 81 90 64 83 111 106 71 103 70 58
30% 25% 35% 30% 39% 26% 27% 33% 35% 27% 28% 36% 33% 25% 40% 32% 27% 24%
99 20 22 21 16 1 16 14 32 31 22 32 45 22 29 34 23 11
10% 6% 10% 7% 16% 5% 32% 7% 14% 9% 9% 14% 13% 5% 16% 11% 9% 5%
77 17 18 17 12 - 12 11 25 23 18 26 34 17 23 24 21 10
8% 6% 8% 6% 12% 24% 5% 11% 7% 8% 11% 10% 4% 13% 8% 8% 4%
21 2 4 4 4 1 4 3 7 7 3 6 10 5 6 10 3 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 5% 9% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1%
31 6 8 8 4 - 4 3 7 12 9 14 12 5 10 12 5 3
3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 1% 6% 4% 2% 1%
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Table 5-4
QUESTION 5:
When consigering your family’s higher education options, how important is a university’s core curriculum or a set of required classes not specifically related to a student’s
career path? Is it...

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/

TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT 772 595 242 80 576 190 57 7 15 8 7 4 398 268 104 138 246 64 137 40
IMPORTANT) 77% 7% 84% 57% 83% 82% 53% 27% 62% 48% 76% 45% 84% 73% 66% 85% 83% 71% 69% 50%
TOTAL IMPORTANT 870 670 261 106 630 206 80 15 20 12 8 6 428 312 128 149 268 76 163 58
——————————————— 87% 87% 91% 75% 91% 89% 74% 62% 79% 72% 88% 73% 91% 85% 81% 91% 91% 84% 82% 71%
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT 568 441 187 61 427 138 48 7 10 8 3 5 320 188 60 95 178 54 99 35
57% 57% 65% 44% 62% 59% 45% 30% 40% 46% 33% 64% 68% 51% 38% 58% 60% 59% 50% 44%
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT 302 230 74 45 203 69 31 8 10 4 5 1 108 124 68 54 90 22 64 22
30% 30% 26% 32% 29% 30% 29% 32% 40% 26% 55% 9% 23% 34% 43% 33% 31% 25% 32% 28%
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 99 76 19 26 54 16 23 9 4 4 1 2 30 44 23 11 22 12 26 17
10% 10% 7% 18% 8% 7% 21% 35% 18% 24% 12% 27% 6% 12% 15% 7% 7% 13% 13% 21%
NOT VERY IMPORTANT 77 59 16 19 44 15 16 6 4 2 1 1 22 39 16 11 18 9 20 11
8% 8% 5% 14% 6% 6% 15% 26% 15% 13% 12% 16% 5% 10% 10% 7% 6% 10% 10% 14%
NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL 21 17 4 6 10 2 7 2 1 2 - 1 8 6 8 1 4 3 6 6
2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 7% 9% 3% 11% 11% 2% 2% 5% - 1% 3% 3% 7%
UNSURE 31 22 7 9 10 9 5 1 1 1 - - 14 11 7 3 6 3 10 6
% % 3% 6% 1% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 7%
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Table 6-1
QUESTION 5:
Beginning in the Fall of 2024, the Harvard Math Department launched a remedial math course to address a lack of foundational math skills among incoming freshmen. How
concerning is it to you that unlver51tles, even Ivy League schools like Harvard, are launching "remedial math" courses since high school graduates are not coming prepared for
college level math? Is it.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (CONCERNING - NOT 705 365 341 314 140 244 192 122 58 82 114 130 283 231 184 196 35 49 68 78 80
CONCERNING) 71% 76% 66% 73% 67% 72% 78% 67% 76% 61% 76% 68% 79% 63% 74% 77% 75% 87% 61% 63% 63%
TOTAL CONCERNING 841 419 423 367 172 290 218 149 66 106 132 158 317 294 216 222 40 53 89 99 103
———————————————— 84% 87% 81% 85% 82% 85% 88% 82% 86% 79% 88% 83% 88% 80% 86% 87% 86% 94% 79% 80% 80%
VERY CONCERNING 444 226 218 194 83 158 118 76 27 56 79 79 172 139 125 120 22 28 36 45 53
44% 47% 42%  45% 40%  46% 48% 41% 36% 42% 52% 42%  48% 38%  50% 47% 48%  50% 325  37% 41%
SOMEWHAT CONCERNING 397 192 205 173 88 133 100 73 39 50 54 79 145 155 91 102 18 25 52 53 50
40% 40% 39% 40% 42% 39% 40% 40% 51% 37% 36% 41% 40% 42% 36% 40% 38% 44% 47% 43% 39%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNING 136 54 82 52 32 46 26 27 8 24 18 29 34 63 32 26 5 4 20 20 23
14% 11% 16% 12% 15% 14% 10% 15% 11% 18% 12% 15% 10% 17% 13% 10% 11% 6% 18% 16% 18%
NOT VERY CONCERNING 92 34 58 34 23 32 17 17 6 17 11 21 20 44 23 15 4 1 13 15 16
% 7% 11% % 11% % 7% 9% 8% 13% % 11% 6% 12% 9% % 8% 2% 12% 12% 12%
NOT CONCERNING AT ALL 44 20 24 18 9 14 9 10 2 7 7 7 14 20 9 11 1 2 7 6 7
% 4% 5% % 5% % 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% % 4% % 3% 4% 6% 5% 5%
UNSURE 23 7 15 11 6 3 4 7 2 4 - 3 9 12 2 7 1 - 3 5 3
% 2% 3% % 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% % 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2%
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Table 6-2
QUESTION 5:
Beginning in the Fall of 2024, the Harvard Math Department launched a remedial math course to address a lack of foundational math skills among incoming freshmen. How
concerning is it to you that unlver51tles, even Ivy League schools like Harvard, are launching "remedial math" courses since high school graduates are not coming prepared for
college level math? Is it.

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (CONCERNING - NOT 705 - 113 369 148 52 23 473 97 34 92 233 254 218 47 50 45 47 110 122
CONCERNING) 71% 74% 72% 66% 73% 58% 71% 65% 80% 75% 69% 78% 64% 64% 65% 73% 76% 71% 68%
TOTAL CONCERNING 841 - 132 436 182 60 31 563 121 38 105 2178 287 276 58 62 53 52 132 146
———————————————— 84% 87% 85% 82% 84% 79% 85% 81% 88% 85% 83% 88% 81% 81% 81% 87% 84% 85% 81%
VERY CONCERNING 444 - 66 235 88 33 21 289 72 20 58 155 153 136 34 38 27 31 73 82
44% 44%  46% 39% 47% 54% 44% 48% 46% 47% 46%  47% 40%  47% 49% 45%  49% 47%  45%
SOMEWHAT CONCERNING 397 - 65 201 94 26 10 274 49 18 47 123 134 140 24 25 25 22 58 65
40% 43% 39% 42% 37% 25% 41% 32% 43% 38% 37% 41% 41% 33% 32% 42% 35% 38% 36%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNING 136 - 19 67 35 8 8 90 24 4 13 46 32 58 12 12 8 5 22 24
14% 12% 13% 15% 11% 21% 14% 16% 9% 11% 14% 10% 17% 16% 15% 13% 9% 14% 13%
NOT VERY CONCERNING 92 - 14 48 20 6 4 64 14 3 9 28 22 42 6 9 5 4 12 16
9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 7% 7% % 7% 12% 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% %
NOT CONCERNING AT ALL 44 - 5 19 15 2 4 26 9 1 5 18 10 16 6 3 3 2 10 8
4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 11% 4% 6% 2% 4% % 3% 5% 9% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5%
UNSURE 23 - 2 11 7 3 - 11 5 1 5 12 5 6 2 3 - 5 2 10
2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% % 2% 2% 3% 4% 7% 1% 5%
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Table 6-3
QUESTION 5:
Beginning in the Fall of 2024, the Harvard Math Department launched a remedial math course to address a lack of foundational math skills among incoming freshmen. How
concerning is it to you that unlver51tles, even Ivy League schools like Harvard, are launching "remedial math" courses since high school graduates are not coming prepared for
college level math? Is it.

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME

CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (CONCERNING - NOT 705 212 149 219 69 15 33 147 161 228 170 148 221 335 107 214 188 191
CONCERNING) 71% 70% 68% 76% 68% 69% 66% 73% 70% 67% 74% 64% 65% 78% 60% 67% 74% 79%
TOTAL CONCERNING 841 258 181 250 83 19 40 173 192 280 197 183 276 381 138 262 219 216
———————————————— 84% 85% 82% 87% 82% 85% 80% 86% 83% 82% 85% 79% 81% 89% 77% 82% 86% 90%
VERY CONCERNING 444 160 96 109 39 14 20 81 91 155 118 89 143 210 69 131 120 119
44% 52% 44% 38% 38% 66% 40% 41% 39% 46% 51% 39% 42% 49% 39% 41% 47% 50%
SOMEWHAT CONCERNING 397 98 85 141 45 4 20 92 101 126 79 93 133 170 69 132 99 97
40% 32% 38% 49% 44% 19% 40% 46% 44% 37% 34% 41% 39% 40% 38% 41% 39% 40%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNING 136 45 32 31 14 3 7 26 31 53 26 35 55 46 31 48 31 25
14% 15% 15% 11% 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 16% 11% 15% 16% 11% 17% 15% 12% 10%
NOT VERY CONCERNING 92 30 21 22 11 2 5 14 21 37 20 24 34 34 21 33 23 14
9% 10% % % 10% 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 8% 12% 10% 9% 6%
NOT CONCERNING AT ALL 44 16 12 10 4 2 2 12 10 16 6 11 21 12 10 15 8 10
4% 5% % 3% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% % 3% 4%
UNSURE 23 2 7 6 5 - 3 1 8 7 7 12 9 1 10 8 4 -

2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 6% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% - 6% 3% 2%
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Table 6-4
QUESTION 5:
Beginning in the Fall of 2024, the Harvard Math Department launched a remedial math course to address a lack of foundational math skills among incoming freshmen. How
concerning is it to you that unlver51tles, even Ivy League schools like Harvard, are launching "remedial math" courses since high school graduates are not coming prepared for
college level math? Is it.

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (CONCERNING - NOT 705 547 208 90 503 172 63 16 13 8 6 4 360 235 107 104 205 63 138 56
CONCERNING) 71% 71% 72% 64% 73% 74% 59% 64% 52% 48% 70% 45% 76% 64% 68% 63% 70% 69% 70% 69%
TOTAL CONCERNING 841 649 245 113 595 199 82 20 18 11 7 6 413 298 127 133 247 77 166 68
———————————————— 84% 85% 85% 80% 86% 86% T7% 81% 74% 68% 79% 73% 87% 81% 81% 82% 84% 84% 84% 84%
VERY CONCERNING 444 338 142 55 316 106 45 12 8 7 3 5 218 160 67 66 123 40 93 39
44% 445 49% 39% 46% 46% 42% 47% 32% 41% 31% 61% 46% 44% 42% 40% 42% 44% 47% 48%
SOMEWHAT CONCERNING 397 311 102 58 279 93 38 8 10 4 4 1 195 138 60 67 124 37 73 29
40% 41% 36% 41% 40% 40% 35% 34% 42% 27% 48% 12% 41% 38% 38% 41% 42% 41% 37% 36%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNING 136 103 37 23 92 27 19 4 5 3 1 2 53 63 20 30 41 14 28 12
14% 13% 13% 16% 13% 12% 18% 17% 22% 19% 9% 27% 11% 17% 13% 18% 14% 16% 14% 15%
NOT VERY CONCERNING 92 70 24 11 58 19 12 2 4 2 1 1 42 35 14 22 31 9 21 3
% % 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 17% 14% 9% 16% 9% 10% 9% 14% 11% 10% 10% 4%
NOT CONCERNING AT ALL 44 33 13 12 34 8 7 2 1 1 - 1 11 28 5 7 10 5 7 9
4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 3% 7% 10% 5% 6% 11% 2% 8% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 11%
UNSURE 23 16 7 5 7 6 6 - 1 2 1 - 6 6 11 - 7 - 5 1
% % 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 13% 12% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2% 1%



Table 7-1
QUESTION 7:
How important is the

BANNER 1

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

cost of tuition when deciding on higher education options for your family? Is it...

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD — MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT 910 433 478 392 188 312 224 168 65 123 137 175 329 329 237 234 39 53 94 115 116
IMPORTANT) 91% 90% 92% 91% 90% 92% 91% 92% 85% 92% 91% 92% 91%  89% 95% 92%  85% 93% 84% 93% 91%
TOTAL IMPORTANT 955 456 498 411 199 326 236 175 71 128 144 182 344 350 243 244 43 55 103 119 122
——————————————— 95%  95%  96% 95% 95%  96% 95%  96%  93%  96% 96% 96% 96% 94% 97%  96% 93% 973  92%  96%  95%
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT 683 310 373 295 128 249 158 137 41 88 109 140 243 250 179 175 = 28 39 71 75 99
68% 65%  72% 69% 61%  73% 64% 75%  53% 66%  73%  74% 67% 67%  712% 69% 60% 69% 64% 61%  78%
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT 272 146 125 116 70 77 78 38 30 40 35 42 101 100 64 69 15 16 32 44 23
27%  31% 24% 27% 34% 23% 32% 21% 39% 30% 23% 22% 28% 27% 26% 27% 33% 28% 28% 36% 18%
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 4 24 20 18 11 14 12 6 6 5 6 § 15 20 7 9 3 2 9 5 6
% 5% 4% % 5% % 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% 8% 4% 5%
NOT VERY IMPORTANT 40 20 20 15 9 14 9 6 5 4 6 8§ 13 18 7 9 2 2 6 5 6
% 43 4% % 4% % 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5%
NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL 5 4 1 3 2 - 3 - 1 1 - - 2 2 - 1 1 - 2 - -

- 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 2%
UNSURE 1 - 1 - - - - -

1 1

[
|
|

|
|
|
o0 =
|
|
|
|
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Table 7-2
QUESTION 7:

How important is the cost of tuition when deciding on higher education options for your family? Is it...

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT
IMPORTANT)

TOTAL IMPORTANT
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT

SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

NOT VERY IMPORTANT

NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL

UNSURE

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
1000 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
910 133 478 201 60 38 614 126 43 111 296 296 318 60 65 54 56 137 159
91% 88% 93% 90% 85% 96% 93% 84% 100% 90% 88% 91% 94% 83% 85% 89% 91% 88% 88%
955 143 496 212 66 39 639 138 43 117 316 310 328 66 71 57 59 146 170
95% 94% 97% 95% 93% 98% 96% 92% 100% 95% 94% 96% 97% 91% 92% 94% 95% 94% 94%
683 93 344 156 55 34 460 98 31 81 222 217 244 43 55 35 45 93 129
68% 61% 67% 70% 7% 86% 69% 65% 71% 66% 66% 67% 72% 59% 71% 58% 73% 60% 72%
272 50 151 56 11 5 178 40 12 36 94 93 85 23 16 22 14 53 40
27% 33% 29%  25% 15% 125 27% 275 29% 29%  28%  29%  25%  32% 21% 36% 22% 34%  22%
44 9 18 11 5 1 24 12 - 6 20 14 10 6 6 3 3 10 10
4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 2% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 3% 9% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6%
40 8 16 10 4 1 21 12 - 5 19 11 9 6 6 2 3 9 10
4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 8% 4% % 4% 3% 9% 8% 4% 5% 5% 6%
5 1 2 1 2 - 4 - - 1 1 3 1 - - 1 - 1 -

- 1% - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1%
l - —_ —_ - —_ - - —_ - _ _ - _ - _

o°

[

[
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Table 7-3
QUESTION 7:

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

How important is the cost of tuition when deciding on higher education options for your family? Is it...

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT
IMPORTANT)

TOTAL IMPORTANT
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT

NOT VERY IMPORTANT

NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL

UNSURE

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
1005 313 22%  29%  10% 2% 5% 20%  23%  34%  23%  23%  34%  43%  18%  32%  25%  24%

910 283 202 262 91 21 40 182 213 302 213 196 314 399 161 282 237 223
91%  93%  92%  91%  89%  95%  80%  91%  93%  89%  93%  85%  92%  93%  90%  89%  93%  93%
955 294 211 274 96 21 45 191 221 321 222 212 327 413 169 300 246 232
95%  96%  96%  95%  95% 973  90%  95%  96%  94%  96%  92% 963 975  95%  94%  97%  96%
683 204 148 193 74 19 36 122 167 231 163 154 242 286 128 221 177 152
685 675 675 675  73%  85%  73%  61%  73%  68%  71% 675  71%  67%  72%  69%  70%  63%
272 90 63 81 22 3 9 69 54 90 58 59 85 128 41 79 68 80
275 305 29%  28%  22%  13%  17%  35%  24% 263  25%  26%  25%  30%  23%  25%  27%  33%
44 11 9 12 5 1 5 9 9 18 8 16 13 15 8 18 9 9

45 45 4% 4% 5% 3% 10% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 45 6% 3% 4%

40 11 7 10 4 1 5 8 9 17 7 15 11 13 6 17 8 8

4% 45 3% 4% 4% 3% 103 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3%

5 1 2 2 1 - - 2 - 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1

- - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - -

1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - -

- - - 1% 1%
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Table 7-4
QUESTION 7:
How important is the cost of tuition when deciding on higher education options for your family? Is it...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (IMPORTANT - NOT 910 693 264 133 644 215 93 25 23 16 9 5 439 325 144 141 268 86 179 70
IMPORTANT) 91% 90% 92% 95% 93% 93% 87% 100% 93% 94% 100% 54% 93% 88% 91% 87% 91% 95% 90% 86%
TOTAL IMPORTANT 955 730 276 137 669 223 100 25 24 16 9 7 456 346 150 152 282 88 189 75
——————————————— 95% 95% 96% 97% 96% 96% 93% 100% 97% 97% 100% 7% 97% 94% 95% 93% 95% 97% 95% 93%
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT 683 516 198 109 482 155 75 22 16 11 4 5 323 238 121 108 185 72 135 56
68% 67% 69% 77% 69% 67% 70% 90% 64% 68% 46% 61% 68% 65% 77% 66% 63% 79% 68% 69%
SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT 272 214 78 28 187 68 25 3 8 5 5 1 133 108 29 44 97 16 54 19
27% 28% 27% 20% 27% 30% 23% 10% 32% 29% 54% 16% 28% 29% 18% 27% 33% 18% 27% 24%
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 44 37 12 4 25 8 6 - 1 - - 2 16 21 6 11 13 2 10 5
4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 23% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 7%
NOT VERY IMPORTANT 40 33 11 4 22 8 5 - 1 - - 1 14 20 6 10 12 2 9 5
% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 12% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 6%
NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL 5 4 1 - 3 1 1 - - - - 1 3 2 1 1 2 - 1 1
- - - - - 1% 11% 1% - - - 1% - 1%
UNSURE 1 1 - - - -
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Table 8-1
QUESTION 8:
The Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) is a form completed by current and prospective college students in the United States to determine their eligibility for
student financial aid. Have you or anyone in your family ever submitted the FAFSA application?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (YES - NO) 336 105 231 134 79 120 55 79 21 58 28 91 130 110 92 84 24 20 35 35 40
34% 22% 445 31% 38%  35% 22% 43% 27% 43% 19% 48% 36% 30% 37% 33% 52% 35% 31% 28% 31%
YES 652 284 368 275 139 225 148 127 46 94 87 138 242 230 169 168 33 37 68 77 81
65% 59% 71% 64% 67% 66% 60% 70% 60% 70% 58% 73% 67% 62% 67% 66% 72% 66% 61% 63% 63%
NO 316 179 137 142 61 106 93 49 25 36 59 47 111 120 77 85 9 18 34 42 41
32% 37% 26% 33% 29%  31% 375 27% 33% 27% 39%  25%  31% 32% 31% 33% 20%  31% 30%  34% 32%
UNSURE 31 17 15 13 9 9 7 6 6 3 4 5 7 19 5 2 4 1 9 4 6
3% 3% 3% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 2% 2% 3% 2% % 2% 1% 8% 2% 8% 3% 5%
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Table 8-2
QUESTION 8:
The Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) is a form completed by current and prospective college students in the United States to determine their eligibility for
student financial aid. Have you or anyone in your family ever submitted the FAFSA application?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (YES - NO) 336 - 47 174 82 21 12 228 65 15 22 108 85 142 13 52 - 22 20 89
34% 31%  34% 375  30% 31% 34% 43% 36% 18% 32% 26% 42% 18% 67% - 35% 13% 49%
YES 652 - 98 336 150 44 25 435 105 29 70 217 199 236 41 64 30 41 85 132
65% 65% 65% 67% 62% 62% 66% 70% 68% 57% 65% 61% 70% 57% 83% 49% 65% 55% 73%
NO 316 - 52 162 67 23 12 207 40 14 48 109 114 94 28 12 29 19 66 43
32% 34% 32% 30%  33% 31% 31% 27% 32% 39% 32% 35% 28% 39% 16% 48%  30% 42%  24%
UNSURE 31 - 2 16 7 3 3 21 5 - 5 10 12 10 3 1 2 3 5 5
3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
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Table 8-3
QUESTION 8:
The Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) is a form completed by current and prospective college students in the United States to determine their eligibility for
student financial aid. Have you or anyone in your family ever submitted the FAFSA application?

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (YES - NO) 336 84 76 95 47 4 23 72 74 110 80 -9 179 167 48 143 53 91
34% 28% 35% 33% 46% 16% 47% 36% 32% 32% 35% -4% 53% 39% 27% 45% 21% 38%
YES 652 192 144 186 73 11 35 134 147 220 152 105 256 290 110 225 151 162
65% 63% 65% 65% 72% 52% 71% 67% 64% 65% 66% 46% 75% 68% 62% 71% 59% 67%
NO 316 108 68 92 26 8 12 62 72 110 72 113 78 124 62 83 99 70
32% 35% 31% 32% 26% 36% 24% 31% 31% 32% 31% 49% 23% 29% 35% 26% 39% 29%
UNSURE 31 5 9 9 2 3 3 4 11 10 7 12 6 14 6 11 4 9
3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 12% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
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Table 8-4
QUESTION 8:
The Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) is a form completed by current and prospective college students in the United States to determine their eligibility for
student financial aid. Have you or anyone in your family ever submitted the FAFSA application?

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION

GRAD NOT FIN-

GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (YES - NO) 336 237 147 56 268 130 25 5 6 3 4 3 138 125 71 44 48 41 88 37
34% 31% 51% 40% 39% 56% 23% 19% 26% 20% 49% 33% 29% 34% 45% 27% 16% 46% 45% 46%
YES 652 492 211 94 472 177 64 14 16 9 6 6 301 238 111 102 164 65 142 58
65% 64% 73% 67% 68% 77% 60% 58% 63% 52% 74% 66% 64% 65% 70% 63% 56% 72% 71% 72%
NO 316 256 64 39 204 47 39 10 9 5 2 3 163 113 40 58 117 24 53 21
32% 33% 22% 27% 29% 20% 37% 38% 37% 31% 26% 34% 35% 31% 25% 36% 40% 26% 27% 26%
UNSURE 31 20 12 8 18 7 4 1 - 3 - - 9 16 7 3 14 2 4 2
3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 17% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
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Table 11-1

QUESTION 9:
There has been significant discussion in the news recently about student loan debt. Some people argue that the current student debt is slowing the national economy and

preventing many Americans from achieving milestones, such as getting married, buying a house or saving for retirement. Other people argue that student debt forgiveness is an
abuse of the loan system as people must be accountable for their personal ch01ces and should not be a burden on taxpayers who would ultimately pay for the debt forgiveness.

Which statement comes closer to your opinion?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP  REP IND IND DEM  DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (BURDEN - CHOICE) 121 9 112 =42 65 89 -36 -6 12 53 32 57 -39 88 66 =47 8 -2 10 46 31

12% 2% 22% -10% 31 26% -15% -3% 15% 40% 21% 30% -11% 24% 26% -18% 18%  -4% 9% 37% 24%

STUDENT LOAN DEBT PUTS A 529 237 292 184 130 202 102 82 44 86 88 115 152 216 150 98 26 27 59 80 74
FINANCIAL BURDEN ON 53% 49% 56% 43% 62% 59% 41% 45% 57% 65% 58% 60% 42% 59% 60% 39% 57% 47% 52% 65% 58%
BORROWERS AND RELIEVING

THAT BURDEN COULD BOOST

ECONOMIC GROWTH

STUDENT LOAN DEBT WAS A 408 228 180 227 65 113 139 88 32 33 56 57 191 128 85 145 18 29 48 35 44
PERSONAL CHOICE, AND 41% 47% 35% 53% 31% 33% 56% 48% 42% 25% 37% 30% 53% 35% 34% 57% 39% 51% 43% 28% 34%
RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD

STAY WITH THE ORIGINAL

BORROWER

UNSURE 64 15 49 19 15 24

% % 9% % 7% % 3

10
8%

18 16 25 15 12
10% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4

14
11% 4

12
7% 1
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Table 11-2

QUESTION 9:
There has been significant discussion in the news recently about student loan debt. Some people argue that the current student debt is slowing the national economy and

preventing many Americans from achieving milestones, such as getting married, buying a house or saving for retirement. Other people argue that student debt forgiveness is an
abuse of the loan system as people must be accountable for their personal ch01ces and should not be a burden on taxpayers who would ultimately pay for the debt forgiveness.

Which statement comes closer to your opinion?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC  VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51% 22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (BURDEN - CHOICE) 121 - 17 73 19 10 3 40 50 5 19 81 =21 61 15 35 8 11 30 51
12% 11% 14% 8% 14% 8% 6% 33% 11% 16% 24% =-7% 18% 21% 45% 14% 18% 19% 28%
STUDENT LOAN DEBT PUTS A 529 - 80 276 115 39 20 335 93 24 65 194 147 188 42 51 33 32 90 104
FINANCIAL BURDEN ON 53% 52% 54% 51% 54% 50% 50% 62% 55% 53% 58% 45% 55% 58% 66% 55% 51% 58% 58%

BORROWERS AND RELIEVING
THAT BURDEN COULD BOOST
ECONOMIC GROWTH

STUDENT LOAN DEBT WAS A 408 - 63 203 96 28 17 295 43 19 46 113 168 127 27 16 25 21 60 53
PERSONAL CHOICE, AND 41% 41% 40% 43% 40% 42% 44% 29% 45% 37% 33% 52% 37% 37% 21% 41% 33% 38% 29%
RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD
STAY WITH THE ORIGINAL

BORROWER
UNSURE 64 - 10 35 12 4 3 34 14 - 12 30 9 25 4 10 2 10 6 23
% 6% % 5% 6% 8% 5% 9% 10% 9% 3% 7% 6% 13% 4% 16% 4% 13%
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Table 11-3

QUESTION 9:
There has been significant discussion in the news recently about student loan debt. Some people argue that the current student debt is slowing the national economy and

preventing many Americans from achieving milestones, such as getting married, buying a house or saving for retirement. Other people argue that student debt forgiveness is an
abuse of the loan system as people must be accountable for their personal ch01ces and should not be a burden on taxpayers who would ultimately pay for the debt forgiveness.
Which statement comes closer to your opinion?

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR  SOME $40K- $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST  LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (BURDEN - CHOICE) 121 17 36 24 25 7 12 43 24 35 19 51 40 29 49 56 12 7
12% 6% 17% 8% 25% 34% 24% 21% 10% 10% % 22% 12% 7% 27% 18% 5% 3%
STUDENT LOAN DEBT PUTS A 529 154 120 147 61 14 28 117 118 175 119 127 179 221 99 178 128 121
FINANCIAL BURDEN ON 53% 51% 55% 51% 59% 64% 56% 58% 51% 52% 52% 55% 53% 52% 55% 56% 50% 50%
BORROWERS AND RELIEVING
THAT BURDEN COULD BOOST
ECONOMIC GROWTH
STUDENT LOAN DEBT WAS A 408 137 84 124 35 7 16 74 94 140 100 76 138 192 50 122 116 114
PERSONAL CHOICE, AND 41% 45% 38% 43% 35% 30% 32% 37% 41% 41% 43% 33% 41% 45% 28% 38% 46% 47%
RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD
STAY WITH THE ORIGINAL
BORROWER
UNSURE 64 14 16 15 6 1 9 18 25 11 27 23 14 29 19 10 6
% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 12% 5% 8% 7% % 12% % 3% 16% 6% 4% 2%
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Table 11-4
QUESTION 9:
There has been significant discussion in the news recently about student loan debt. Some people argue that the current student debt is slowing the national economy and
preventing many Americans from achieving milestones, such as getting married, buying a house or saving for retirement. Other people argue that student debt forgiveness is an
abuse of the loan system as people must be accountable for their personal ch01ces and should not be a burden on taxpayers who would ultimately pay for the debt forgiveness.
Which statement comes closer to your opinion?

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81

100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (BURDEN - CHOICE) 121 102 18 23 105 -2 10 -1 - 2 7 7 63 58 -2 17 -2 28 31 18

12% 13% 6% 16% 15% -1% 10% -4% -2% 10% 82% 76% 13% 16% -2% 10% -1% 31% 15% 23%
STUDENT LOAN DEBT PUTS A 529 412 147 74 381 110 54 11 11 8 8 7 254 200 72 86 138 58 105 46
FINANCIAL BURDEN ON 53% 54% 51% 53% 55% 48% 50% 44% 44% 49% 91% 83% 54% 54% 46% 53% 47% 64% 53% 57%
BORROWERS AND RELIEVING
THAT BURDEN COULD BOOST
ECONOMIC GROWTH
STUDENT LOAN DEBT WAS A 408 310 129 51 276 112 44 12 11 6 1 1 191 141 75 69 140 30 75 28
PERSONAL CHOICE, AND 41% 40% 45% 37% 40% 48% 41% 48% 46% 39% 9% 6% 41% 38% 47% 42% 47% 33% 38% 34%
RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD
STAY WITH THE ORIGINAL
BORROWER
UNSURE 64 45 12 15 36 10 10 2 2 2 - 1 27 26 11 9 18 3 18 7

% % % 11% % % % 8% 10% 12% 11% % % % 5% % 4% % 9%
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Table 12-1
QUESTION 10:
An "early decision" program is a binding admission arrangement between a potential freshman and a specific college. When an early decision agreement is signed, the applying
freshman understands that, upon acceptance, he or she will withdraw from any other college applications and enroll in that specific college regardless of the financial aid
package offered. Knowing this, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

Early Decision policies tend to advantage students who are able to pay full tuition?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM  DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128

100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%

**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 609 353 257 285 102 214 190 95 44 58 116 98 230 204 176 156 30 43 69 57 73
61% 73% 49% 66% 49% 63% 77% 52% 57% 44% 77% 51% 64% 55% 70% 61% 65% 77% 62% 46% 57%

TOTAL AGREE 743 399 344 330 142 259 212 118 58 84 126 132 270 263 202 183 37 49 86 81 91
——————————— 74% 83% 66%  77% 68%  76% 85% 65% 76% 63% 84% 70% 5% 71% 81% 2% 80% 87% 7% 66% 71%
STRONGLY AGREE 346 191 155 165 55 121 107 58 18 36 65 56 128 107 107 92 13 23 35 33 36
35% 40% 30% 38%  26% 36% 43% 32% 24% 27% 44%  29% 36% 29% 43% 36%  28% 40% 31% 27% 28%

SOMEWHAT AGREE 397 208 189 165 88 137 105 60 39 48 61 76 142 157 95 91 24 27 51 48 55
40% 43% 36%  38% 42%  40% 42% 33% 52% 36% 41% 40%  40% 42%  38% 36% 52%  47% 46%  39% 43%

TOTAL DISAGREE 133 46 87 45 40 45 22 24 14 26 10 35 41 59 26 27 7 6 17 24 18
—————————————— 13% 10% 17% 11% 19% 13% 9% 13% 19% 20% 7% 18% 11% 16% 11% 11% 15% 11% 15% 19% 14%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 100 30 70 36 26 36 12 24 10 16 7 29 33 44 19 23 4 6 13 18 13
10% 6% 14% % 13% 11% 5% 13% 13% 12% 5% 15% 9% 12% 7% 9% 9% 11% 11% 15% 10%

STRONGLY DISAGREE 33 17 17 9 14 9 9 - 4 10 3 6 8 15 8 5 3 4 6 4
3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 3%

UNSURE 124 35 89 55 27 36 15 41 4 23 13 23 49 48 22 44 2 1 9 19 19
12% 7% 17% 13% 13% 11% 6% 22% 6% 17% 9% 12% 14% 13% 9% 17% 5% 2% 8% 15% 15%
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Table 12-2
QUESTION 10:
An "early decision" program is a binding admission arrangement between a potential freshman and a specific college. When an early decision agreement is signed, the applying
freshman understands that, upon acceptance, he or she will withdraw from any other college applications and enroll in that specific college regardless of the financial aid
package offered. Knowing this, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

Early Decision policies tend to advantage students who are able to pay full tuition?

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC  VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 609 - 122 326 120 24 18 417 74 33 77 192 248 169 41 33 45 32 105 87
61% 80% 63% 53% 33% 46% 63% 49% 76% 63% 57% 76% 50% 57% 42% 74% 52% 67% 49%
TOTAL AGREE 743 - 135 397 149 37 26 500 101 37 93 242 275 225 53 48 51 42 124 118
——————————— 74% 89%  77% 67%  52% 65% 75% 67% 86% 75% 72% 85% 66%  73% 62% 84% 67% 80% 66%
STRONGLY AGREE 346 - 66 191 59 14 16 238 51 17 37 108 140 98 24 27 19 18 51 57
35% 43% 37%  26% 19% 41% 36% 34% 39% 30% 32% 43%  29% 33% 35% 31% 29% 33% 32%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 397 - 69 206 90 23 10 263 50 20 56 134 135 128 29 21 32 24 73 61
40% 45%  40% 40%  32% 24% 40% 33% 47% 45% 40%  42% 38%  40% 27% 52%  38% 47  34%
TOTAL DISAGREE 133 - 13 71 30 13 7 83 27 4 16 50 27 56 12 15 6 9 19 31
—————————————— 13% 9% 14% 13% 18% 19% 13% 18% 10% 13% 15% 8% 17% 16% 20% 10% 15% 12% 17%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 100 - 9 55 24 7 4 64 19 2 13 36 17 47 6 12 5 8 13 23
10% 6% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 5% 11% 11% 5% 14% 9% 16% 8% 13% 8% 13%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 33 - 3 15 5 6 3 19 9 2 2 14 10 9 5 3 1 1 7 7
3% 2% 3% 2% 8% 8% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%
UNSURE 124 - 4 46 45 21 7 81 22 2 15 43 23 58 8 14 4 11 12 31
12% 3% 9% 20%  30% 17% 12% 15% 4% 12% 13% 7% 17% 11% 18% 6% 18% 8% 17%
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Table 12-3
QUESTION 10:
An "early decision" program is a binding admission arrangement between a potential freshman and a specific college. When an early decision agreement is signed, the applying
freshman understands that, upon acceptance, he or she will withdraw from any other college applications and enroll in that specific college regardless of the financial aid
package offered. Knowing this, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

Early Decision policies tend to advantage students who are able to pay full tuition?

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR  SOME $40K-  $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 609 197 114 201 61 15 17 143 112 201 154 101 184 323 71 176 169 188
61% 65% 52% 70% 60% 71% 34% 71% 49% 59% 67% 44% 54% 75% 40% 55% 66% 78%
TOTAL AGREE 743 238 154 231 69 17 26 159 154 251 179 143 231 366 104 222 201 209
——————————— 74% 78% 70% 81% 68% 79% 53% 79% 67% 74% 78% 62% 68% 86% 58% 70% 79% 87%
STRONGLY AGREE 346 125 65 99 32 11 12 76 57 120 92 57 109 178 38 98 92 114
35% 41% 29% 35% 32% 52% 24% 38% 25% 35% 40% 25% 32% 42% 22% 31% 36% 47%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 397 114 89 132 37 6 15 82 97 131 86 86 122 188 65 124 109 95
40% 37% 40% 46% 37% 27% 30% 41% 42% 39% 38% 37% 36% 44% 37% 39% 43% 40%
TOTAL DISAGREE 133 41 39 30 8 2 10 16 42 50 25 42 48 43 33 46 32 21
—————————————— 13% 13% 18% 10% 8% 9% 19% 8% 18% 15% 11% 18% 14% 10% 18% 15% 13% 9%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 100 28 31 22 6 9 11 33 37 20 31 40 30 26 35 22 17
10% 9% 14% 8% 6% 17% 5% 14% 11% 9% 13% 12% 7% 14% 11% 9% 7%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 33 13 9 7 2 2 1 5 9 13 6 12 8 14 7 12 10 5
3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 9% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2%
UNSURE 124 26 27 26 24 3 14 25 34 39 26 44 61 19 42 50 21 11
12% 8% 12% 9% 24% 12% 27% 13% 15% 11% 11% 19% 18% 4% 24% 16% 8% %
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Table 12-4
QUESTION 10:
An "early decision" program is a binding admission arrangement between a potential freshman and a specific college. When an early decision agreement is signed, the applying
freshman understands that, upon acceptance, he or she will withdraw from any other college applications and enroll in that specific college regardless of the financial aid
package offered. Knowing this, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

Early Decision policies tend to advantage students who are able to pay full tuition?

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 609 480 196 76 455 156 53 12 8 10 8 4 344 199 68 92 187 42 110 50
61% 62% 68% 54% 66% 67% 49% 48% 34% 58% 91% 49% 73% 54% 43% 56% 63% 46% 55% 62%
TOTAL AGREE 743 577 229 94 541 178 70 17 13 12 8 5 391 256 95 116 225 60 141 58
——————————— 74% 75% 79% 67% 78% T7% 65% 68% 52% 73% 91% 60% 83% 70% 60% 71% 76% 66% 71% 71%
STRONGLY AGREE 346 266 123 31 246 94 31 7 6 4 3 5 210 95 40 55 108 23 56 22
35% 35% 43% 22% 35% 40% 29% 27% 24% 24% 36% 60% 45% 26% 26% 34% 37% 26% 28% 27%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 397 311 105 63 295 84 39 10 7 8 5 - 180 161 55 61 117 37 85 35
40% 41% 37% 45% 43% 36% 36% 41% 28% 49% 55% 38% 44% 35% 37% 40% 41% 43% 44%
TOTAL DISAGREE 133 97 33 18 86 22 17 5 4 2 - 1 47 57 27 24 38 18 31 8
—————————————— 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 10% 16% 19% 18% 15% 11% 10% 15% 17% 15% 13% 20% 15% 10%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 100 74 23 16 63 17 15 5 3 2 - - 37 38 23 19 26 13 27 4
10% 10% 8% 12% 9% 7% 14% 19% 12% 15% 8% 10% 15% 12% 9% 14% 14% 5%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 33 23 10 1 23 5 2 - 2 - - 1 10 19 4 4 12 5 4 4
% % 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6% 11% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5%
UNSURE 124 93 26 29 67 32 20 3 7 1 2 34 55 35 24 32 13 217 15
12% 12% 9% 21% 10% 14% 19% 13% 30% 12% 9% 29% 7% 15% 22% 15% 11% 14% 14% 19%
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Table 13-1
QUESTION 11:
Do you agree or disagree that colleges should be responsible for loans that students do not pay off because their college experience and degree did not adequately prepare them
for a career after graduation? Do you...

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM  DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128

100%  48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11%  12%  13%

**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 388 225 163 169 88 127 117 52 42 46 65 62 122 151 115 77 17 26 58 48 44
39% 47% 31 39% 425  37% 475 29% 55% 34% 43% 33% 34% 41% 46% 30% 37% 46% 52% 39% 34%

TOTAL AGREE 667 347 320 292 142 221 181 111 58 84 105 117 234 248 176 160 31 41 83 81 80
——————————— 67% 72% 62% 68% 68% 65% 73% 61% 76% 63% 70% 61% 65% 67% 70% 63% 67% 73% 74% 65% 62%
STRONGLY AGREE 274 143 131 117 56 95 73 44 19 37 51 44 98 84 87 67 10 20 23 33 25
27% 30% 25% 27% 27%  28% 29%  24% 25%  28% 34%  23% 27% 23%  35% 26%  21%  35% 21% 27% 20%

SOMEWHAT AGREE 393 204 189 176 85 127 108 67 39 47 54 73 137 163 89 93 21 21 60 47 55
39% 42% 36% 41% 41% 37% 445 37% 50% 35% 36% 38% 38% 44% 36% 37% 46% 38% 54% 38% 43%

TOTAL DISAGREE 279 122 157 123 54 95 64 59 16 38 40 55 113 96 61 83 14 15 25 32 36
—————————————— 28% 25% 30%  29%  26%  28% 26% 32% 215 29% 27%  29%  31%  26%  24% 33% 31 27%  23%  26% 28%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 173 74 99 74 36 54 36 38 12 24 23 31 62 63 41 46 9 8 20 22 19
17% 15% 19% 17% 17% 16% 15% 21% 16% 18% 15% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 19% 13% 18% 18% 15%

STRONGLY DISAGREE 106 48 59 49 18 40 217 21 4 14 17 23 50 33 20 37 5 8 5 10 18
11% 10% 11% 11% % 12% 11% 12% 5% 11% 11% 12% 14% % 8% 15% 12% 14% 4% 8% 14%

UNSURE 54 11 42 15 14 24 3 12 3 11 5 19 13 26 13 12 1 - 3 11 12
5% 2% 8% 3% 7% 7% 1% 6% 4% 8% 4% 10% 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 3% 9% 9%
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Table 13-2
QUESTION 11:
Do you agree or disagree that colleges should be responsible for loans that students do not pay off because their college experience and degree did not adequately prepare them
for a career after graduation? Do you...

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 388 - 80 238 56 11 3 285 44 15 38 103 166 119 27 18 21 17 59 45
39% 53%  46%  25% 16% 7% 43% 29% 36% 31% 31% 51% 35% 37% 23% 35% 27% 38% 25%
TOTAL AGREE 667 - 116 364 130 37 20 461 90 28 78 207 243 218 47 42 41 37 104 103
——————————— 67% 76% 71% 58% 52% 51% 69% 60% 66% 63% 61% 75% 64% 65% 55% 67% 60% 67% 57%
STRONGLY AGREE 274 - 51 150 48 14 10 190 35 12 33 84 107 82 14 21 15 19 36 49
27% 34% 29% 22%  20% 24%  29% 24%  28% 27%  25% 33%  24% 19% 27%  24%  30%  23% 27%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 393 - 64 213 82 23 11 271 54 16 45 122 135 136 33 21 26 18 68 54
39% 42% 42% 37% 32% 27% 41% 36% 38% 36% 36% 42% 40% 46% 27% 43% 30% 44% 30%
TOTAL DISAGREE 279 - 35 126 75 26 18 176 45 13 40 103 77 99 21 25 19 20 45 58
—————————————— 28% 23%  24% 33% 36% 45%  26% 30% 30% 32% 31 24% 29% 29% 32% 32% 33%  29%  32%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 173 - 21 82 48 12 10 106 26 11 25 67 44 62 13 13 12 13 30 36
17% 14% 16%  21% 16% 24% 16% 17% 27% 21%  20% 14% 18% 18% 17%  20% 22% 19% 20%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 106 - 14 43 27 14 8 70 19 2 14 37 33 37 8 12 7 7 15 22
11% 9% 8% 125 20% 21% 10% 13% 4% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 15% 12% 11% 10% 12%
UNSURE 54 - 1 24 19 8 2 27 15 2 5 26 5 23 4 10 1 4 6 20
5% 1% 5% 8% 11% 4% 4% 10% 4% 4% 8% 1% 7% 6% 14% 1% 7% 4% 11%
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Table 13-3
QUESTION 11:
Do you agree or disagree that colleges should be responsible for loans that students do not pay off because their college experience and degree did not adequately prepare them
for a career after graduation? Do you...

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 388 117 53 152 46 12 6 86 73 136 92 91 88 210 56 105 100 124
39% 38% 24% 53% 46% 56% 12% 43% 32% 40% 40% 40% 26% 49% 32% 33% 39% 51%
TOTAL AGREE 667 205 130 213 69 17 26 136 145 227 158 156 200 311 109 202 170 182
——————————— 67% 67% 59% 74% 68% 77% 53% 68% 63% 67% 69% 68% 59% 73% 61% 63% 67% 75%
STRONGLY AGREE 274 98 42 90 24 10 7 57 43 92 81 57 85 131 48 79 57 90
27% 32% 19% 31% 23% 48% 14% 29% 19% 27% 35% 25% 25% 31% 27% 25% 22% 37%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 393 107 88 123 46 6 19 79 102 135 77 100 114 180 62 123 113 92
39% 35% 40% 43% 45% 29% 39% 40% 44% 40% 34% 43% 34% 42% 35% 39% 44% 38%
TOTAL DISAGREE 279 88 77 61 23 5 20 50 72 91 66 65 112 101 53 97 69 58
—————————————— 28% 29% 35% 21% 23% 21% 41% 25% 31% 27% 29% 28% 33% 24% 30% 30% 27% 24%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 173 54 45 41 15 4 11 34 41 56 42 43 69 59 33 55 45 39
17% 18% 21% 14% 15% 17% 23% 17% 18% 16% 18% 19% 20% 14% 19% 17% 18% 16%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 106 34 31 20 8 1 9 16 31 35 24 22 43 42 20 42 25 18
11% 11% 14% 7% 8% 4% 18% 8% 13% 10% 11% 9% 13% 10% 11% 13% 10% 8%
UNSURE 54 11 14 13 9 1 3 14 12 22 5 9 28 16 16 20 15 2
5% 4% 6% 5% 9% 3% 6% 7% 5% 6% 2% 4% 8% 4% 9% 6% 6% 1%
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Table 13-4
QUESTION 11:
Do you agree or disagree that colleges should be responsible for loans that students do not pay off because their college experience and degree did not adequately prepare them
for a career after graduation? Do you...

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 388 303 112 50 290 75 39 11 6 7 5 4 232 119 35 61 112 23 65 28
39% 39% 39% 35% 42% 32% 37% 45% 23% 45% 61% 53% 49% 32% 22% 37% 38% 26% 33% 34%
TOTAL AGREE 667 515 192 88 474 146 70 18 15 12 7 6 345 228 92 108 200 53 125 49
——————————— 67% 67% 67% 63% 68% 63% 65% 71% 62% 73% 81% 70% 73% 62% 58% 66% 68% 59% 63% 61%
STRONGLY AGREE 274 209 87 41 202 67 32 13 4 6 1 5 166 80 29 43 79 22 50 20
27% 27% 30% 29% 29% 29% 30% 51% 14% 33% 13% 54% 35% 22% 18% 26% 27% 24% 25% 24%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 393 306 105 47 272 79 38 5 12 7 6 1 179 149 64 65 121 31 75 30
39% 40% 37% 34% 39% 34% 35% 20% 47% 39% 67% 16% 38% 40% 40% 40% 41% 34% 38% 37%
TOTAL DISAGREE 279 212 81 38 184 71 31 7 9 5 2 1 112 109 57 46 88 30 60 22
—————————————— 28% 28% 28% 27% 27% 31% 29% 27% 38% 27% 19% 17% 24% 30% 36% 28% 30% 33% 30% 27%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 173 133 49 24 120 45 16 5 3 3 2 1 65 67 39 26 58 17 38 15
17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 20% 15% 22% 11% 16% 19% 6% 14% 18% 25% 16% 20% 18% 19% 18%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 106 79 31 14 64 26 15 1 7 2 - 1 48 42 17 20 30 13 22 7
11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 14% 5% 28% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 10% 14% 11% 8%
UNSURE 54 40 15 14 35 15 6 - - - - 1 15 30 9 9 7 8 13 10
% % 5% 10% 5% 6% 6% 2% 13% 3% 8% 6% 6% 2% 9% 7% 12%
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Table 14-1
QUESTION 12:
Do you agree or disagree that universities should be required to disclose when they accept money from foreign governments? Do you...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 705 361 344 330 132 232 199 131 48 84 112 121 276 229 197 201 33 40 77 74 74
71% 75% 66% 77% 63% 68% 80% 2% 63% 63% 74% 64% 77% 62% 79% 79% 71% 70% 69% 60% 58%
TOTAL AGREE 823 414 409 371 163 274 223 148 60 103 128 146 310 285 220 222 39 46 92 93 95
——————————— 82% 86% 79% 86% 78% 81% 90% 81% 78% 77% 85% 77% 86% 77% 88% 87% 85% 82% 82% 75% 74%
STRONGLY AGREE 497 256 241 227 101 160 136 91 37 64 80 80 198 161 134 138 27 30 51 59 48
50% 53% 46% 53% 48% 47% 55% 50% 48% 48% 53% 42% 55% 43% 54% 54% 59% 53% 45% 47% 38%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 326 159 167 143 62 114 86 57 23 39 48 66 113 125 85 83 12 17 41 35 47
33% 33% 32% 33% 29% 33% 35% 31% 30% 29% 32% 35% 31% 34% 34% 33% 26% 30% 37% 28% 36%
TOTAL DISAGREE 118 53 64 41 31 41 24 17 12 19 16 25 34 56 23 21 7 7 15 19 21
—————————————— 12% 11% 12% 10% 15% 12% 10% 9% 16% 14% 11% 13% 10% 15% 9% 8% 15% 12% 13% 16% 17%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 74 31 43 30 22 18 17 13 7 15 6 12 24 35 12 15 4 4 11 14 9
% 6% 8% % 11% % 7% 7% 9% 11% 4% 7% 7% % 5% 6% 9% 8% 10% 11% 7%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 44 23 21 11 9 23 7 4 5 4 10 13 10 22 10 6 3 2 4 5 13
% 5% 4% % 4% % 3% 2% 6% 3% % 7% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 10%
UNSURE 59 12 47 18 16 25 1 17 5 11 6 19 15 28 8 12 - 3 6 11 12
6% 3% 9% 4% 7% 7% - 9% 6% 8% 4% 10% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 5% 9% 9%
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Table 14-2
QUESTION 12:

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

Do you agree or disagree that universities should be required to disclose when they accept money from foreign governments? Do you...

BANNER 2

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 6l 62 156 180
100% 155  51% 22% 75 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%

**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 705 - 110 347 163 52 34 483 89 34 81 218 257 230 43 46 44 37 104 114
71% 72% 685  73% 73% 85% 73% 60% 79% 65% 65% 9% 68% 60% 59% 713 605 67%  63%

TOTAL AGREE 823 - 128 415 187 57 35 558 114 37 97 265 289 269 56 58 51 47 126 139
——————————— 82% 845 81% 84% 81% 89% 84% 76% 86% 79% 79% 89% 79% 77% 75% 83% 75% 8l 773
STRONGLY AGREE 497 - 72 247 105 42 31 341 75 22 51 155 175 166 44 31 25 26 81 75
50% 485 48%  47% 59%  77%  51%  50% 51% 41%  46% 543  49%  60%  40% 42% 413  52%  42%

SOMEWHAT AGREE 326 - 56 168 82 16 5 217 40 15 47 110 114 103 12 27 25 21 45 64
33% 37%  33% 37% 22% 12% 33% 27% 35% 38% 33% 35% 30% 17% 35% 42% 34% 29%  36%

TOTAL DISAGREE 118 - 18 68 24 6 2 71 25 3 17 47 31 39 13 12 7 10 22 25
—————————————— 12% 125 13%  11% 8% 4% 11%  17% 7% 14% 143 10% 12% 17% 16% 12% 16% 143  14%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 74 - 747 16 3 1 54 9 3 8 20 21 32 3 6 5 3 9 11
7% 5% 9% 7% 4% 2% 8% 6% 7% 6% s 7% 9% 4% 8% 8% 5% 6% 6%

STRONGLY DISAGREE 44 - 11 21 8 3 1 17 16 - 9 27 10 7 10 6 2 7 13 14
45 7% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 113 7% 8% 3% 2% 13% 8% 4% 11% 8% 8%

UNSURE 59 - 6 31 12 8 3 3 11 3 9 24 4 31 4 7 3 5 8 16
6% 4% 6% 6% 11% 8 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 1% 9% 5% 9% 5% 9% 5% 9%
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Table 14-3
QUESTION 12:
Do you agree or disagree that universities should be required to disclose when they accept money from foreign governments? Do you...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 705 222 144 215 64 12 37 141 161 240 164 136 244 324 112 212 189 188
71% 73% 65% 75% 63% 55% 74% 70% 70% 70% 71% 59% 72% 76% 63% 67% 74% 78%
TOTAL AGREE 823 260 173 246 75 16 42 167 187 279 190 171 282 368 134 255 216 211
——————————— 82% 85% 79% 86% 73% 74% 85% 84% 81% 82% 83% 74% 83% 86% 75% 80% 85% 88%
STRONGLY AGREE 497 164 99 140 51 11 27 99 99 180 120 103 174 218 66 170 135 120
50% 54% 45% 49% 50% 50% 55% 49% 43% 53% 52% 45% 51% 51% 37% 53% 53% 50%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 326 96 74 106 24 5 15 68 88 99 71 67 109 150 67 86 81 92
33% 32% 34% 37% 23% 24% 29% 34% 38% 29% 31% 29% 32% 35% 38% 27% 32% 38%
TOTAL DISAGREE 118 38 29 31 10 4 5 27 26 39 26 35 39 44 22 43 28 24
—————————————— 12% 12% 13% 11% 10% 19% 11% 13% 11% 12% 11% 15% 11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 10%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 74 23 18 20 7 2 4 15 19 24 16 19 26 29 17 23 19 14
7% % 8% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 6%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 44 15 11 11 4 2 1 11 7 15 10 16 12 15 5 20 9 10
4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4%
UNSURE 59 7 18 10 17 1 2 6 17 22 14 24 19 16 23 20 10 6
6% 2% 8% 4% 16% 7% 5% 3% 7% 7% 6% 11% 6% 4% 13% 6% 4% 2%
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Table 14-4
QUESTION 12:
Do you agree or disagree that universities should be required to disclose when they accept money from foreign governments? Do you...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE — DISAGREE) 705 547 197 94 497 177 74 25 12 13 7 4 343 258 103 121 198 73 139 54
71% 71% 69% 67% 72% 76% 69% 100% 48% 79% 83% 41% 73% 70% 66% 74% 67% 80% 70% 67%
TOTAL AGREE 823 637 237 112 579 199 86 25 16 15 8 5 398 302 122 137 240 79 162 64
——————————— 82% 83% 82% 80% 83% 86% 80% 100% 65% 88% 91% 64% 84% 82% 77% 84% 81% 87% 81% 79%
STRONGLY AGREE 497 388 147 66 351 120 52 18 6 10 3 4 232 188 76 85 137 45 99 44
50% 51% 51% 47% 51% 52% 49% 71% 24% 58% 36% 48% 49% 51% 48% 52% 46% 50% 50% 55%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 326 249 90 46 228 78 34 7 10 5 5 1 166 114 46 52 102 34 63 20
33% 32% 31% 33% 33% 34% 32% 29% 41% 30% 55% 16% 35% 31% 29% 32% 35% 37% 32% 24%
TOTAL DISAGREE 118 91 40 18 82 22 13 - 4 2 1 2 55 44 18 16 41 6 23 10
—————————————— 12% 12% 14% 13% 12% 9% 12% 17% 9% 9% 23% 12% 12% 12% 10% 14% 7% 11% 12%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 74 58 23 14 50 14 5 - 2 1 1 - 30 29 15 9 29 4 13 4
% % 8% 10% 7% % 5% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9% 5% 10% 4% 6% 5%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 44 33 17 4 32 7 7 - 2 1 - 2 25 15 4 8 12 2 10 6
% % 6% 3% 5% 3% 7% 9% 3% 23% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 7%
UNSURE 59 39 11 10 33 11 9 - 4 - - 1 19 22 18 9 14 5 15 7
% % 4% 7% 5% 5% 8% 18% 3% 13% 4% 6% 11% 6% 5% 6% 7% 9%
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Table 16-1
QUESTION 13A:

Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

American students should be prioritized in the admission process over foreign students.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 618 349 269 326 84 209 203 122 43 41 104 105 268 212 139 200 21 44 81 45 82
62% 73% 52%  76% 40% 61% 82% 67% 56% 31% 69% 55% 74% 57% 56% 79% 46% 79% 73% 36% 64%
TOTAL AGREE 791 410 382 371 142 269 224 147 58 83 125 144 309 282 190 224 33 50 93 80 104
——————————— 79% 85% 73% 86% 68% 79% 90% 81% 7% 62% 83% 76% 86% 76% 76% 88% 72% 88% 83% 65% 81%
STRONGLY AGREE 443 226 217 218 77 144 131 87 29 48 66 78 191 139 108 136 24 30 49 41 47
44% 47% 42%  51% 37 42% 53% 48% 38% 36% 44% 41%  53% 38%  43% 54% 51%  53% 44%  33% 36%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 348 183 165 153 64 125 93 61 29 35 59 66 118 143 82 88 10 20 43 39 58
35% 38% 32% 36% 31% 37% 37% 33% 38% 26% 39% 35% 33% 39% 33% 35% 21% 35% 39% 31% 45%
TOTAL DISAGREE 173 61 112 45 58 60 20 25 16 42 21 39 41 71 51 24 12 5 12 36 22
—————————————— 17% 135 22% 115 28% 18% 8% 14% 21% 32% 145 20% 11% 195 21% % 26% 9% 105 29% 17%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 111 37 74 29 41 38 11 18 13 29 12 26 29 44 34 16 9 4 7 26 11
11% 8% 14% % 20% 11% 5% 10% 17% 21% 8% 14% % 12% 14% % 19% 6% 6% 21% 9%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 63 24 39 16 17 22 9 7 3 14 10 12 13 27 17 8 3 2 5 10 11
% 5% 7% % % % 4% 4% 4% 10% 6% 6% % % % 3% 7% 3% 4% 8% 9%
UNSURE 35 9 26 14 10 11 4 10 2 8 4 7 9 17 8 6 1 1 8 8 2
4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1% 6% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 6% 1%
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Table 16-2
QUESTION 13A:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

American students should be prioritized in the admission process over foreign students.

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 618 - 95 328 129 35 31 429 79 22 80 189 244 184 48 30 41 39 104 85
62% 62% 64% 58%  49% 78% 65% 52% 51% 65% 56% 75% 54% 66% 39% 68% 62% 67% 47%
TOTAL AGREE 791 - 123 412 170 51 34 535 113 30 101 256 281 254 60 53 51 50 129 128
——————————— 79% 81% 80% 76% 73% 86% 81% 75% 71% 82% 76% 87% 75% 82% 68% 84% 80% 83% 71%
STRONGLY AGREE 443 - 67 225 96 31 24 297 66 19 54 146 156 141 34 33 27 27 71 75
44% 445 44% 43%  44% 61% 45% 44% 45% 44% 43%  48% 42%  46% 42% 44%  43% 45%  42%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 348 - 56 188 75 20 10 238 46 11 47 110 126 112 26 20 24 23 58 52
35% 37% 37% 33% 29% 25% 36% 31% 26% 38% 33% 39% 33% 36% 26% 40% 37% 37% 29%
TOTAL DISAGREE 173 - 28 85 41 16 3 106 34 8 21 67 37 69 12 22 10 11 24 43
—————————————— 17% 18% 16% 18%  23% 9% 16% 23% 19% 175  20% 115 20% 16% 29% 16% 18% 15% 24%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 111 - 14 58 24 13 2 71 18 6 13 40 22 49 6 12 6 6 15 24
11% 9% 11% 11% 18% 5% 11% 12% 13% 10% 12% 7% 15% 9% 15% 10% 10% 10% 14%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 63 - 14 27 17 3 1 35 16 3 8 27 15 20 5 10 4 5 9 19
6% 9% 5% 8% 5% 4% 5% 11% 6% 7% % 5% 6% 7% 13% 6% 8% 6% 10%
UNSURE 35 - 1 17 12 3 2 23 3 4 1 12 6 17 1 2 - 1 3 9
4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 10% 1% % 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5%
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Table 16-3
QUESTION 13A:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

American students should be prioritized in the admission process over foreign students.

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 618 198 133 184 49 19 21 131 146 191 150 93 191 334 60 193 178 182
62% 65% 60% 64% 48% 89% 43% 65% 64% 56% 65% 40% 56% 78% 34% 60% 70% 75%
TOTAL AGREE 791 249 171 231 74 20 34 162 182 258 188 154 260 377 112 251 212 210
——————————— 79% 82% 78% 81% 72% 91% 68% 81% 79% 76% 82% 67% 76% 88% 63% 79% 83% 87%
STRONGLY AGREE 443 142 101 121 39 12 24 96 104 139 104 86 160 196 67 139 115 115
44% 47% 46% 42% 39% 54% 48% 48% 45% 41% 45% 37% 47% 46% 38% 44% 45% 48%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 348 107 70 110 35 8 10 66 79 119 84 68 100 181 45 111 97 95
35% 35% 32% 39% 34% 38% 20% 33% 34% 35% 37% 30% 29% 42% 25% 35% 38% 39%
TOTAL DISAGREE 173 51 38 47 25 1 12 32 36 68 38 61 69 42 52 58 34 28
—————————————— 17% 17% 17% 16% 24% 3% 25% 16% 16% 20% 16% 27% 20% 10% 29% 18% 13% 12%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 111 29 22 29 21 1 9 19 26 42 24 38 44 28 32 34 23 22
11% % 10% 10% 21% 3% 18% % 11% 12% 10% 17% 13% % 18% 11% % 9%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 63 22 16 18 4 - 3 13 10 25 14 23 24 14 20 24 11 7
6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% % 4% 7% 6% 10% 7% 3% 11% 8% % 3%
UNSURE 35 5 11 9 3 1 3 6 11 14 4 15 12 9 14 10 8 3
4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 8% 3% 3% 1%
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Table 16-4
QUESTION 13A:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

American students should be prioritized in the admission process over foreign students.

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 618 467 184 75 450 160 41 11 7 13 2 1 313 229 77 106 231 42 102 32
62% 61% 64% 53% 65% 69% 38% 43% 27% 77% 28% 14% 66% 62% 49% 65% 78% 46% 51% 40%
TOTAL AGREE 791 603 232 106 559 194 71 18 14 14 5 4 388 289 114 133 259 65 145 53
——————————— 79% 79% 81% 75% 81% 84% 66% 72% 58% 85% 64% 51% 82% 79% 2% 81% 88% 71% 73% 66%
STRONGLY AGREE 443 346 129 60 317 109 37 9 5 8 4 3 209 163 72 70 143 43 88 30
44% 45% 45% 42% 46% 47% 35% 38% 18% 50% 43% 34% 44% 44% 45% 43% 49% 47% 44% 37%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 348 257 104 46 241 85 34 8 10 6 2 1 179 126 42 63 116 22 58 23
35% 34% 36% 33% 35% 37% 32% 34% 40% 35% 21% 17% 38% 34% 27% 39% 39% 24% 29% 28%
TOTAL DISAGREE 173 136 49 30 109 34 30 7 8 1 3 3 75 60 37 27 28 23 44 21
—————————————— 17% 18% 17% 22% 16% 15% 28% 28% 30% 9% 36% 36% 16% 16% 23% 17% 9% 25% 22% 26%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 111 85 34 19 72 23 19 4 3 1 3 1 50 38 20 18 15 17 25 13
11% 11% 12% 14% 10% 10% 18% 16% 13% 5% 36% 16% 11% 10% 13% 11% 5% 19% 13% 16%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 63 51 14 11 37 11 11 3 4 1 - 2 25 21 17 9 13 6 18 8
6% 7% 5% 8% 5% 5% 10% 13% 18% 3% 20% 5% 6% 11% 6% 4% 7% 9% 10%
UNSURE 35 28 7 5 26 3 6 - 3 1 - 1 9 19 7 3 8 3 10 7
% % 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 12% 6% 13% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 9%
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Table 17-1
QUESTION 13B:

Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Federal funding for colleges and universities should be influenced by whether institutions give admissions priority to American students.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 565 324 241 305 89 165 194 112 44 45 85 80 236 190 139 166 28 39 82 51 56
56% 67% 465  71% 43%  48% 78% 61% 58% 34% 57% 42% 65% 51% 55% 65% 60% 69% 73% 41% 43%
TOTAL AGREE 760 398 363 360 143 245 219 141 59 85 117 129 291 271 191 204 37 47 95 83 89
——————————— 76% 83% 70% 84% 68% 72% 88% 77% 7% 64% 78% 68% 81% 73% 76% 80% 80% 83% 85% 67% 70%
STRONGLY AGREE 390 222 168 198 68 123 126 72 28 40 68 54 166 125 100 115 19 32 51 39 35
39% 46% 32%  46% 32%  36% 51% 39% 36% 30% 45%  29%  46% 34%  40% 45% 40%  56% 46%  31% 27%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 370 175 195 162 76 123 93 69 31 45 49 74 125 146 91 89 18 15 44 44 55
37% 37% 37% 38% 36% 36% 37% 38% 40% 34% 32% 39% 35% 40% 36% 35% 40% 27% 39% 36% 43%
TOTAL DISAGREE 196 74 122 54 54 81 25 29 15 39 32 49 55 81 52 38 9 13 32 34
—————————————— 20% 15% 23% 13% 26%  24% 10% 16% 19% 30% 21%  26% 15% 22% 21% 15% 20% 14% 12% 26% 26%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 110 34 75 29 30 49 11 18 9 21 14 35 31 50 27 19 5 7 8 18 22
11% 7% 14% % 14% 14% 4% 10% 12% 16% 9% 18% 9% 13% 11% 7% 11% 13% 7% 14% 18%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 86 39 47 25 24 32 14 11 5 19 18 14 24 31 25 19 4 1 5 14 11
% 8% 9% % 11% % 6% 6% 7% 14% 12% 7% 7% % 10% 8% 9% 1% 4% 12% 9%
UNSURE 44 8 35 16 12 14 4 12 3 9 2 12 14 18 7 12 - 1 4 9 5
% 2% 7% % % % 1% 7% 4% 7% 1% 6% 4% % 3% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4%
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Table 17-2
QUESTION 13B:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Federal funding for colleges and universities should be influenced by whether institutions give admissions priority to American students.

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 565 - 92 293 112 39 28 403 75 18 59 162 234 169 46 30 30 29 90 72
56% 61%  57% 50%  55% 70% 61% 50% 43% 48% 48% 2% 50% 63% 39% 49% 46% 58% 40%
TOTAL AGREE 760 - 121 392 164 52 31 521 108 30 88 240 2717 244 58 50 45 43 121 119
——————————— 76% 80% 76% 73% 73% 78% 78% 72% 69% 72% 71% 85% 72% 80% 65% 74% 69% 78% 66%
STRONGLY AGREE 390 - 64 204 78 23 21 266 58 19 42 124 157 109 32 26 23 19 66 59
39% 42%  40% 35% 32% 54% 40% 39% 45% 34% 37%  48% 32% 44% 33% 38%  30% 42%  33%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 370 - 57 189 86 29 10 255 50 10 46 115 120 135 26 25 22 24 55 60
37% 38% 37% 39% 41% 24% 38% 34% 23% 37% 34% 37% 40% 36% 32% 36% 39% 36% 33%
TOTAL DISAGREE 196 - 29 99 52 13 3 118 33 11 29 78 43 75 12 20 15 14 31 47
—————————————— 20% 19% 19% 23% 18% 8% 18% 22%  26% 24%  23% 135 22% 17% 26%  25% 23% 20% @ 26%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 110 - 14 61 29 4 2 60 20 6 20 50 17 43 8 12 10 10 18 32
11% 9% 12% 13% 6% 5% 9% 13% 15% 16% 15% 5% 13% 10% 16% 16% 16% 11% 18%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 86 - 16 38 22 9 1 58 13 5 10 28 26 32 5 8 6 4 13 15
9% 10% 7% 10% 12% 3% 9% 9% 11% 8% % 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 7% 8% 8%
UNSURE 44 - 1 22 8 7 6 25 9 2 5 19 5 20 2 6 1 5 4 15
4% 1% 4% 4% 9% 15% 4% 6% 6% 4% % 1% 6% 3% 8% 1% 8% 2% 8%
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Table 17-3
QUESTION 13B:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Federal funding for colleges and universities should be influenced by whether institutions give admissions priority to American students.

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 565 190 112 185 45 21 4 122 126 186 130 86 172 308 50 168 163 176
56% 62% 51% 65% 44% 95% 8% 61% 55% 55% 56% 37% 51% 72% 28% 53% 64% 73%
TOTAL AGREE 760 244 161 231 71 21 24 159 170 257 175 149 248 363 105 239 204 206
——————————— 76% 80% 73% 81% 69% 97% 48% 79% 74% 75% 76% 65% 73% 85% 59% 75% 80% 85%
STRONGLY AGREE 390 137 86 111 32 11 10 80 84 133 93 66 125 199 42 120 109 112
39% 45% 39% 39% 32% 50% 21% 40% 36% 39% 41% 29% 37% 46% 23% 38% 43% 47%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 370 107 75 120 38 10 13 78 86 124 82 83 123 164 64 119 94 93
37% 35% 34% 42% 38% 47% 27% 39% 38% 36% 36% 36% 36% 38% 36% 37% 37% 39%
TOTAL DISAGREE 196 54 48 46 26 1 20 36 44 70 45 63 76 55 55 70 41 29
—————————————— 20% 18% 22% 16% 25% 3% 40% 18% 19% 21% 20% 27% 22% 13% 31% 22% 16% 12%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 110 29 27 28 12 1 12 17 23 43 217 34 48 27 29 45 20 15
11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 3% 23% 9% 10% 13% 12% 15% 14% 6% 16% 14% 8% 6%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 86 24 21 18 13 - 8 19 21 27 19 29 28 28 26 25 21 14
9% 8% 10% 6% 13% 16% 10% 9% 8% 8% 13% 8% 7% 14% 8% 8% 6%
UNSURE 44 7 12 10 5 - 6 5 16 13 10 18 16 10 18 9 10 6
4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 12% 3% 7% 4% 4% 8% 5% 2% 10% 3% 4% 3%
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Table 17-4
QUESTION 13B:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Federal funding for colleges and universities should be influenced by whether institutions give admissions priority to American students.

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/

TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 565 440 169 62 408 153 40 12 6 11 3 1 306 182 78 96 208 43 90 23
56% 57% 59% 44% 59% 66% 37% 47% 25% 68% 36% 10% 65% 49% 49% 59% 70% 47% 46% 28%
TOTAL AGREE 760 588 224 97 539 188 71 18 15 12 5 5 380 266 113 126 248 63 142 48
——————————— 76% T7% 78% 69% 78% 81% 66% 73% 60% 74% 64% 55% 80% 72% 2% 77% 84% 69% 71% 59%
STRONGLY AGREE 390 294 126 49 288 92 36 10 9 8 3 2 204 134 51 53 127 34 74 25
39% 38% 44% 35% 42% 40% 34% 38% 35% 49% 29% 21% 43% 36% 32% 33% 43% 38% 37% 31%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 370 294 98 48 251 96 34 9 6 4 3 3 176 132 63 72 121 29 68 23
37% 38% 34% 34% 36% 41% 32% 35% 25% 25% 35% 34% 37% 36% 40% 44% 41% 31% 34% 28%
TOTAL DISAGREE 196 148 55 35 131 34 31 7 9 1 2 4 74 84 36 30 41 20 51 25
—————————————— 20% 19% 19% 25% 19% 15% 29% 27% 35% 6% 28% 45% 16% 23% 23% 18% 14% 22% 26% 31%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 110 82 28 18 80 16 15 4 4 1 1 1 48 43 18 25 23 9 31 8
11% 11% 10% 13% 12% 7% 14% 14% 16% 6% 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 15% 8% 10% 15% 10%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 86 66 26 17 51 18 16 3 5 - 1 3 27 41 18 5 18 11 21 17
9% 9% 9% 12% 7% 8% 15% 13% 19% 17% 32% 6% 11% 11% 3% 6% 12% 10% 21%
UNSURE 44 32 9 8 23 10 5 - 1 3 1 - 18 17 9 8 6 8 5 8
% % 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 21% 9% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 9% 3% 10%
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Table 18-1
QUESTION 13C:

Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

At public universities, in-state students should be prioritized over out-of-state students in the admission process.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 524 318 206 279 79 163 188 90 34 45 96 67 238 151 136 169 27 39 65 35 47
52% 66% 40% 65% 38%  48% 76% 50% 45% 33% 64% 35% 66% 41% 54% 67% 57% 69% 58% 28% 37%
TOTAL AGREE 743 393 350 347 139 246 215 132 54 85 122 124 291 253 189 206 35 47 87 75 86
——————————— 74% 82% 67% 81% 66% 72% 87% 2% 70% 64% 82% 65% 81% 68% 76% 81% 75% 83% 78% 61% 67%
STRONGLY AGREE 385 203 182 186 65 126 111 75 22 43 68 58 164 110 108 122 17 23 34 35 36
38% 42% 35% 43% 31 37% 45% 41% 29% 32% 46% 30%  46% 30%  43% 48% 37%  40% 31 28% 28%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 359 190 168 161 73 120 104 57 31 42 54 66 127 143 81 84 17 24 53 41 49
36% 40% 32% 37% 35% 35% 42% 31% 41% 32% 36% 35% 35% 39% 33% 33% 38% 43% 47% 33% 38%
TOTAL DISAGREE 219 75 144 68 60 83 27 41 19 40 26 57 53 102 54 37 8 8 22 41 39
—————————————— 22% 165  28% 165  28%  24% 11% 23% 25% 30% 17% 30% 15%  28%  22% 15% 18% 145  20%  33% 30%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 150 50 100 49 35 61 20 29 12 23 17 45 36 75 32 29 2 5 15 27 33
15% 10% 19% 11% 17% 18% 8% 16% 16% 17% 118 24% 108  20% 13% 11% 4% 9% 13% 22% 25%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 69 25 44 19 24 22 7 12 7 17 10 12 17 27 22 8 6 3 7 14 6
% 5% 8% % 12% % 3% 7% 9% 13% 6% 6% 5% % % 3% 13% 5% 6% 11% 5%
UNSURE 37 11 26 15 11 11 6 9 4 8 2 9 15 15 7 11 3 1 3 7 4
% 2% 5% % % % 2% 5% 5% 6% 1% 5% 4% % 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 6% 3%
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Table 18-2
QUESTION 13C:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

At public universities, in-state students should be prioritized over out-of-state students in the admission process.

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 524 - 75 271 123 26 28 377 58 19 60 147 234 143 37 22 32 28 84 63
52% 50%  53% 55%  37% 71% 57% 39% 45% 49% 44% 2% 42% 51% 28% 52% 45% 54% 35%
TOTAL AGREE 743 - 111 383 168 47 34 508 101 30 89 235 275 233 54 47 46 43 118 117
——————————— 74% 73% 75% 75% 67% 85% 77% 68% 71% 72% 70% 85% 69% 74% 61% 76% 69% 76% 65%
STRONGLY AGREE 385 - 52 201 91 22 18 258 52 16 53 126 142 117 24 28 28 25 61 65
38% 34% 39% 41%  32% 46% 39% 35% 38% 43% 38%  44% 34%  34% 36% 46%  40% 39% 36%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 359 - 59 183 77 25 16 250 49 14 36 109 134 116 29 20 18 18 57 52
36% 38% 36% 34% 35% 40% 38% 33% 32% 30% 32% 41% 34% 41% 25% 30% 29% 36% 29%
TOTAL DISAGREE 219 - 35 112 45 21 6 131 43 11 29 89 41 90 17 26 14 15 34 54
—————————————— 22% 23% 22% 20%  29% 15% 20% 29%  26% 24%  26% 13% 26% 23% 34%  23% 24% 22%  30%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 150 - 24 74 30 18 5 87 27 8 23 63 24 63 12 15 12 11 26 37
15% 16% 14% 13% 25% 11% 13% 18% 18% 19% 19% 7% 19% 17% 19% 19% 18% 17% 21%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 69 - 12 38 15 3 1 44 15 3 6 25 17 26 5 11 3 4 8 17
7% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 7% 10% 8% 5% % 5% 8% 6% 14% 4% 6% 5% 10%
UNSURE 37 - 6 18 11 3 - 25 6 2 5 12 8 17 2 4 1 4 3 9
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% % 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 7% 2% 5%



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY
Table 18-3
QUESTION 13C:
Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

At public universities, in-state students should be prioritized over out-of-state students in the admission process.

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 524 169 113 155 60 12 10 126 109 166 123 90 127 308 39 129 165 187
52% 55% 51% 54% 59% 53% 20% 63% 47% 49% 54% 39% 37% 72% 22% 41% 65% 78%
TOTAL AGREE 743 235 161 215 78 16 217 160 162 246 175 152 227 364 101 220 205 211
——————————— 74% 77% 73% 75% 77% 73% 55% 80% 71% 72% 76% 66% 67% 85% 57% 69% 80% 88%
STRONGLY AGREE 385 130 81 109 29 10 21 73 73 123 116 69 126 190 49 121 104 107
38% 43% 37% 38% 29% 45% 43% 36% 32% 36% 50% 30% 37% 44% 27% 38% 41% 44%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 359 105 80 106 49 6 6 87 89 123 59 83 101 174 52 99 101 104
36% 34% 36% 37% 48% 28% 12% 44% 39% 36% 26% 36% 30% 41% 29% 31% 40% 43%
TOTAL DISAGREE 219 66 48 61 18 5 17 35 53 80 51 61 100 56 62 91 40 24
—————————————— 22% 22% 22% 21% 18% 21% 35% 17% 23% 24% 22% 27% 30% 13% 35% 29% 16% 10%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 150 39 36 45 13 2 11 18 38 54 40 36 75 38 47 64 22 17
15% 13% 16% 16% 13% 11% 23% % 17% 16% 17% 16% 22% % 26% 20% 9% %
STRONGLY DISAGREE 69 27 12 15 5 2 6 17 15 26 12 26 25 18 16 28 18 7
7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 10% 12% % 6% 8% 5% 11% 7% 4% 9% 9% 7% 3%
UNSURE 37 4 11 11 5 1 5 5 14 13 4 17 12 8 15 7 10 6
4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 6% 10% 3% 6% 4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 8% 2% 4% 2%
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Table 18-4
QUESTION 13C:

Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

At public universities, in-state students should be prioritized over out-of-state students in the admission process.
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BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/

TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 524 404 157 62 399 132 32 5 - 9 3 2 303 178 40 93 171 30 101 28
52% 53% 55% 44% 57% 57% 30% 22% - 53% 33% 24% 64% 48% 25% 57% 58% 33% 51% 34%
TOTAL AGREE 743 570 220 100 538 177 66 15 10 12 5 5 382 265 93 126 231 58 144 51
——————————— 74% 74% 76% 71% 78% 76% 61% 61% 41% 73% 60% 56% 81% 72% 59% 77% 78% 64% 72% 63%
STRONGLY AGREE 385 296 112 49 275 100 39 10 3 8 2 4 194 143 46 60 124 24 81 28
38% 39% 39% 35% 40% 43% 37% 40% 13% 47% 26% 45% 41% 39% 29% 37% 42% 26% 41% 35%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 359 273 107 51 263 77 26 5 7 4 3 1 187 122 48 66 106 34 62 23
36% 36% 37% 36% 38% 33% 25% 21% 29% 27% 35% 11% 40% 33% 30% 41% 36% 37% 31% 28%
TOTAL DISAGREE 219 166 62 38 139 45 34 10 10 3 2 3 79 87 53 33 60 28 42 23
—————————————— 22% 22% 22% 27% 20% 19% 32% 39% 41% 20% 28% 32% 17% 24% 34% 20% 20% 31% 21% 29%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 150 111 45 24 97 29 24 7 6 2 1 2 55 61 35 21 48 21 217 17
15% 14% 16% 17% 14% 13% 23% 29% 25% 15% 11% 22% 12% 16% 22% 13% 16% 23% 14% 21%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 69 55 17 14 42 16 9 2 4 1 1 1 24 27 18 12 12 7 16 7
7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 7% 9% 10% 16% 6% 17% 9% 5% 7% 11% 8% 4% 8% 8% 8%
UNSURE 37 32 6 3 17 10 8 - 4 1 1 1 12 14 11 4 5 5 13 6
% % 2% 2% 2% 4% 7% 18% 6% 12% 13% 2% 4% 7% 2% 2% 6% 6% 8%
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Table 19-1
QUESTION 14A:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities prioritizing race when awarding scholarships

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -111 50 -162 -8 =52 -45 46 -54 -10 -41 18 -63 -6l =57 14 -43 -9 -8 9 -36 =29
-11% 115 -31% -2% -25% -13% 19% -30% -14% -31% 12% -33% -17% -15% 6% -17% -19% -13% 8% -29% -23%
TOTAL AGREE 428 263 165 207 74 142 146 61 32 42 84 58 146 149 129 104 18 24 59 40 47
——————————— 43% 55% 32% 48% 35% 42% 59% 33% 42% 32% 56% 31% 41% 40% 51% 41% 39% 42% 52% 32% 37%
STRONGLY AGREE 207 132 75 111 28 64 77 34 14 14 39 25 74 67 63 57 5 13 31 14 20
21% 27% 14% 26% 13% 19% 31% 19% 18% 10% 26% 13% 21% 18% 25% 22% 11% 22% 28% 11% 16%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 222 131 90 95 47 78 69 27 18 28 44 34 72 82 66 48 13 11 28 26 27
22% 27% 17% 22% 22% 23% 28% 15% 24% 21% 29% 18% 20% 22% 26% 19% 28% 20% 25% 21% 21%
TOTAL DISAGREE 540 213 327 215 126 187 100 114 43 83 65 122 207 206 115 147 27 31 49 76 77
—————————————— 54% 44% 63% 50% 60% 55% 41% 63% 56% 63% 43% 64% 58% 56% 46% 58% 59% 55% 44% 62% 60%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 158 63 95 46 35 73 22 24 20 15 18 55 49 62 46 29 8 12 13 21 27
16% 13% 18% 11% 17% 22% 9% 13% 26% 12% 12% 29% 14% 17% 18% 11% 17% 22% 12% 17% 21%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 382 150 232 169 91 114 79 90 23 68 47 67 159 143 69 118 19 19 36 55 50
38% 31% 45% 39% 43% 33% 32% 49% 30% 51% 31% 35% 44% 39% 27% 46% 42% 34% 32% 45% 39%
UNSURE 32 4 28 8 9 11 1 7 1 8 1 10 7 15 7 3 1 1 4 7 4
3% 1% 5% 2% 4% % - 4% 1% 6% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3%



Table 19-2
QUESTION 14A:

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly

Universities prioritizing race when awarding scholarships

BANNER 2

oppose each statement:

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61l 62 156 180
100% 15%  51% 22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -111 - 22 - =57 -49 27 -53 -22 -18 -12 -58 74 -126 -12 -10 -4 -8 -23 -35
-11% 143 - -25% -69% -68% -8% -15% -42% -93 ~-17% 23% -37% -16% -13% -6 ~-13% -15% -20%
TOTAL AGREE 428 - 86 247 80 10 6 298 61 10 54 131 198 100 30 31 29 25 66 65
——————————— 433 575 48%  36% 14% 163  45%  41% 24%  44% 393 61% 29%  42% 40% 47% 40%  42%  36%
STRONGLY AGREE 207 - 44 124 34 2 4 150 25 4 27 s6 101 50 13 12 16 11 31 25
213 295 24% 15% 3% 9% 23% 173 8% 22% 17% 313 15% 18% 15% 27% 17% 20% 143
SOMEWHAT AGREE 222 - 42 123 45 8 3 147 36 7 27 75 97 50 17 19 12 14 35 40
22% 285 24% 20% 11% 7% 22% 24% 16% 22% 22% 30% 15% 24% 25% 20% 23% 22% 223
TOTAL DISAGREE 540 - 64 247 136 58 33 350 83 28 65 189 124 226 42 41 32 33 89 100
—————————————— 545 425 48% 61% 82% 843 53% 55% 66% 53% 563 385 67% 58% 53% 53% 53% 573  56%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 158 - 20 72 48 12 5 94 27 9 22 64 34 59 15 12 8 14 29 35
16% 135 14%  21% 17%  13%  14%  18% 21% 18% 19% 113 17% 21% 16% 14% 233  18%  20%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 382 - 44 175 88 47 28 25 56 19 43 125 90 167 27 29 24 19 60 65
383 295  34%  40% 66% 70% 39% 37% 45% 35% 37% 28% 493 37% 37% 39% 30% 393 363
UNSURE 32 - 2 20 8 3 - 16 5 4 4 16 3 14 - 5 - 4 115
3% 1% 3% 43 2% 4% 105 3% s 1% 43 7% 7% 1% 8%
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Table 19-3
QUESTION 14A:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities prioritizing race when awarding scholarships

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -111 1 -55 2 -26 1 -28 4 =73 -62 20 =70 -113 71 -56 -99 =24 66
-11% - -25% 1% -26% 5% -57% 2% -32% -18% 9% -30% -33% 17% -32% -31% -10% 27%
TOTAL AGREE 428 149 79 140 36 12 9 100 74 133 121 73 109 246 54 105 113 152
——————————— 43% 49% 36% 49% 35% 53% 18% 50% 32% 39% 53% 32% 32% 57% 30% 33% 44% 63%
STRONGLY AGREE 207 78 35 71 11 7 3 52 36 56 62 30 44 132 22 42 56 82
21% 25% 16% 25% 11% 33% 6% 26% 16% 16% 27% 13% 13% 31% 13% 13% 22% 34%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 222 72 44 70 25 4 6 48 38 77 59 43 65 114 31 63 57 69
22% 23% 20% 24% 24% 20% 12% 24% 16% 23% 26% 19% 19% 27% 17% 20% 22% 29%
TOTAL DISAGREE 540 148 133 139 62 10 37 96 147 195 101 143 222 175 110 204 137 86
—————————————— 54% 49% 60% 48% 61% 47% 75% 48% 64% 57% 44% 62% 65% 41% 62% 64% 54% 36%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 158 38 46 40 19 4 10 33 45 45 35 36 61 61 25 62 38 33
16% 12% 21% 14% 18% 19% 21% 16% 19% 13% 15% 15% 18% 14% 14% 19% 15% 14%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 382 110 87 99 43 6 27 63 102 150 66 108 161 113 85 142 99 53
38% 36% 40% 35% 43% 28% 54% 32% 45% 44% 29% 47% 47% 26% 48% 45% 39% 22%
UNSURE 32 7 8 7 4 - 3 4 9 12 8 13 9 8 15 9 4 4
3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 1%



Table 19-4
QUESTION 14A:

Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities prioritizing race when awarding scholarships

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY
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BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -111 =78 21 -48 -29 - -40 -4 -8 -4 -6 -3 71 -111 -69 -28 -1 =30 =75 -28
-11% -10% 7% -34% -4% - -38% -16% -33% -23% -73% -34% 15% -30% -43% -17% - -34% -38% -35%
TOTAL AGREE 428 334 151 42 322 113 31 10 7 6 1 3 264 122 42 66 144 27 58 25
——————————— 43% 43% 52% 30% 46% 49% 29% 38% 30% 36% 13% 33% 56% 33% 27% 40% 49% 30% 29% 30%
STRONGLY AGREE 207 165 83 16 164 53 16 6 2 2 - 3 153 40 14 25 78 11 30 8
21% 21% 29% 11% 24% 23% 14% 25% 9% 12% 33% 32% 11% 9% 15% 26% 12% 15% 10%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 222 169 68 26 158 60 16 3 5 4 1 - 111 82 28 41 67 16 28 16
22% 22% 24% 18% 23% 26% 14% 13% 21% 24% 13% 24% 22% 18% 25% 23% 18% 14% 20%
TOTAL DISAGREE 540 412 130 90 351 113 72 14 15 10 193 233 111 94 145 57 133 53
—————————————— 54% 54% 45% 64% 51% 49% 67% 54% 62% 59% 87% 67% 41% 64% 70% 58% 49% 63% 67% 65%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 158 123 42 20 104 38 15 1 3 2 - 71 67 20 28 51 11 34 12
16% 16% 15% 14% 15% 17% 14% 4% 12% 9% 66% 15% 18% 13% 17% 17% 12% 17% 15%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 382 289 87 70 247 75 56 13 12 8 2 6 122 166 91 66 94 47 99 41
38% 38% 30% 50% 36% 32% 52% 51% 50% 50% 21% 67% 26% 45% 57% 40% 32% 52% 50% 50%
UNSURE 32 22 8 9 20 6 5 2 2 1 - - 15 12 5 3 6 7 8 3
% % 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 7% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 7% 4% 4%
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Table 20-1
QUESTION 14B:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

University graduation ceremonies only being open to students of a particular race such as a Black student commencement or a Latin graduation ceremony

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -189 7 -19%  -47 -73  -61 20 =67 -13 -61 3 -64 -79  -87 =17 -68 -9 1 4 =57 -33
-19% 1% -38% -11% -35% -18% 8% -37% -16% -46% 2% -34% -22% -24% -7% -27% -20% 2% 3% -46% -26%
TOTAL AGREE 383 240 143 186 65 128 132 53 31 34 76 52 136 132 111 89 18 28 56 31 42
——————————— 38% 50%  28% 43% 31% 38% 53% 29% 40% 26% 50%  28% 38% 36% 45% 35% 40% 50% 50% 25% 33%
STRONGLY AGREE 211 139 72 116 31 59 80 36 15 16 43 16 86 63 61 56 8 21 32 16 12
21% 29% 145 27% 15% 17% 32% 20% 19% 12% 29% 9%  24% 17 24% 22% 18% 38%  29% 13% 9%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 172 101 71 69 34 69 52 17 16 18 33 36 50 69 50 33 10 7 24 15 30
17% 21% 14% 16% 16% 20% 21% 9% 21% 13% 22% 19% 14% 19% 20% 13% 22% 125 22% 12% 23%
TOTAL DISAGREE 572 233 339 233 138 189 113 121 43 95 73 116 215 219 128 158 28 27 53 88 75
—————————————— 57% 49% 65%  54% 66%  56% 45% 66% 57% 71% 48% 61% 60% 59%  51% 62% 60%  48% 475 71% 58%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 148 73 76 42 44 58 24 19 19 25 217 31 42 60 45 25 9 7 14 25 19
15% 15% 15% 108 21% 17% 10% 10% 25% 19% 18% 16% 12% 16% 18% 10% 19% 13% 13% 21% 15%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 424 160 263 191 94 131 89 102 24 70 46 85 172 159 83 133 19 20 39 62 56
42% 33% 51%  44% 45%  39% 36% 56% 32% 52% 30% 45%  48% 43%  33% 52% 42%  35% 35%  50% 43%
UNSURE 45 7 38 11 6 23 3 8 2 4 2 21 9 20 10 7 - 1 3 5 12
% 2% 7% % 3% % 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 11% 3% % 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 9%
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Table 20-2
QUESTION 14B:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

University graduation ceremonies only being open to students of a particular race such as a Black student commencement or a Latin graduation ceremony

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -189 - 12 -41 -73 =57 -30 -105 =37 =23 -13 -84 50 -155 -26 -11 -5 -8 -43  -41
-19% 8% -8% -33% -80% -76% -16% -25% -53% -10% -25% 15% -46% -36% -14% -8% -13% -28% -23%
TOTAL AGREE 383 - 80 225 67 7 5 267 53 8 51 116 184 84 23 30 28 24 56 59
——————————— 38% 53% 44% 30% 9% 12% 40% 35% 20% 42% 34% 57%  25% 32% 38% 46% 38% 36% 33%
STRONGLY AGREE 211 - 50 126 28 2 5 149 29 5 25 62 105 44 14 15 17 8 34 28
21% 33%  25% 13% 3% 12% 22% 20% 12% 21% 18%  32% 13% 19% 20%  28% 135 22% 15%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 172 - 30 99 38 5 - 118 23 3 26 54 79 40 9 14 11 15 22 32
17% 20% 19% 17% 7% 18% 16% 7% 21% 16% 24% 12% 13% 18% 18% 25% 14% 17%
TOTAL DISAGREE 572 - 68 266 140 63 35 372 90 31 64 200 134 238 49 41 32 32 99 101
—————————————— 57% 44%  52% 63% 89% 88% 56% 60% 72% 52% 59%  41% 70% 68% 53% 53%  51% 64%  56%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 148 - 22 65 42 10 9 88 27 6 23 61 39 49 17 10 12 11 34 217
15% 14% 13% 19% 14% 23% 13% 18% 14% 19% 18% 12% 14% 23% 14%  20% 17% 22% 15%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 424 - 46 200 98 54 26 284 63 25 41 139 95 189 33 30 20 21 65 74
42% 30% 39% 445 76% 65% 43% 42% 58% 34% 41%  29% 56%  45% 39% 33%  34% 42%  41%
UNSURE 45 - 5 23 17 1 - 24 7 4 7 21 7 18 - 7 1 7 1 20
5% 3% 4% 7% 1% 4% 5% 8% 6% % 2% 5% 9% 1% 11% - 11%
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Table 20-3
QUESTION 14B:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

University graduation ceremonies only being open to students of a particular race such as a Black student commencement or a Latin graduation ceremony

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -189 -19 =73 -15 -48 - -34 -1 -99 =79 -10 -80 -153 42 -6l -130 -41 42
-19% -6% -33% -5% -47% - -68% - -43% -23% -5% -35%  -45% 10% -34% -41%  -16% 18%
TOTAL AGREE 383 136 70 132 23 11 6 98 60 122 103 67 86 228 52 89 99 138
——————————— 38% 45% 32% 46% 22% 50% 11% 49% 26% 36% 45% 29% 25% 53% 29% 28% 39% 57%
STRONGLY AGREE 211 87 31 73 9 7 1 54 28 65 63 34 43 131 29 49 47 84
21% 29% 14% 25% 8% 30% 2% 27% 12% 19% 28% 15% 13% 31% 16% 15% 18% 35%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 172 49 38 58 14 4 5 43 32 57 40 33 42 97 23 40 52 54
17% 16% 17% 20% 14% 20% 9% 22% 14% 17% 17% 14% 12% 23% 13% 13% 21% 22%
TOTAL DISAGREE 572 155 143 146 71 11 39 98 159 201 113 147 238 186 113 219 140 96
—————————————— 57% 51% 65% 51% 69% 50% 79% 49% 69% 59% 49% 64% 70% 44% 63% 69% 55% 40%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 148 37 33 45 20 2 11 30 44 42 32 34 57 58 22 54 37 35
15% 12% 15% 16% 20% 8% 23% 15% 19% 12% 14% 15% 17% 13% 12% 17% 14% 15%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 424 118 110 101 50 9 28 68 115 160 81 113 181 129 91 165 103 61
42% 39% 50% 35% 49% 42% 56% 34% 50% 47% 35% 49% 53% 30% 51% 52% 41% 25%
UNSURE 45 13 8 9 9 - 5 4 11 17 14 16 16 13 14 10 15 7
5% 4% 4% 3% 9% 10% 2% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 8% 3% 6% 3%
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Table 20-4
QUESTION 14B:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

University graduation ceremonies only being open to students of a particular race such as a Black student commencement or a Latin graduation ceremony

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/

TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -189 -135 -19 -58 -107 -12 -32 -2 -16 -3 - -2 53 -159 -80 -44 -18 -48 =77 =40
-19% -18% =-7% -41% -15% -5% -30% -9% -63% -16% -5% -21% 11% -43% -51% -27% -6% -53% -39% -50%
TOTAL AGREE 383 299 130 35 279 108 34 10 4 7 4 3 253 95 35 57 133 19 57 17
——————————— 38% 39% 45% 25% 40% 47% 32% 41% 16% 39% 42% 33% 54% 26% 22% 35% 45% 21% 29% 21%
STRONGLY AGREE 211 160 79 18 146 65 19 7 3 3 1 2 148 48 15 26 77 9 33 10
21% 21% 27% 13% 21% 28% 18% 29% 10% 20% 11% 22% 31% 13% 10% 16% 26% 10% 17% 13%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 172 139 51 17 132 44 16 3 1 3 3 1 105 48 20 30 56 10 24 7
17% 18% 18% 12% 19% 19% 14% 13% 5% 20% 31% 11% 22% 13% 13% 19% 19% 11% 12% 8%
TOTAL DISAGREE 572 434 150 93 386 120 67 13 19 9 4 5 200 254 115 101 151 67 134 57
—————————————— 57% 57% 52% 66% 56% 52% 62% 51% 79% 56% 46% 54% 42% 69% 73% 62% 51% 74% 67% 71%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 148 117 40 17 103 32 11 4 1 - 2 1 68 61 18 28 35 17 24 16
15% 15% 14% 12% 15% 14% 11% 18% 5% 3% 29% 11% 14% 17% 11% 17% 12% 19% 12% 20%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 424 317 109 76 283 88 55 8 18 9 1 4 132 193 97 72 116 50 110 41
42% 41% 38% 54% 41% 38% 51% 33% 73% 53% 17% 43% 28% 53% 62% 44% 39% 55% 55% 50%
UNSURE 45 35 8 12 29 3 6 2 1 1 1 1 19 18 7 6 11 4 8 7
% % 3% 9% 4% 1% 6% 8% 6% 5% 12% 13% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 9%
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Table 21-1
QUESTION 14C:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities giving preference for employment to candidates of a particular race

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD  LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD  MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
1005 485 52% 43% 21%  34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -164 28 -193 -57 -66 -33 16 =-74 -13 -53 28 -60 =77 -85 10 =74 -8 6 -4 -49 -32
-165 6% -37% -13% -32% -10% 7% -41% -17% -40% 19% -32% -21% -23% 4% -29% -18% 113 -4% -39% -25%
TOTAL AGREE 402 251 151 181 69 147 130 50 32 37 8 60 137 136 127 88 18 30 51 36 46
——————————— 405 52%  29% 42% 33% 433  53% 28% 42% 28% 58% 31% 38% 37% 51% 35% 39%  54%  45% 29% 363
STRONGLY AGREE 199 127 73 93 31 72 67 26 14 17 45 27 72 60 66 49 7 15 21 17 19
205 26% 14% 22% 15% 213 27%  14% 18% 13% 30% 14% 20% 16% 27% 19% 153 27% 19% 14% 15%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 203 124 79 88 39 75 64 24 18 21 43 33 65 76 60 39 11 15 29 19 26
205 26% 15% 20% 18% 22% 26% 13% 24% 15% 28% 17% 18% 21% 24% 15% 243 27% 26% 15% 213
TOTAL DISAGREE 566 223 344 238 135 180 114 124 45 91 60 120 214 221 116 162 26 24 55 85 77
—————————————— 575 465  66% 55% 65% 53% 463  68% 58% 68% 40% 633 59%  60% 46% 64% 563 43%  49%  69%  603%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 166 72 94 52 45 66 26 26 19 27 25 41 55 69 38 39 9 8 10 27 31
17 15%  18% 12% 22% 20% 11% 14% 24% 203 17% 22% 15% 19% 15% 15% 19%  14% 9%  22%  24%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 400 151 250 186 90 114 87 98 26 64 35 79 158 152 78 124 17 16 45 58 46
405 31%  48% 43%  43% 333 35% 54%  34%  48%  23% 413 44%  41%  31%  49% 373 29%  40% 47%  363%
UNSURE 32 6 25 11 5 13 4 8 - 5 2 10 10 13 7 4 2 2 6 2 5
& 1% 53 s 33 2% 43 4% 2% 5% 3% $ 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4%
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Table 21-2
QUESTION 14C:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly

Universities giving preference for employment to candidates of a particular race

oppose each statement:

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -164 - 21 =57 -61 =55 -13 -81 =35 -21 =17 -83 59 -141 -13 =21 -6 -11 =31 -52
-16% 14% -11% -27% -T77% -33% -12% -23% -49% -14% -25% 18% -41% -18% -28% -10% -18% -20% -29%
TOTAL AGREE 402 - 86 219 78 7 12 282 56 10 51 120 190 92 30 26 27 24 61 59
——————————— 40% 56% 43% 35% 10% 30% 42% 37% 23% 41% 36% 59%  27% 41% 34% 45% 38% 39% 33%
STRONGLY AGREE 199 - 36 119 33 3 8 149 25 4 21 50 100 49 14 12 12 9 27 24
20% 24%  23% 15% 4% 20% 22% 17% 10% 17% 15%  31% 14% 19% 15% 19% 15% 17% 13%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 203 - 49 101 44 4 4 133 30 5 30 70 90 43 16 14 16 15 34 35
20% 33% 20%  20% 6% 9% 20% 20% 12% 25%  21% 28% 13% 22% 19% 26% 23%  22% 20%
TOTAL DISAGREE 566 - 64 276 139 62 25 363 90 31 68 203 131 233 43 47 33 35 92 111
—————————————— 57% 42%  54% 62% 87% 63% 55% 60% 72% 55% 60%  40% 69%  59% 61% 54%  56% 59% 61%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 166 - 20 76 54 15 1 99 29 12 22 68 41 57 12 18 11 11 31 37
17% 13% 15%  24% 21% 4% 15% 19% 29% 18%  20% 13% 17% 16% 23% 18% 18%  20% 20%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 400 - 45 200 84 47 24 265 61 18 46 135 90 175 31 30 22 23 61 74
40% 29%  39% 38% 67% 59% 40% 41% 43% 37% 40%  28% 52%  43% 39% 36%  38% 39% 41%
UNSURE 32 - 2 18 7 2 3 19 4 3 4 13 4 15 - 4 1 3 2 11
3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% 6% 3% % 1% 4% 5% 1% 6% 1% 6%
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Table 21-3
QUESTION 14C:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities giving preference for employment to candidates of a particular race

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -164 -24 -48 2 -55 -2 -34 -5 -66 =97 4 -83  -148 67 =73 -121 =28 55
-16% -8% -22% 1% -54% -11% -69% -3% -29% -28% 2% -36% -43% 16% -41% -38% -11% 23%
TOTAL AGREE 402 139 82 140 22 10 5 97 76 116 113 67 88 246 46 93 110 147
——————————— 40% 45% 37% 49% 22% 45% 10% 48% 33% 34% 49% 29% 26% 57% 26% 29% 43% 61%
STRONGLY AGREE 199 81 38 65 6 5 2 45 39 61 54 29 41 129 26 40 54 76
20% 26% 17% 23% 6% 23% 5% 22% 17% 18% 24% 13% 12% 30% 15% 13% 21% 32%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 203 58 44 76 16 5 3 52 37 55 59 39 47 117 20 53 56 71
20% 19% 20% 26% 15% 22% 6% 26% 16% 16% 26% 17% 14% 27% 11% 17% 22% 29%
TOTAL DISAGREE 566 163 130 138 77 12 40 102 142 212 110 150 236 179 119 215 138 92
—————————————— 57% 53% 59% 48% 76% 55% 80% 51% 62% 62% 48% 65% 69% 42% 67% 67% 54% 38%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 166 46 37 46 21 2 10 31 39 58 39 41 65 58 31 55 44 35
17% 15% 17% 16% 21% 11% 20% 16% 17% 17% 17% 18% 19% 14% 18% 17% 17% 15%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 400 116 92 92 56 10 30 71 104 155 71 109 171 121 88 160 94 57
40% 38% 42% 32% 55% 45% 60% 35% 45% 45% 31% 47% 50% 28% 49% 50% 37% 24%
UNSURE 32 4 8 9 3 - 5 1 11 12 7 13 16 3 13 11 6 2
3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 10% 1% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 1% 7% 3% 2% 1%
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Table 21-4
QUESTION 14C:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities giving preference for employment to candidates of a particular race

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -164 -119 =7 =52 -93 11 -34 -3 -11 -3 -3 -3 54 =127 -88 -40 -18 -36 =57 -43
-16% -16% -2% -37% -13% 5% -32% -13% -46% -16% -38% -34% 11% -35% -56% -25% -6% -40% -29% -53%
TOTAL AGREE 402 315 137 39 292 118 33 10 5 7 3 3 257 113 31 60 137 26 64 17
——————————— 40% 41% 48% 28% 42% 51% 31% 41% 21% 39% 31% 33% 55% 31% 20% 37% 46% 28% 32% 21%
STRONGLY AGREE 199 159 65 17 148 55 25 9 3 4 3 3 132 46 21 19 74 9 36 9
20% 21% 23% 12% 21% 24% 23% 35% 12% 22% 31% 33% 28% 13% 13% 12% 25% 10% 18% 11%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 203 156 72 22 145 63 9 1 2 3 - - 125 67 10 40 63 17 217 8
20% 20% 25% 16% 21% 27% 8% 6% 9% 17% 27% 18% 6% 25% 21% 18% 14% 10%
TOTAL DISAGREE 566 434 144 91 385 107 68 13 17 9 6 6 203 241 119 100 155 62 121 60
—————————————— 57% 57% 50% 65% 56% 46% 63% 54% 67% 56% 69% 67% 43% 66% 76% 61% 52% 68% 61% 74%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 166 133 47 13 118 33 17 3 2 2 1 2 71 72 23 36 46 15 23 21
17% 17% 16% 9% 17% 14% 16% 11% 9% 9% 12% 24% 15% 19% 14% 22% 15% 17% 12% 26%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 400 301 97 79 267 74 51 11 14 8 5 4 132 169 97 64 109 47 98 39
40% 39% 34% 56% 39% 32% 48% 43% 58% 47% 57% 43% 28% 46% 61% 39% 37% 52% 49% 49%
UNSURE 32 19 6 10 16 7 6 1 3 1 - - 12 13 7 3 3 3 14 3
% % 2% 7% 2% 3% 6% 6% 12% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 7% 4%
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Table 22-1
QUESTION 14D:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities giving preference for promotions to faculty and staff of a particular race

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD  LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD  MOD  MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
1005 485 52% 43% 21%  34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -155 28 -183 -47 -63 -36 15 -63 -7 -5 21 =57 -68 =73 -3 -64 =10 7 -2 -44 =26
-165 6% -35% -11% -30% -11% 6% =-34% -9% -42% 14% -30% ~-19% -20% ~-1% -25% -22% 133 -2% -36% -20%
TOTAL AGREE 408 252 155 187 71 145 131 56 35 36 84 61 143 142 120 93 18 32 53 38 48
——————————— 415 53%  30% 43% 34% 43%  53% 31% 46% 27% 56% 32% 40% 38% 48% 36% 39% 57% 48% 30%  38%
STRONGLY AGREE 193 127 67 100 33 56 69 32 16 17 40 16 72 63 58 49 8 14 29 18 13
19%  26% 13% 23% 163 17% 28% 17% 213 133 265 9% 20% 17% 23% 193 18% 25% 26% 143  10%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 214 126 89 86 38 89 62 24 19 19 45 45 71 79 62 43 10 18 24 20 35
21s 265 17% 20% 18% 26% 25% 13% 25% 14% 30% 24% 20% 21% 25% 17% 21% 31% 22% 16% 27%
TOTAL DISAGREE 563 224 339 234 134 182 115 119 42 92 64 118 211 215 122 157 28 25 55 82 74
—————————————— 565 475 65% 54%  64% 533 473  65% 54%  69% 423 623 59%  58% 49% 623 613 43% 49%  66%  58%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 156 71 85 46 40 67 28 19 18 22 24 43 44 65 47 26 10 8 14 24 27
165 15% 16% 11% 19% 20% 11% 10% 23% 17% 163 23% 12% 18% 19% 10% 21% 14% 12% 19% 213
STRONGLY DISAGREE 406 153 253 188 94 115 88 100 24 70 40 75 167 150 76 131 18 17 41 58 47
415 32%  49%  44%  45% 343  35%  55%  31% 52% 27% 393 46% 41% 30% 51% 403 30% 37% 47%  37%
UNSURE 30 4 26 9 5 13 2 8 - 5 2 11 6 13 8 5 - - 3 4 5
s 1% 5% 2% 2% & 1% 43 4% 1% s 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 43
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Table 22-2
QUESTION 14D:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly

Universities giving preference for promotions to faculty and staff of a particular race

oppose each statement:

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VvOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VOC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -155 - 21 -49 -64 -39 =24 -87 =21 =17 =21 -68 46 -132 -8 -13 -5 -16 -18 =51
-16% 14% -9% -28% -56% -61% -13% -14% -39% -17% -20% 145 -39% -11% -17% -9% -25% -11% -28%
TOTAL AGREE 408 - 85 223 78 15 7 280 63 12 49 127 183 97 32 30 28 21 69 59
——————————— 41% 56% 44% 35% 21% 16% 42% 42% 29% 40% 38% 57%  29% 45% 39% 45% 34% 44% 32%
STRONGLY AGREE 193 - 39 109 34 9 2 137 30 5 19 57 87 50 21 9 14 6 40 17
19% 25% 21% 15% 13% 6%  21% 20% 13% 16% 175 27% 15% 29% 125 22% 9%  25% 9%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 214 - 46 114 44 6 4 144 32 7 29 71 96 47 11 21 14 15 29 42
21% 30% 22%  20% 8% 10% 22% 21% 16% 24%  21% 30% 14% 15% 27%  23% 25% 19% 23%
TOTAL DISAGREE 563 - 64 272 142 54 31 367 84 29 70 196 138 229 40 43 33 37 86 109
—————————————— 56% 42%  53% 63%  77% 78% 55% 56% 68% 57% 58%  42% 67%  55% 56% 54%  59% 55% 61%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 156 - 18 71 50 12 5 94 25 10 23 62 40 54 15 10 12 11 31 31
16% 12% 14 22% 16% 13% 14% 17% 23% 19% 18% 12% 16% 20% 13% 20% 18%  20% 17%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 406 - 45 201 92 43 26 272 58 19 46 134 98 175 25 33 20 26 55 78
41% 30% 39% 41% 60% 65% 41% 39% 45% 38% 40%  30% 51%  35% 43% 34%  42% 36%  44%
UNSURE 30 - 4 18 4 2 2 17 4 2 5 13 3 14 - 4 1 4 1 12
3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% % 1% 4% 5% 1% 7% - %

PAGE 86
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Table 22-3
QUESTION 14D:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities giving preference for promotions to faculty and staff of a particular race

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K  $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -155 -33 -55 -1 -40 - =24 5 =70 -91 1 -73 =140 57 -53 -105 =40 40
-16% -11% -25% - -40% 1% -48% 2% -31% -27% - -32% -41% 13% -30% -33% -16% 16%
TOTAL AGREE 408 133 80 140 29 11 11 102 74 120 112 71 95 240 55 103 105 139
——————————— 41% 43% 36% 49% 28% 51% 22% 51% 32% 35% 49% 31% 28% 56% 31% 32% 41% 58%
STRONGLY AGREE 193 73 30 64 12 6 6 47 31 57 59 32 41 120 24 45 43 79
19% 24% 13% 22% 12% 28% 11% 24% 13% 17% 26% 14% 12% 28% 14% 14% 17% 33%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 214 60 50 75 16 5 5 55 43 63 53 39 54 120 31 58 62 60
21% 20% 23% 26% 16% 22% 10% 27% 19% 19% 23% 17% 16% 28% 17% 18% 24% 25%
TOTAL DISAGREE 563 166 135 141 69 11 35 97 144 210 111 144 236 183 108 208 145 100
—————————————— 56% 54% 61% 49% 68% 49% 70% 49% 63% 62% 48% 63% 69% 43% 61% 65% 57% 41%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 156 38 38 43 24 4 8 24 43 57 33 42 60 54 23 54 48 31
16% 12% 17% 15% 23% 17% 15% 12% 19% 17% 14% 18% 18% 13% 13% 17% 19% 13%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 406 128 97 97 45 7 27 73 102 153 78 102 175 129 86 154 97 69
41% 42% 44% 34% 45% 32% 55% 37% 44% 45% 34% 44% 52% 30% 48% 48% 38% 28%
UNSURE 30 6 6 6 4 - 4 1 12 10 7 16 9 5 15 8 4 2
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 8% - 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 1% 8% 3% 2% 1%
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Table 22-4
QUESTION 14D:
Please read each of the following statements and indicate whether you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each statement:

Universities giving preference for promotions to faculty and staff of a particular race

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) -155 -122 -6 -59 -98 13 =25 -4 -9 -4 - -3 66 -137 -82 -41 -16 -38 -56 =42
-16% -16% -2% -42% -14% 6% -23% -15% -35% -22% 4% -34% 14% -37% -52% -25% -6% -42% -28% -52%
TOTAL AGREE 408 313 138 36 289 119 39 10 7 6 4 3 262 109 36 59 138 24 67 18
——————————— 41% 41% 48% 26% 42% 51% 36% 39% 30% 34% 52% 33% 56% 30% 23% 36% 47% 27% 34% 22%
STRONGLY AGREE 193 148 70 16 140 55 18 6 2 2 2 2 131 45 17 26 68 10 32 11
19% 19% 24% 12% 20% 24% 17% 24% 9% 12% 26% 23% 28% 12% 11% 16% 23% 11% 16% 14%
SOMEWHAT AGREE 214 166 69 20 149 64 20 4 5 4 2 1 131 64 19 33 70 15 35 6
21% 22% 24% 14% 22% 27% 19% 15% 21% 22% 26% 11% 28% 18% 12% 20% 24% 16% 18% 8%
TOTAL DISAGREE 563 436 144 96 387 106 63 13 16 9 4 6 197 246 118 100 154 62 123 60
—————————————— 56% 57% 50% 68% 56% 46% 59% 54% 65% 56% 48% 67% 42% 67% 75% 61% 52% 69% 62% 74%
SOMEWHAT DISAGREE 156 126 39 19 113 25 11 2 1 1 2 1 56 75 26 31 48 14 25 19
16% 16% 14% 13% 16% 11% 10% 8% 4% 6% 28% 13% 12% 20% 16% 19% 16% 15% 12% 24%
STRONGLY DISAGREE 406 309 105 77 274 82 53 11 15 8 2 5 141 171 92 69 106 49 98 41
41% 40% 36% 55% 40% 35% 49% 46% 61% 50% 20% 54% 30% 47% 58% 42% 36% 54% 49% 50%
UNSURE 30 19 5 9 17 6 6 2 1 2 - - 13 12 4 4 4 4 9 3
% % 2% 6% 2% 3% 5% 7% 6% 9% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4%
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Table 25-1

QUESTION 15:
Do you support or oppose state governments banning public universities from Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) programs including curriculum, recruiting, hiring faculty and

scholarships? Would that be...

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 119 133 -14 182 -6 =54 122 60 13 -19 1 -55 138 9 -19 118 10 11 29 =7 =17
12% 28% -3%  42% -3% -16% 49% 33% 17%  -14% % -29%  38% 2% -T% 47% 21%  20% 265 -6% -14%
TOTAL SUPPORT 510 294 215 290 84 130 180 110 42 42 72 58 236 162 111 178 26 32 63 44 50
————————————— 51% 61% 41% 67% 40% 38% 73% 60% 55% 32% 48% 31% 66% 44% 44% 70% 57% 56% 56% 35% 39%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 256 157 99 167 30 55 106 60 14 16 36 20 129 64 63 107 8 13 26 17 17
26% 33% 19% 39% 14% 16% 43% 33% 19% 12% 24% 105 36% 17%  25% 42% 18%  23%  23% 14% 14%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 253 137 116 123 53 75 73 50 27 26 36 39 107 98 48 71 18 18 38 27 32
25% 29% 22% 29%  26% 22% 30% 27% 36% 20% 24%  20% 30%  26% 19% 28% 39% 32% 34% 22% 25%
TOTAL OPPOSE 390 161 229 108 90 184 58 50 29 61 71 113 98 153 129 60 17 20 34 51 67
———————————— 39% 34% 44%  25% 43%  54% 23%  27% 38% 46% 47% 60%  27% 41%  52% 24% 36%  36% 31 41% 52%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 158 61 97 52 44 59 25 27 13 31 21 37 43 73 38 27 6 9 20 30 24
16% 13% 19% 125 21% 17% 10% 15% 17% 23% 14%  20% 125 20% 15% 11% 14% 17% 17% 24% 18%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 232 100 132 56 46 126 33 23 16 30 50 76 55 79 91 33 10 11 15 21 43
23% 21%  25% 135 22% 37% 13% 13% 21 23% 33% 40% 15  21%  37% 13% 22% 19% 13% 17% 34%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 100 25 75 33 36 25 10 22 6 30 7 18 27 56 10 16 3 5 14 29 12
10% 5% 15% 8% 17% 7% 4% 12% 7% 23% 5% 10% 7% 15% 4% 6% 8% 8% 13% 23% 9%
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Table 25-2

QUESTION 15:
Do you support or oppose state governments banning public universities from Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) programs including curriculum, recruiting, hiring faculty and

scholarships? Would that be...

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 119 - 36 85 5 2 -8 170 -38 -2 -5 =50 144 25 -14 -24 1 =7 -11 -39
12% 23% 17% 2% 2% -20% 26% -25% -4% -4% -15% 45% 7% -19% -31% 2% -11% -7% -22%
TOTAL SUPPORT 510 - 89 272 103 32 14 385 48 18 53 124 228 157 26 22 29 24 66 58
————————————— 51% 59% 53% 46% 45% 36% 58% 32% 41% 43% 37% 70% 46% 36% 29% 48% 38% 43% 32%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 256 - 49 138 40 18 11 198 21 8 26 58 124 74 10 10 16 10 33 24
26% 325 27% 18%  25% 27% 30% 14% 18% 21% 17% 38%  22% 14% 135 27% 165  21% 14%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 253 - 40 133 63 14 3 187 28 10 27 67 104 83 16 12 13 14 33 33
25% 27% 26%  28% 19% 9% 28% 18% 23% 22%  20% 32%  24% 22% 16%  22% 22%  21% 19%
TOTAL OPPOSE 390 - 53 187 98 30 22 216 86 19 58 175 83 132 40 46 28 30 78 97
———————————— 39% 35% 36% 445 42% 56% 32% 58% 45% 47% 52%  26% 39%  55% 59% 46%  49% 50%  54%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 158 - 24 79 37 12 6 101 20 6 26 57 35 65 8 12 14 12 25 32
16% 16% 15% 16% 17% 15% 15% 14% 14% 21% 17% 11% 19% 12% 15% 23% 19% 16% 18%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 232 - 29 108 61 18 16 115 66 13 33 117 48 67 32 34 14 19 52 65
23% 19 21% 27%  25% 41% 17% 44% 31% 26% 35% 15% 20%  44% 44%  23%  30% 34% 36%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 100 - 10 55 23 9 3 63 15 6 12 37 13 50 6 9 4 8 12 25
10% 6% 11% 10% 13% 8% 9% 10% 14% 10% 11% 4% 15% 9% 12% 6% 13% 8% 14%
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Table 25-3
QUESTION 15:
Do you support or oppose state governments banning public universities from Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) programs including curriculum, recruiting, hiring faculty and
scholarships? Would that be...

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 119 71 -32 89 -4 8 -12 34 -9 59 35 -19 26 111 -6 -13 55 82
12% 23% -15% 31% -4% 37% -24% 17% -4% 17% 15% -8% 8% 26% -3% -4% 21% 34%
TOTAL SUPPORT 510 176 83 175 43 14 13 107 100 179 123 85 162 261 69 134 146 157
————————————— 51% 58% 38% 61% 42% 65% 27% 54% 43% 53% 54% 37% 48% 61% 39% 42% 57% 65%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 256 95 33 84 26 10 4 50 47 84 75 30 87 139 27 64 71 92
26% 31% 15% 29% 26% 48% 8% 25% 20% 25% 33% 13% 26% 33% 15% 20% 28% 38%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 253 81 50 90 16 4 9 57 53 95 48 55 75 122 42 70 74 65
25% 27% 22% 31% 16% 18% 18% 29% 23% 28% 21% 24% 22% 28% 24% 22% 29% 27%
TOTAL OPPOSE 390 106 115 85 47 6 25 73 109 120 88 104 136 151 75 147 91 75
———————————— 39% 35% 52% 30% 46% 29% 50% 37% 47% 35% 38% 45% 40% 35% 42% 46% 36% 31%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 158 39 49 36 17 4 8 33 44 43 38 42 59 57 30 59 38 29
16% 13% 22% 12% 17% 19% 16% 16% 19% 13% 16% 18% 17% 13% 17% 19% 15% 12%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 232 66 66 49 29 2 17 40 65 77 50 63 77 93 46 88 53 46
23% 22% 30% 17% 29% 10% 34% 20% 28% 23% 22% 27% 23% 22% 26% 27% 21% 19%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 100 23 22 27 12 1 11 20 21 40 19 41 43 16 34 38 18 9
10% 8% 10% 9% 12% 6% 23% 10% 9% 12% 8% 18% 13% 4% 19% 12% 7% 4%
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Table 25-4
QUESTION 15:
Do you support or oppose state governments banning public universities from Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) programs including curriculum, recruiting, hiring faculty and
scholarships? Would that be...

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/

TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 119 81 64 12 61 57 21 7 4 6 2 2 90 18 10 40 48 4 -1 -15
12% 11% 22% 8% 9% 25% 19% 27% 15% 39% 20% 27% 19% 5% 6% 25% 16% 5% -1% -18%
TOTAL SUPPORT 510 385 165 68 350 135 57 16 13 10 5 4 266 171 71 94 160 38 89 28
————————————— 51% 50% 57% 48% 50% 58% 53% 64% 52% 57% 54% 45% 56% 47% 45% 58% 54% 42% 45% 35%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 256 194 86 29 180 73 29 7 4 5 2 4 143 75 36 41 83 18 40 17
26% 25% 30% 20% 26% 31% 27% 28% 15% 30% 26% 45% 30% 20% 23% 25% 28% 19% 20% 21%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 253 191 79 39 170 62 27 9 9 5 2 - 123 96 34 53 76 21 49 12
25% 25% 28% 28% 25% 27% 26% 36% 36% 27% 28% 26% 26% 22% 33% 26% 23% 25% 14%
TOTAL OPPOSE 390 305 100 56 289 78 36 9 9 3 3 1 176 153 61 54 112 34 90 43
———————————— 39% 40% 35% 40% 42% 34% 33% 36% 37% 19% 34% 17% 37% 42% 39% 33% 38% 38% 45% 53%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 158 125 39 21 116 30 13 3 4 - 2 1 63 64 31 19 50 14 38 12
16% 16% 14% 15% 17% 13% 12% 12% 16% 25% 6% 13% 18% 20% 12% 17% 16% 19% 15%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 232 180 61 35 174 47 22 6 5 3 1 1 113 89 30 35 61 20 52 31
23% 23% 21% 25% 25% 20% 21% 24% 21% 19% 9% 11% 24% 24% 19% 21% 21% 22% 26% 38%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 100 77 23 17 54 19 15 - 3 4 1 3 30 43 26 15 24 18 20 9
10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 8% 14% 11% 24% 12% 38% 6% 12% 16% 9% 8% 20% 10% 11%
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Table 27-1
QUESTION 16:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to participate on collegiate women's sports teams? Would that be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -258 -71 -187 -130 -57 -61 -23 =107 =21 =37 -26 -35 -125 -111 -10 ~-111 -5 -6 -31 -44 -35
-26% -15% -36% -30% -27% -18% -9% -59% -27% -28% -17% -18% -35% -30% -4% -44% -10% -11% -28% -36% -27%
TOTAL SUPPORT 347 199 148 145 72 126 111 34 27 45 59 67 114 117 113 70 20 25 38 37 39
————————————— 35%  41%  28% 34% 34% 37%  45% 19%  35% 34% 39% 35% 32% 32% 45% 27%  44%  43%  34%  30%  31%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 176 105 70 84 30 59 64 19 11 19 29 30 70 46 58 44 10 16 17 13 14
18% 22%  14% 19%  14% 17%  26% 11% 15% 14% 19%  16% 19% 13%  23% 17%  21%  28%  16% 11% 11%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 171 94 77 61 42 67 46 15 16 26 30 37 45 71 55 25 11 9 20 24 25
17% 20% 15% 14% 20% 20% 19% 8% 21% 19% 20% 19% 12% 19% @ 22% 105  23% 16% 18% 19%  20%
TOTAL OPPOSE 605 269 335 275 129 186 134 141 48 81 85 102 239 228 123 181 25 31 69 81 74
———————————— 60%  56% 64% 64% 62%  55%  54% 77% 63% 61%  56%  54% 67% 62%  49%  71%  54%  55% 62% 66%  58%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 137 57 80 40 33 59 26 14 8 25 22 37 40 54 39 22 7 11 12 20 20
14% 12%  15% s 1les  17% 11% 8% 108 19% 15%  19% 11% 15% 16% 9% 14% 19% 11%  16% 16%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 468 212 255 235 96 128 108 127 40 56 63 65 200 174 84 159 18 20 57 61 54
47%  44%  49%  55%  46%  38%  43% 70%  52% 42%  42%  34%  56%  47%  34% 62% 40%  36% 51%  49%  42%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 49 12 37 10 9 28 3 7 2 7 7 21 6 25 13 4 1 1 5 6 14
5% 2% 7% 2% 4% 8% 1% 4% 2% 5% 5% 11% 2% 7% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 11%
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Table 27-2
QUESTION 16:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to participate on collegiate women's sports teams? Would that be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -258 - -10 -101 -80 -41 -26 -140 -66 -20 -26 ~-118 -5 -135 -32 -35 -20 -6 -65 =53
-26% -6% -20% -36% -58% -65% -21% -44% -45% -22% -35% -2% -40% -44% -45% -33% -10% -42% -29%
TOTAL SUPPORT 347 - 70 192 66 13 5 250 37 9 45 96 158 92 19 18 19 26 41 56
————————————— 35% 46% 37% 30%  19% 13% 38% 24% 20% 37% 29% 49% 27% 26% 23% 31% 42% 26% @ 31%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 176 - 34 105 32 2 3 135 17 2 20 41 88 46 9 8 8 13 17 24
18% 22%  21%  14% 2% 6% 20% 12% 5% 17% 12% 27%  14% 13% 11 13%  21% 11% 13%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 171 - 36 87 34 12 2 116 19 7 25 55 70 46 10 10 11 14 24 32
17% 24%  17%  15%  16% 6% 17% 13% 15% 20% 16% 22% 14% 13% 12% 18% 22% 15% 17%
TOTAL OPPOSE 605 - 79 293 147 55 31 390 103 28 72 214 164 227 50 52 39 33 106 108
———————————— 60% 52%  57% 65% 77%  78% 59% 69% 65%  58% 64%  50% 67% 69% 68% 64%  53% 68% 60%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 137 - 17 67 41 9 4 84 20 6 24 53 35 50 4 15 13 11 22 31
14% 11%  13%  18%  12% 11%  13% 13% 14%  20% 16% 11%  15% 6% 20% 22% 18% 14% 17%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 468 - 62 227 106 46 27 306 83 22 47 161 129 177 46 37 26 21 83 78
47% 41%  44%  47% 65% 67% 46%  55% 51%  38% 48% 40%  52% 63%  48%  42%  35%  54%  43%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 49 - 3 28 11 3 4 23 11 6 6 25 3 21 3 7 3 3 9 16
5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 10% 4% 7% 15% 5% % 1% 6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 9%



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY PAGE 95

Table 27-3
QUESTION 16:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to participate on collegiate women's sports teams? Would that be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -258 =75 -84 -40 -29 8 -28 -18 -98  -120 =22 -86  -158 -16 -78  -128 -63 12
-26% -25% -38% -14% -28% 36%  -57% -9% -42% -35% -10% -37% -47% -4%  -43% -40%  -25% 5%
TOTAL SUPPORT 347 112 61 118 32 15 7 89 58 102 98 63 82 200 41 88 90 125
————————————— 35% 37% 28% 41% 32% 68% 15% 45% 25% 30% 43% 27% 24% 47% 23% 28% 35% 52%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 176 62 27 59 15 7 5 45 26 52 53 28 40 107 22 34 42 75
18% 20% 12% 21% 15% 31% 10% 23% 11% 15% 23% 12% 12% 25% 12% 11% 17% 31%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 171 50 34 59 17 8 2 44 32 51 45 35 42 94 19 54 47 50
17% 16% 15% 21% 17% 37% 5% 22% 14% 15% 19% 15% 12% 22% 11% 17% 19% 21%
TOTAL OPPOSE 605 187 145 159 61 7 36 107 155 222 120 148 240 216 119 216 153 112
———————————— 60% 61% 66% 55% 60% 32% 72% 54% 68% 65% 52% 65% 71% 51% 67% 68% 60% 47%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 137 41 37 32 15 1 10 32 31 44 31 36 47 54 33 42 217 35
14% 13% 17% 11% 15% 3% 20% 16% 13% 13% 13% 16% 14% 13% 18% 13% 10% 14%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 468 146 108 126 46 6 26 75 125 178 89 112 192 163 86 174 126 78
47% 48% 49% 44% 45% 29% 52% 38% 54% 52% 39% 49% 57% 38% 48% 55% 50% 32%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 49 6 14 10 8 - 7 4 17 16 13 19 18 12 18 15 12 4
5% 2% % 3% 8% 13% 2% % 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 10% 5% 5% 2%
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Table 27-4
QUESTION 16:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to participate on collegiate women's sports teams? Would that be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -258 -188 -66 -56  -148 =37 -36 -9 -11 -5 - 1 - -159 -96 -63 =37 -49 -97 -24
-26%  -24% -23% -40% -21% -16% -33% -38%  -45%  -32% 6% 15% - -43% -61% -39% -12% -54% -49%  -30%
TOTAL SUPPORT 347 273 103 38 258 92 32 7 6 5 4 5 227 92 27 48 123 16 47 25
————————————— 35% 36% 36% 27% 37% 40% 30% 30% 23% 32% 47% 57% 48% 25% 17% 29% 42% 18% 24% 31%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 176 141 53 18 134 46 14 3 3 1 3 4 125 38 12 22 60 5 29 10
18% 18% 19% 13% 19% 20% 13% 11% 13% 5% 31% 45% 26% 10% 8% 14% 20% 6% 14% 12%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 171 131 50 20 123 46 18 5 3 4 1 1 102 54 15 25 63 11 19 15
17% 17% 17% 14% 18% 20% 17% 19% 10% 27% 17% 13% 22% 15% 10% 16% 21% 12% 9% 19%
TOTAL OPPOSE 605 460 170 94 405 130 68 17 17 11 4 4 227 252 123 111 159 65 144 50
———————————— 60% 60% 59% 67% 58% 56% 63% 68% 68% 64% 42% 43% 48% 69% 78% 68% 54% 71% 73% 62%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 137 106 37 24 95 23 12 5 3 1 1 56 60 20 23 41 14 24 13
14% 14% 13% 17% 14% 10% 11% 2% 20% 15% 9% 16% 12% 16% 13% 14% 14% 15% 12% 16%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 468 355 132 70 310 107 56 16 12 8 3 2 170 192 103 88 119 51 120 37
47% 46% 46% 50% 45% 46% 53% 66% 47% 49% 33% 26% 36% 52% 65% 54% 40% 56% 61% 46%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 49 35 15 8 31 9 7 1 2 1 1 - 18 23 7 4 13 10 7 6
% % 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 2% 9% 3% 11% % 6% 5% 2% 4% 11% 3% 7%
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Table 28-1
QUESTION 17:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to use female restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -268 -80 -188 -139 -76 -44 -23 =117 =31 -46 -26 -17 =139 -122 7 =119 -14 -3 -33 -55 -33
-27% -17% -36% -32% -36% -13% -9% -64% -40% -34% -17% -9% -39% -33% 3% -47% -29% -6% -30% -45% -26%
TOTAL SUPPORT 341 190 150 142 61 132 111 32 21 40 56 76 108 112 120 66 16 26 38 31 41
————————————— 34%  40% 29% 33% 29% 39%  45% 7% 27% 30% 37% 40% 30% 30% 48% 26% 34% 45%  34% 25%  32%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 177 102 75 82 24 70 63 20 8 16 30 39 59 44 74 35 7 17 19 11 15
18% 21%  14% 19% 12% 20% 25% 11% 11% 12% 20% 21% 16% 12%  30% 14%  14% 30% 17% % 12%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 163 88 75 60 37 63 48 12 12 25 26 36 49 68 45 31 9 8 20 20 26
16% 18%  14%  14% 18%  18% 19% 7% 16%  19% 17% 19% 14% 18% 18% 12% 20% 15% 17% 16%  20%
TOTAL OPPOSE 609 271 338 282 138 176 134 148 51 86 83 93 247 234 113 186 29 29 71 86 74
———————————— 61%  56% 65% 66% 66%  52%  54% 81% 67% 65%  55%  49% 69% 63%  45%  73% 64%  51% 64% 69%  58%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 132 54 79 44 38 46 21 23 13 25 18 28 44 50 34 26 9 8 12 20 18
13% 11% 15% 10% 18%  14% 8%  12% 18% 19% 12% 15% 12% 14% 13% 105 20% 15% 10% 16% 14%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 477 217 260 238 99 130 113 125 38 61 64 65 203 184 79 160 20 20 60 66 55
48%  45% 50% 55% 47% 38%  45% 69%  50% 46%  43%  34% 56% 50%  32% 63% 43% 36% 53% 53%  43%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 51 19 32 6 11 32 3 2 4 6 11 21 5 23 18 2 1 2 2 7 14
% 4% 6% 1% % % 1% 1% 6% 5% 8%  11% 1% % % 1% 2% 4% 2% 6% 11%

PAGE 97



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY PAGE 98

Table 28-2
QUESTION 17:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to use female restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -268 - =30 -101 -70 -47 -21 -140 -62 -28 -29 -128 -9 -131 -41 -22 -18 -10 -71 -58
-27% -20% -20% -31% -67% -52% -21% -42% -65% -23% -38% -3% -38% -56% -28% -30% -16% -46% -32%
TOTAL SUPPORT 341 - 60 193 69 10 8 254 35 5 42 86 155 99 12 23 19 23 35 51
————————————— 34% 39%  38%  31%  14%  21% 38%  23% 13%  34%  26%  48%  29% 17% 30% 32% 37% 23% 28%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 177 - 28 107 36 5 1 135 16 3 20 42 89 47 6 11 7 13 14 28
18% 19% 21%  16% 6% 4% 20% 11% 6% 16% 13% 27%  14% 8% 14%  11%  21% 9% 16%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 163 - 31 86 34 6 7 119 19 3 22 44 66 52 7 12 12 10 22 23
16% 21% 17%  15% 8% 17%  18% 13% 6% 18% 13% 20%  15% 9% 16% 20% 16% 14% 13%
TOTAL OPPOSE 609 - 89 294 139 57 29 394 98 34 70 215 164 230 53 45 38 33 106 109
———————————— 61% 59%  57% 62% 81%  73% 59% 65% 78%  57% 64%  51% 68%  73%  58% 62%  53% 68% 60%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 132 - 21 65 31 9 6 80 17 11 20 53 31 49 7 10 12 9 23 30
13% 14%  13%  14%  13% 14 12% 11 25% 17% 16% 10%  14% 10% 13%  19%  14% 15% 17%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 477 - 68 229 108 48 23 314 81 23 50 162 134 181 46 35 26 24 83 79
48% 45%  45%  48% 68%  59% 47%  54% 54%  41%  48%  41%  53% 63%  45%  43%  39%  54%  44%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 51 - 3 26 16 3 2 16 17 4 11 35 5 11 8 9 4 7 14 20
5% 2% 5% 7% 5% 6% 2% 11% 9% 9%  10% 1% 3% 11% 12% 6%  11% 9%  11%
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Table 28-3
QUESTION 17:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to use female restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -268 -99 =76 -46 -20 -3 -16 -38 -68  -130 -32 -89 -lel -18 -80 =120 =77 10
-27% -32% -34% -16% -20% -11% -33% -19% -30% -38% -14% -39% -47% -4%  -45% -38% -30% 4%
TOTAL SUPPORT 341 98 65 115 37 9 15 77 74 96 93 62 81 196 39 93 83 122
————————————— 34% 32% 30% 40% 36% 42% 31% 39% 32% 28% 41% 27% 24% 46% 22% 29% 33% 51%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 177 60 25 59 20 6 7 48 26 49 54 29 46 102 17 51 34 73
18% 20% 11% 21% 19% 26% 14% 24% 11% 14% 24% 12% 14% 24% 10% 16% 13% 30%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 163 37 40 56 17 4 8 29 47 48 39 34 35 94 22 42 49 49
16% 12% 18% 20% 17% 16% 17% 14% 21% 14% 17% 15% 10% 22% 12% 13% 19% 20%
TOTAL OPPOSE 609 196 141 16l 57 12 31 115 142 226 125 151 243 214 119 213 160 112
———————————— 61% 64% 64% 56% 56% 54% 63% 58% 62% 67% 55% 66% 71% 50% 67% 67% 63% 46%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 132 37 41 30 11 1 9 38 21 41 31 30 42 60 26 45 30 31
13% 12% 19% 10% 10% 7% 19% 19% 9% 12% 14% 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% 12% 13%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 477 160 100 131 46 10 22 77 121 185 94 121 201 154 93 168 130 80
48% 52% 45% 46% 46% 47% 44% 38% 52% 54% 41% 52% 59% 36% 52% 53% 51% 33%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 51 11 14 11 8 1 3 8 14 17 11 17 16 18 20 12 11 8
5% 4% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 4% % 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 11% 4% 4% 3%

PAGE 99



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

PAGE 100

Table 28-4
QUESTION 17:
Do you support or oppose biological males who identify as female being allowed to use female restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -268 =211 -54 -54  -149 -45 -41 -10 =12 =7 =2 1 -17 -168 -81 -78 -52 -46 -85 -18
-27%  -28% -19% -38% -21% -19% -38% -39% -50% -43% -27% 15% -4%  -46% -51% -48% -18% -51% -43%  -22%
TOTAL SUPPORT 341 261 110 39 253 91 31 7 5 4 3 5 218 86 37 41 116 17 51 29
————————————— 34% 34% 38% 28% 37% 39% 29% 28% 21% 27% 31% 57% 46% 23% 23% 25% 39% 19% 26% 36%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 177 137 60 21 134 52 16 4 3 2 2 4 121 34 22 15 58 6 26 18
18% 18% 21% 15% 19% 23% 15% 14% 12% 12% 22% 45% 26% 9% 14% % 20% 7% 13% 22%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 163 123 50 18 119 38 14 4 2 2 1 1 97 52 15 26 58 11 25 12
16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 16% 13% 14% 9% 15% 9% 13% 20% 14% 9% 16% 20% 12% 13% 14%
TOTAL OPPOSE 609 472 164 93 402 135 72 17 17 12 5 4 235 255 117 119 168 63 136 47
———————————— 61% 61% 57% 66% 58% 58% 67% 68% 71% 70% 58% 43% 50% 69% 74% 73% 57% 70% 68% 58%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 132 104 37 19 92 29 7 - 2 - 1 - 56 59 16 27 39 12 22 9
13% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13% % 9% 17% 12% 16% 10% 17% 13% 13% 11% 11%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 477 368 127 74 310 106 65 17 15 12 4 4 179 195 102 92 129 51 115 38
48% 48% 44% 52% 45% 46% 60% 68% 61% 70% 42% 43% 38% 53% 64% 56% 44% 56% 58% 47%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 51 35 14 9 38 6 5 1 2 1 1 - 20 26 4 4 11 10 12 5
% % 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 9% 3% 11% 4% 7% 3% 2% 4% 11% 6% 6%
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Table 29-1
QUESTION 18:
Do you support or oppose biological females who identify as males being allowed to use male restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -270  -91 -179 -118 -66 -74 -26 -93 -29 =37 -33  -41 -139 -129 3 -111 -11 -14 -28 -47 =50
-27% -19% -34% -27% -32% -22% -10% -51% -38% -28% -22% -22% -39% -35% 5% -44% -24% -25% -25% -38% -39%
TOTAL SUPPORT 338 187 151 151 65 119 109 42 21 43 55 64 108 105 124 71 17 21 39 32 32
————————————— 34% 39% 29% 35% 31% 35%  44%  23%  28% 33% 36% 34% 30% 28% 50% 28% 36% 36% 35% 26% @ 25%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 168 94 74 79 30 58 56 23 11 19 26 32 54 39 75 38 8 8 15 12 12
17%  20%  14% 18%  14% 17%  23% 13% 15% 14% 17%  17% 15% 10%  30% 15% 17% 15%  13% 10% 9%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 170 92 78 72 35 61 53 19 10 25 29 32 54 66 49 32 9 12 24 20 20
17% 19% 15% 17% 17% 18% 22% 10% 13 19% 19% 17% 15% 18%  20% 13% 20% 22% 22% 16% 16%
TOTAL OPPOSE 608 278 331 269 131 193 135 134 50 80 88 105 247 234 111 181 28 35 67 80 83
———————————— 61%  58% 64% 63% 62% 57%  54% 74% 66% 60% 58%  56% 69% 63%  44%  T71% 60% 62% 60% 64% 64%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 58 85 40 38 61 20 20 15 23 20 41 45 59 36 26 8 11 10 20 26
14% 12%  16% s 18%  18% 8% 11% 20% 17% 13% 22% 13% 16%  15% 108 17% 20% 9% 16%  20%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 464 219 245 230 93 132 115 115 35 58 68 64 202 175 74 155 20 24 56 60 56
46%  46%  47% 53%  44%  39%  46% 63%  46% 43%  45%  34% 56% 47%  30% 61%  44%  42%  50%  48%  44%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 54 16 38 10 14 28 4 6 5 9 8 20 5 31 15 2 1 1 6 12 13
% 3% 7% % % % 1% 3% 6% 7% 5% 11% 1% % 6% 1% 3% 2% 6% 9% 10%
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Table 29-2
QUESTION 18:
Do you support or oppose biological females who identify as males being allowed to use male restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) =270 - =21 -1le =71 -39 -22 -144 -65 -23 -34 -126 -20 -124 -38 -27 -22 -12 -71  -55
-27% -14% -23% -32% -55% -56% -22% -43% -54% -28% -37% -6% -37% -52% -34% -36% -20% -46% -30%
TOTAL SUPPORT 338 - 63 184 69 14 8 249 36 7 39 89 151 99 15 22 18 21 36 53
————————————— 34% 42%  36% 31% 19%  20% 38%  24% 16% 32% 26% 46% 29% 20% 28% 29% 34% 23% 29%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 168 - 33 91 33 8 4 124 19 3 19 44 77 47 7 12 8 11 17 27
17% 22% 18%  15% 11% 9% 19% 13% 7% 15%  13% 24%  14% 10% 16% 13% 17% 11% 15%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 170 - 31 92 37 6 4 126 17 4 20 44 73 52 7 10 10 10 19 25
17% 20% 18%  16% 9% 11% 19% 11% 9% 16% 13% 23% 15% 10% 12%  16%  16%  12%  14%
TOTAL OPPOSE 608 - 85 300 140 53 30 394 101 30 73 214 170 223 53 48 40 33 107 107
———————————— 61% 56%  58% 63% 75%  76% 59% 67% 70%  59% 64%  53% 665  72% 62% 65%  54% 69%  59%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 - 20 71 37 8 8 94 16 8 23 50 37 57 5 11 13 10 22 28
14% 13% 14%  16%  11% 19 14% 11 20% 19% 15% 11% 17% 6% 14%  21%  16%  14%  16%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 464 - 65 229 103 45 23 300 85 22 50 164 134 166 48 37 27 23 86 79
46% 42%  45%  46% 63%  57% 45%  57% 51%  41%  49%  41%  49% 66%  48%  44%  38%  55%  44%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 54 - 4 30 15 4 2 21 13 6 11 33 3 18 5 8 3 8 12 20
5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 4% 3% 9% 14% 9%  10% 1% 5% 7% 10% 6%  13% 8% 11%
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Table 29-3
QUESTION 18:
Do you support or oppose biological females who identify as males being allowed to use male restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) =270 -91 =72 -62 =21 3 -18 -45 -73 =111 -41  -108 -132 -29 -82  -115 -66 -3
-27% -30% -32% -22% -21% 14%  -36% -22% -32% -33% -18% -47% -39% -7%  -46% -36% -26% -1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 338 102 67 106 36 12 14 76 69 104 89 53 93 191 38 94 87 116
————————————— 34% 33% 31% 37% 36% 55% 27% 38% 30% 31% 39% 23% 27% 45% 21% 30% 34% 48%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 168 54 29 55 17 6 7 41 30 47 50 23 56 89 17 47 36 66
17% 18% 13% 19% 16% 27% 13% 20% 13% 14% 22% 10% 17% 21% 10% 15% 14% 28%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 170 48 38 51 20 6 7 35 39 57 39 30 37 102 21 47 52 50
17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 28% 14% 17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 11% 24% 12% 15% 20% 21%
TOTAL OPPOSE 608 193 139 168 58 9 31 121 142 215 130 161 226 220 120 209 154 119
———————————— 61% 63% 63% 59% 57% 41% 63% 60% 62% 63% 57% 70% 66% 51% 67% 66% 61% 49%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 41 40 41 10 2 9 40 20 40 43 39 42 63 26 46 37 35
14% 14% 18% 14% 10% 9% 17% 20% 9% 12% 19% 17% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15% 14%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 464 152 99 127 48 7 23 80 122 175 87 122 184 158 94 163 117 84
46% 50% 45% 44% 47% 33% 46% 40% 53% 51% 38% 53% 54% 37% 53% 51% 46% 35%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 54 10 14 12 8 1 5 4 18 21 11 16 21 17 20 15 13 5
5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 10% 2% % 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 11% 5% 5% 2%
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Table 29-4
QUESTION 18:
Do you support or oppose biological females who identify as males being allowed to use male restrooms on campus? Would that be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -270  -185 -65 -58  -151 -36 -40 -8 -13 -6 -2 -1 -39  -147 -81 -66 =70 =47 =79 -14
=27%  -24% -23% -41% -22% -16% -38% -33% -51% -38% -21% -9% -8% -40% -52% -41% -24%  -52% -40%  -17%
TOTAL SUPPORT 338 272 105 37 252 93 32 8 6 5 3 4 207 96 35 47 107 15 55 30
————————————— 34% 35% 36% 26% 36% 40% 30% 31% 24% 29% 34% 45% 44% 26% 22% 29% 36% 17% 28% 37%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 168 142 54 17 131 48 18 5 4 4 1 2 115 36 16 17 43 6 34 17
17% 19% 19% 12% 19% 21% 17% 22% 16% 25% 9% 22% 24% 10% 10% 10% 14% 7% 17% 21%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 170 130 50 20 121 45 14 2 2 1 2 2 91 60 19 30 64 9 22 13
17% 17% 18% 15% 17% 19% 13% 9% 7% 5% 25% 23% 19% 16% 12% 19% 22% 10% 11% 16%
TOTAL OPPOSE 608 457 170 95 403 130 72 16 18 11 5 5 246 243 117 113 177 63 134 44
———————————— 61% 60% 59% 68% 58% 56% 67% 63% 74% 67% 55% 55% 52% 66% 74% 69% 60% 69% 68% 54%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 111 38 18 94 32 12 1 7 - - - 66 61 16 20 47 13 30 8
14% 15% 13% 13% 14% 14% 11% 2% 28% 14% 17% 10% 12% 16% 14% 15% 10%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 464 346 132 77 309 97 60 15 12 11 5 5 180 183 101 93 130 50 105 36
46% 45% 46% 55% 45% 42% 56% 61% 46% 67% 55% 55% 38% 50% 64% 57% 44% 55% 53% 44%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 54 39 13 8 39 9 4 2 - 1 1 - 20 28 6 3 12 13 9 7
% % 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 11% 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 14% 4% 8%
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Table 30-1
QUESTION 19:
Do you support or oppose students being paired with students of the same biological sex for student housing on campus and not paired based on gender identity? Would that be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 296 177 119 160 44 92 114 45 22 22 43 49 121 94 83 92 16 11 34 29 31
30% 37% 23% 37% 21% 27% 46% 25% 28% 17% 29% 26% 34% 25% 33% 36% 35% 20% 31% 23%  24%
TOTAL SUPPORT 588 308 281 278 113 190 174 104 45 68 88 102 228 206 149 164 29 32 67 67 69
————————————— 59% 64%  54% 65% 54% 56%  70% 57%  59% 51%  58%  54% 63%  56% 60% 65% 63% 57% 60%  54%  54%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 352 180 172 183 60 102 107 77 22 37 50 52 149 121 79 113 16 19 43 36 40
35% 37% 33% 43% 28% 30%  43% 42%  29%  28% 33% 28% 41% 33% 32%  44%  34%  34% 38% 29%  31%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 236 128 109 95 53 87 68 217 23 31 38 50 78 84 70 52 13 13 25 31 29
24%  27% 21% 22% 25% 26% 27% 15% 29% 23% 25% 26% 22% 23% 28% 20% 29% 24% 22% 25% 22%
TOTAL OPPOSE 292 131 162 118 69 98 60 58 23 46 44 53 107 112 66 73 13 21 33 38 38
———————————— 29% 27% 31%  28% 33% 29%  24% 32%  30% 35% 29% 28% 30% 30% 26% 29% 28% 37% 30% 31%  30%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 138 59 79 50 37 48 27 23 10 27 21 217 47 59 32 31 8 8 15 21 22
14% 12% 15% 12% 18%  14% 11%  13% 13 20% 14%  14%  13% 16% 13% 12% 18% 15% 13% 17% 17%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 154 71 83 69 33 50 33 35 13 19 24 26 60 53 34 42 5 13 19 17 16
15% 15%  16% 16%  16% 15% 13% 19% 17% 14% 16%  14% 17% 14% 14% 17% 10% 23% 17% 14% 12%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 120 42 78 34 27 53 14 20 9 19 18 34 25 52 35 17 4 3 11 19 21
12% 9%  15% %  13%  15% 6%  11% 11%  14% 12%  18% 7% 14%  14% 7% 9% 5% 10% 15% 17%



Table 30-2
QUESTION 19:

Do you support or oppose students being paired with students of the

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE)
TOTAL SUPEORT
STRONGLY SUPPORT
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT
ROTAL OZEOSE
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE

STRONGLY OPPOSE

UNSURE / NO OPINION
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same biological sex for student housing on campus and not paired based on gender identity? Would that be...

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
1000 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
296 37 147 75 21 15 212 45 - 36 84 138 74 21 24 19 17 39 45
30% 24%  29% 34%  30% 39% 32% 30% -1% 29%  25%  42%  22% 29% 31% 31 27% 25%  25%
588 88 304 131 39 25 407 86 17 70 181 222 185 42 44 36 34 86 96
59% 58%  59% 59%  55% 63% 61% 58% 39% 57% 54% 68% 54% 58% 57% 59% 54% 55% 53%
352 49 182 77 217 17 246 50 9 40 106 127 119 28 22 21 20 53 53
35% 32% 35% 35% 38% 42% 37% 33% 22% 33% 31% 39% 35% 38% 28% 34% 31% 34% 29%
236 39 122 54 12 8 161 37 8 29 76 95 66 14 22 15 14 33 43
24% 26% 24%  24% 18% 21 24% 24% 18% 24%  23%  29% 19% 20% 29%  25% 23% 21%  24%
292 51 157 56 18 10 195 41 17 34 97 84 111 21 20 17 17 47 51
29% 34% 31%  25% 25% 25% 29% 27% 40% 27%  29% 26% 33% 29% 205  27% 27% 30% 28%
138 29 73 29 7 1 91 20 10 16 48 37 54 7 12 8 7 22 26
14% 19% 14% 13% 9% 1% 14% 13% 22% 13% 14% 12% 16% 10% 16% 14% 12% 14% 14%
154 22 84 27 11 9 104 21 8 18 50 47 58 14 8 8 10 25 25
15% 14% 16% 12% 16% 23% 16% 14% 18% 15% 15% 14% 17% 19% 10% 14% 15% 16% 14%
120 13 53 36 14 5 62 23 9 20 58 19 44 10 13 8 11 23 34
12% 8% 10% 16% 19% 12% % 15% 20% 16% 17% 6% 13% 13% 17% 14% 18% 15% 19%
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Table 30-3
QUESTION 19:
Do you support or oppose students being paired with students of the same biological sex for student housing on campus and not paired based on gender identity? Would that be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 296 117 53 86 44 4 -4 58 54 102 82 38 97 159 39 92 87 82
30% 38% 24% 30% 43% 17% -8% 29% 23% 30% 36% 16% 29% 37% 22% 29% 34% 34%
TOTAL SUPPORT 588 198 119 174 64 13 18 120 124 202 143 115 194 277 92 186 154 155
————————————— 59% 65% 54% 61% 63% 58% 36% 60% 54% 59% 62% 50% 57% 65% 52% 58% 61% 64%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 352 123 58 107 40 8 13 73 74 125 79 75 116 160 56 119 83 94
35% 40% 26% 37% 40% 39% 25% 37% 32% 37% 35% 32% 34% 37% 31% 37% 33% 39%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 236 75 61 67 24 4 5 47 50 77 63 40 78 117 36 67 71 60
24% 25% 28% 23% 23% 20% 11% 23% 22% 23% 27% 18% 23% 27% 20% 21% 28% 25%
TOTAL OPPOSE 292 81 66 88 20 9 22 63 70 100 60 77 97 118 53 95 67 72
———————————— 29% 27% 30% 31% 20% 42% 44% 31% 30% 29% 26% 34% 28% 28% 30% 30% 26% 30%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 138 26 38 47 11 4 9 31 35 39 33 37 41 60 23 45 29 40
14% 9% 17% 17% 11% 20% 19% 15% 15% 11% 14% 16% 12% 14% 13% 14% 12% 16%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 154 55 27 40 9 5 12 32 35 61 27 40 56 58 30 50 38 33
15% 18% 12% 14% 9% 22% 25% 16% 15% 18% 12% 17% 16% 14% 17% 16% 15% 14%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 120 25 35 25 18 - 10 17 36 39 27 38 49 32 33 38 33 14
12% 8% 16% 9% 17% 21% 9% 16% 11% 12% 16% 15% 8% 19% 12% 13% 6%
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Table 30-4
QUESTION 19:
Do you support or oppose students being paired with students of the same biological sex for student housing on campus and not paired based on gender identity? Would that be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 296 237 89 33 240 84 29 6 9 7 -1 3 178 69 48 67 78 16 54 25
30% 31% 31% 24% 35% 36% 27% 24% 36% 41% -17% 35% 38% 19% 30% 41% 27% 17% 27% 31%
TOTAL SUPPORT 588 457 171 76 429 144 63 15 16 10 3 5 304 190 92 109 171 46 117 43
————————————— 59% 60% 60% 54% 62% 62% 58% 59% 66% 62% 37% 63% 64% 52% 59% 67% 58% 51% 59% 53%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 352 273 103 51 253 84 45 13 11 10 - 4 179 108 65 57 98 25 81 25
35% 36% 36% 36% 37% 36% 42% 51% 45% 58% 50% 38% 29% 41% 35% 33% 28% 41% 31%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 236 184 68 25 176 60 17 2 5 1 3 1 125 82 28 51 73 21 36 17
24% 24% 24% 18% 25% 26% 16% 8% 20% 5% 37% 13% 26% 22% 17% 31% 25% 23% 18% 22%
TOTAL OPPOSE 292 220 83 43 189 61 34 9 7 4 5 2 126 121 45 41 93 30 63 18
———————————— 29% 29% 29% 30% 27% 26% 32% 35% 29% 22% 54% 28% 27% 33% 28% 25% 31% 33% 32% 22%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 138 111 40 11 90 32 13 4 5 1 1 - 58 65 14 19 46 12 31 10
14% 14% 14% 8% 13% 14% 12% 14% 19% 5% 17% 12% 18% 9% 11% 16% 13% 15% 12%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 154 110 43 32 99 29 21 5 3 3 3 2 67 56 31 23 46 19 32 8
15% 14% 15% 23% 14% 12% 20% 21% 11% 17% 38% 28% 14% 15% 20% 14% 16% 21% 16% 10%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 120 90 34 22 75 26 10 2 1 3 1 1 43 56 21 13 32 14 19 20
12% 12% 12% 16% 11% 11% 10% 6% 5% 16% 9% 9% 9% 15% 13% 8% 11% 16% 10% 25%
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Table 32-1
QUESTION 20:
Several universities have implemented or expanded antisemitism training programs for faculty and staff to combat antisemitism on campus. Do you support or oppose universities
offering or requiring more training for faculty and staff to identify and properly address antisemitism and Jewish discrimination on campus? Would that be...

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 442 229 213 196 71 171 126 70 25 46 76 95 138 166 137 111 9 16 42 56 69
44% 48% 41%  45% 34%  50% 51% 38% 33% 34% 50% 50% 38% 45% 55% 44% 19% 28% 37% 45% 54%
TOTAL SUPPORT 666 338 329 288 127 242 180 108 47 80 109 133 230 245 184 166 26 35 69 81 93
————————————— 67% 70% 63% 67% 61% 71% 2% 59% 61% 60% 73% 70% 64% 66% 74% 65% 56% 62% 62% 65% 2%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 336 177 158 151 58 122 90 60 22 36 64 58 123 107 104 88 17 15 34 30 43
34% 37% 30% 35% 28%  36% 36% 33% 29%  27% 43% 31 34% 29% 41% 35% 37 27% 30%  25% 34%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 331 160 171 137 69 120 89 48 25 44 45 75 107 138 81 78 9 20 36 51 49
33% 33% 33% 32% 33% 35% 36% 26% 32% 33% 30% 40% 30% 37% 32% 31% 19% 36% 32% 41% 39%
TOTAL OPPOSE 225 109 116 92 56 71 54 38 22 34 33 38 92 79 48 55 17 20 28 25 24
———————————— 22% 23% 22% 215 27%  21% 22%  21% 28%  26% 22%  20%  26%  21% 19% 22% 37 35% 25% 20% 18%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 125 58 67 46 37 41 24 22 15 22 20 21 50 48 27 27 14 9 16 17 13
13% 12% 13% 11% 18% 12% 10% 12% 20% 17% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 118 29% 16% 14% 14% 10%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 99 51 49 46 19 31 30 16 7 12 14 17 42 32 20 28 3 10 11 8 10
10% 11% 9% 11% % % 12% 9% 9% 9% % 9% 12% % 8% 11% 8% 19% 10% 7% 8%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 109 34 75 50 26 26 14 36 8 18 8 19 38 46 18 33 3 2 15 18 12
11% 7% 15% 12% 13% 8% 6% 19% 10% 14% 5% 10% 11% 12% 7% 13% 7% 3% 13% 14% 9%
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Table 32-2
QUESTION 20:
Several universities have implemented or expanded antisemitism training programs for faculty and staff to combat antisemitism on campus. Do you support or oppose universities
offering or requiring more training for faculty and staff to identify and properly address antisemitism and Jewish discrimination on campus? Would that be...

BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 442 - 55 236 89 41 20 302 58 13 54 140 163 140 28 30 29 26 66 73
44% 36%  46% 40%  58% 50% 46% 39% 31% 44% 42% 50% 41% 39% 39% 47% 41% 43% 41%
TOTAL SUPPORT 666 - 98 346 143 51 28 448 95 25 84 218 236 212 45 50 43 41 102 117
————————————— 67% 64% 67% 64% 2% 71% 68% 63% 57% 68% 65% 73% 62% 62% 64% 70% 66% 65% 65%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 336 - 47 174 66 217 22 220 51 15 42 115 123 97 24 28 22 20 55 61
34% 31%  34% 30%  38% 56% 33% 34% 35% 34% 34% 38% 29%  32% 36% 36% 32% 35% 34%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 331 - 51 172 77 24 6 228 43 10 42 103 113 115 21 22 21 21 47 56
33% 34% 34% 34% 34% 14% 34% 29% 22% 34% 31% 35% 34% 29% 28% 34% 34% 30% 31%
TOTAL OPPOSE 225 - 43 110 54 10 8 146 36 11 30 78 73 73 16 20 14 15 35 43
———————————— 22% 28% 21%  24% 14% 21 22% 24%  26% 24%  23%  23%  21%  22% 26%  23%  25% 23% @ 24%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 125 - 24 56 33 7 5 82 15 9 19 44 38 44 5 9 10 8 21 23
13% 16% 11% 15% 10% 13% 12% 10% 22% 15% 13% 12% 13% 8% 12% 17% 13% 13% 13%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 99 - 19 54 20 2 3 65 22 2 11 35 36 29 11 11 4 7 15 20
10% 13% 10% 9% 4% 8% 10% 14% 5% 9% 10% 11% 9% 15% 14% 6% 11% % 11%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 109 - 11 58 27 10 3 69 19 7 10 39 15 55 11 8 4 6 19 21
11% 7% 11% 12% 15% 8% 10% 13% 16% 8% 12% 5% 16% 16% 10% 6% 9% 12% 11%



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY
Table 32-3
QUESTION 20:
Several universities have implemented or expanded antisemitism training programs for faculty and staff to combat antisemitism on campus. Do you support or o
offering or requiring more training for faculty and staff to identify and properly address antisemitism and Jewish discrimination on campus? Would that be..

BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 442 130 105 117 56 15 21 90 97 143 112 52 178 209 51 152 106 129
44% 43% 48% 41% 55% 69% 42% 45% 42% 42% 49% 23% 52% 49% 29% 48% 42% 54%
TOTAL SUPPORT 666 207 152 183 74 18 30 136 152 219 160 121 240 304 97 217 167 181
————————————— 67% 68% 69% 64% 73% 84% 60% 68% 66% 64% 69% 52% 70% 71% 54% 68% 66% 75%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 336 113 73 92 36 8 12 72 71 118 74 57 120 157 43 113 81 98
34% 37% 33% 32% 35% 38% 23% 36% 31% 35% 32% 25% 35% 37% 24% 35% 32% 41%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 331 93 79 91 38 10 18 64 81 101 85 64 120 147 54 104 86 83
33% 31% 36% 32% 37% 46% 37% 32% 35% 30% 37% 28% 35% 34% 30% 33% 34% 35%
TOTAL OPPOSE 225 76 47 66 18 3 9 47 55 75 47 68 61 95 46 64 61 52
———————————— 22% 25% 22% 23% 17% 15% 18% 23% 24% 22% 21% 30% 18% 22% 26% 20% 24% 22%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 125 34 34 41 7 - 6 28 31 41 26 37 33 55 30 32 34 29
13% 11% 16% 14% 7% 12% 14% 13% 12% 11% 16% 10% 13% 17% 10% 13% 12%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 99 43 13 25 11 3 3 19 25 35 21 31 28 40 16 32 27 23
10% 14% 6% 9% 10% 15% 6% % 11% 10% 9% 14% 8% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10%

UNSURE / NO OPINION 109 22 21 37 10 11 17 23 46 23 41 39 28 36 38 26

o° 0o

o0 |

11% 7% 9% 13% 10% 1 22% 9% 10% 14% 10% 18% 12% 7% 20% 12% 10% 3
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Table 32-4
QUESTION 20:
Several universities have implemented or expanded antisemitism training programs for faculty and staff to combat antisemitism on campus. Do you support or oppose universities
offering or requiring more training for faculty and staff to identify and properly address antisemitism and Jewish discrimination on campus? Would that be...

BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 442 346 142 63 304 117 56 9 16 16 1 4 232 134 76 65 136 39 100 39
44% 45% 49% 45% 44% 51% 52% 35% 64% 94% 11% 53% 49% 36% 48% 40% 46% 43% 50% 49%
TOTAL SUPPORT 666 512 201 96 465 165 75 16 19 16 4 6 335 225 105 103 203 58 137 54
————————————— 67% 67% 70% 68% 67% 71% 70% 65% 75% 94% 49% 70% 71% 61% 66% 63% 69% 64% 69% 67%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 336 253 103 50 244 82 37 9 11 8 1 5 178 114 44 57 87 32 68 29
34% 33% 36% 36% 35% 35% 35% 37% 44% 45% 11% 59% 38% 31% 28% 35% 29% 35% 34% 36%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 331 258 99 45 221 83 38 7 8 8 3 1 157 112 61 46 116 26 69 25
33% 34% 34% 32% 32% 36% 35% 27% 31% 49% 39% 11% 33% 30% 39% 28% 39% 29% 35% 31%
TOTAL OPPOSE 225 166 59 32 161 48 19 8 3 - 3 1 103 92 29 38 67 20 37 15
———————————— 22% 22% 21% 23% 23% 21% 18% 30% 11% 39% 17% 22% 25% 18% 24% 23% 22% 19% 18%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 125 97 32 19 88 31 8 3 2 - 1 - 49 59 18 22 31 12 20 9
13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 13% 8% 11% 8% 17% 10% 16% 11% 13% 10% 13% 10% 11%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 99 69 27 14 73 16 11 5 1 - 2 1 54 33 11 17 36 8 17 5
10% 9% 9% 10% 11% 7% 10% 20% 3% 22% 17% 11% 9% 7% 10% 12% 8% 8% 7%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 109 90 217 13 67 19 13 1 3 1 1 1 34 50 24 21 25 13 24 12
11% 12% 9% 9% 10% 8% 12% 5% 14% 6% 12% 13% 7% 14% 15% 13% 9% 14% 12% 15%
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Table 34-1
QUESTION 21:
Do you support or oppose disciplining students for disrupting campus events they disagree with? Would that be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 439 260 179 269 52 115 173 96 22 31 64 51 223 127 95 171 18 32 60 32 32
44%  54%  34% 63% 25% 34% 70% 53% 28% 23% 42% 27% 62%  34%  38% 67% 39% 56% 54% 26%  25%
TOTAL SUPPORT 686 364 322 341 122 212 208 133 48 74 105 107 287 231 164 208 32 44 83 71 73
————————————— 69%  76% 62% 79% 58%  62% 84% 73% 63% 56% 70%  57% 80% 62% 66% 82% 69%  78%  74% 57%  57%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 371 206 165 211 49 106 129 82 21 28 55 52 186 99 82 141 17 28 38 26 32
37%  43% 32%  49% 23% 31%  52% 45%  28% 21% 36% 27% 52% 27% 33% 55% 37% 50% 34% 21%  25%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 315 158 157 130 74 106 79 51 27 47 50 56 101 132 82 67 15 16 44 45 41
32% 33% 30% 30% 35% 31% 32% 28% 35% 35% 33% 29% 28% 36% 33% 26% 33% 27% 40% 37% 32%
TOTAL OPPOSE 247 104 143 72 70 97 35 37 26 44 41 56 64 103 69 37 14 12 23 39 41
———————————— 25%  22%  28% 17%  33%  29% 14%  20%  34% 33% 27%  30% 18%  28%  28% 15% 31% 22% 20% 31%  32%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 64 80 40 43 60 23 17 21 23 21 39 37 62 41 18 9 9 12 26 24
14% 13%  15% s 21%  18% 9% 10% 27% 17% 14%  21%  10% 17%  16% 7% 21%  17%  11%  21% 18%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 103 40 63 32 27 37 13 19 6 21 20 17 27 41 28 19 5 3 11 13 17
10% 8% 12% 5 13% 11% 5% 11% 7% 16% 14% 9% 7% 11% 11% 7% 10% 5% 10% 11% 13%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 67 12 55 17 17 31 4 13 2 15 4 26 9 36 17 9 - - 6 14 15
% 2% 11% % % % 2% 7% 3% 11% 3% 14% 2% 10% 7% 4% 5% 11% 11%
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Table 34-2
QUESTION 21:
Do you support or oppose disciplining students for disrupting campus events they disagree with? Would that be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 439 - 75 227 101 24 12 334 38 10 54 105 201 133 22 16 32 22 59 46
44% 49%  44%  45% 33% 31% 50% 26% 23% 44% 31%  62% 39% 31% 21% 53% 36% 38%  25%
TOTAL SUPPORT 686 - 109 353 155 45 25 483 86 25 83 203 261 222 45 41 45 38 104 100
————————————— 69% 71%  69% 69%  63% 63% 73%  57% 57% 68% 61% 80% 65% 62%  53%  74% 62% 67%  55%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 371 - 51 185 88 29 18 266 46 14 39 105 155 111 21 24 22 18 51 54
37% 34%  36% 39%  41%  45% 40%  31% 32% 32% 31% 48% 33% 29% 32% 36% 28% 33% 30%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 315 - 58 168 67 16 7 217 40 11 44 99 105 111 24 16 23 21 53 46
32% 38% 33% 30% 23% 18% 33% 27% 25% 36% 29% 32% 33% 33% 21% 38% 33% 34% 25%
TOTAL OPPOSE 247 - 34 125 54 21 13 149 47 15 29 98 60 89 23 25 13 16 44 54
———————————— 25% 22%  24% 24%  30% 32% 22% @ 32% 34%  23% 29% 18% 26% 31%  32% 21% 26% 28%  30%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 - 21 68 33 16 7 81 32 9 17 64 32 49 16 16 11 7 32 32
14% 14%  13% 15%  22% 17% 12% 21%  20% 14%  19% 10% 14% 23% 20% 17% 11% 21% 17%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 103 - 13 57 21 6 6 68 15 6 11 35 28 40 6 9 2 9 12 23
10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 15% 10% 10% 14% 9%  10% 9%  12% 9% 12% 4% 15% 8% 13%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 67 - 10 36 15 5 2 32 17 4 11 34 4 29 5 12 3 8 8 26
7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 11% 8% 9%  10% 1% 8% 7% 16% 5% 12% 5% 15%
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Table 34-3
QUESTION 21:
Do you support or oppose disciplining students for disrupting campus events they disagree with? Would that be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 439 165 85 120 38 10 12 79 90 168 102 72 139 228 55 129 127 129
44% 54% 38% 42% 37% 46% 23% 39% 39% 49% 44% 31% 41% 53% 31% 40% 50% 53%
TOTAL SUPPORT 686 231 143 193 64 16 28 133 151 245 158 139 227 320 104 214 185 180
————————————— 69% 76% 65% 67% 63% 73% 57% 66% 66% 2% 69% 60% 67% 75% 59% 67% 73% 75%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 371 132 73 104 35 10 14 69 69 140 93 70 126 174 56 118 88 107
37% 43% 33% 36% 34% 46% 28% 35% 30% 41% 41% 31% 37% 41% 31% 37% 34% 44%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 315 99 70 89 29 6 14 64 83 104 64 69 100 146 49 96 97 73
32% 32% 32% 31% 28% 27% 29% 32% 36% 31% 28% 30% 29% 34% 27% 30% 38% 30%
TOTAL OPPOSE 247 66 58 73 26 6 17 54 61 76 56 67 87 92 50 85 57 51
———————————— 25% 22% 27% 25% 25% 27% 34% 27% 26% 22% 24% 29% 26% 21% 28% 27% 22% 21%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 42 36 40 14 4 8 35 35 43 32 33 51 59 21 53 36 34
14% 14% 17% 14% 14% 19% 17% 17% 15% 13% 14% 14% 15% 14% 12% 17% 14% 14%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 103 24 22 33 12 2 8 20 26 33 24 34 36 33 29 32 21 17
10% 8% 10% 12% 12% 8% 17% 10% 11% 10% 10% 15% 11% 8% 16% 10% 8% 7%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 67 8 19 22 12 - 4 13 18 19 17 24 26 16 24 20 13 10
7% 3% 9% 8% 12% 9% 6% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8% 4% 14% 6% 5% 4%
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Table 34-4
QUESTION 21:
Do you support or oppose disciplining students for disrupting campus events they disagree with? Would that be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 439 343 119 64 310 105 57 11 6 17 6 3 230 141 68 93 120 27 102 16
44% 45% 41% 46% 45% 45% 53% 44% 25% 100% 65% 34% 49% 38% 43% 57% 41% 29% 51% 20%
TOTAL SUPPORT 686 530 196 98 480 163 79 17 14 17 7 6 337 244 105 124 201 55 144 43
————————————— 69% 69% 68% 70% 69% 71% 74% 66% 56% 100% 83% 67% 71% 66% 66% 76% 68% 61% 73% 53%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 371 281 106 54 262 88 46 10 9 10 2 4 194 119 58 65 108 32 81 20
37% 37% 37% 38% 38% 38% 43% 42% 35% 62% 24% 51% 41% 32% 37% 40% 36% 35% 41% 25%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 315 249 90 44 219 76 33 6 5 6 5 1 142 125 47 59 93 24 63 23
32% 32% 31% 31% 32% 33% 31% 25% 21% 38% 58% 16% 30% 34% 30% 36% 32% 26% 32% 28%
TOTAL OPPOSE 247 186 76 34 170 59 23 6 8 - 1 3 107 102 36 30 81 29 42 217
———————————— 25% 24% 27% 24% 25% 25% 21% 23% 32% 17% 33% 23% 28% 23% 19% 28% 31% 21% 33%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 144 110 43 16 101 34 10 2 2 - 1 1 55 67 21 17 47 23 23 13
14% 14% 15% 11% 15% 15% 9% 7% 7% 17% 13% 12% 18% 13% 10% 16% 26% 12% 16%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 103 76 34 18 69 24 13 4 6 - - 2 52 35 15 13 34 5 19 14
10% 10% 12% 13% 10% 10% 12% 15% 25% 20% 11% 10% 10% 8% 12% 6% 10% 18%
UNSURE / NO OPINION 67 52 16 9 43 10 6 3 3 - - - 28 21 17 9 13 7 12 11
% % 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 11% 12% 6% 6% 11% 6% 4% 8% 6% 13%
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Table 35-1
QUESTION 22:
When you think about the typical college experience, how would you characterize today’s political leaning? Is it...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (LEFT - RIGHT) 28 -30 58 -2 25 2 -32 30 7 18 =7 8 21 15 -10 23 4 -8 1 13 1
% -6% 11% -1% 12% - -13% 16% 10% 13% -4% 4% 6% % -4% 9% 8% -14% 1% 11% -
TOTAL LEFT 278 122 156 134 53 85 64 71 18 36 40 45 137 66 72 108 13 13 17 28 20
—————————— 28% 25% 30% 31% 25% 25% 26% 39% 23% 27% 27%  24% 38% 18% 29% 43%  29% 23% 16% 22% 16%
FAR LEFT 155 62 92 89 26 35 41 48 6 20 14 21 82 44 27 71 5 4 12 16 14
15% 13% 18% 21% 12% 10% 17% 26% 8% 15% 10% 11% 23% 12% 11% 28% 11% 7% 11% 13% 11%
CENTER LEFT 124 60 63 45 27 50 22 23 11 16 25 25 55 23 45 38 8 9 5 12 6
12% 13% 12% 10% 13% 15% 9% 12% 15% 12% 17% 13% 15% % 18% 15% 17% 16% 5% 10% 4%
MODERATE 412 191 221 150 105 151 85 65 44 61 59 92 96 235 76 54 20 22 76 68 87
41% 40% 42% 35% 50% 45% 34% 36% 57% 46% 39% 49% 27% 64% 30% 21% 43% 38% 68% 55% 68%
TOTAL RIGHT 250 153 97 137 28 84 96 41 10 18 47 37 116 52 83 86 10 21 16 14 20
——————————— 25% 32% 19%  32% 13%  25% 39% 22% 14% 13% 31%  20% 32% 14%  33% 34% 21%  37% 15% 12% 15%
CENTER RIGHT 148 88 59 74 22 51 49 25 8 14 31 20 70 39 39 48 6 16 13 14 13
15% 18% 11% 17% 11% 15% 20% 14% 11% 10% 20% 11% 19% 11% 15% 19% 14% 29% 11% 11% 10%
FAR RIGHT 103 64 38 62 6 33 47 16 2 4 16 17 46 13 44 38 3 5 4 1 7
10% 13% 7% 14% 3% 10% 19% 9% 2% 3% 11% 9% 13% 3% 18% 15% 7% 8% 3% 1% 5%
NON-POLITICAL 59 13 46 9 23 19 3 6 5 18 4 15 11 17 19 6 4 1 2 14 1
% 3% 9% 2% 11% % 1% 3% 6% 14% 3% % % % 8% 2% 8% 2% 2% 11% 1%
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Table 35-2
QUESTION 22:
When you think about the typical college experience, how would you characterize today’s political leaning? Is it...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (LEFT - RIGHT) 28 - -13 -18 27 20 12 -6 7 14 10 34 -45 39 1 7 7 3 15 19
3% -9% -3% 12%  28% 30% -1% 5% 32% 8% 10% -14% 12% 1% 8% 12% 5% 10% 11%
TOTAL LEFT 278 - 34 118 77 32 18 184 33 21 36 94 76 108 15 18 20 16 46 48
—————————— 28% 22%  23% 34%  45% 46% 28% 22% 48% 29%  28% 24% 32% 21% 23% 33% 26% 30% 27%
FAR LEFT 155 - 15 75 37 18 9 108 17 9 18 47 40 67 8 9 11 7 22 25
15% 10% 15% 17% 26% 23% 16% 11% 21% 15% 14% 12%  20% 11% 12% 18% 12% 14% 14%
CENTER LEFT 124 - 19 43 40 14 9 76 16 12 18 47 36 40 7 9 9 9 24 23
12% 12% 8% 18% 19% 23% 12% 11% 28% 15% 14% 11% 12% 10% 11% 15% 14% 15% 13%
MODERATE 412 - 63 228 86 23 12 261 79 11 54 151 121 140 40 38 25 29 71 80
41% 42% 44% 38% 33% 31% 39% 52% 25% 44% 45% 37% 41% 56% 49% 41% 47% 46% 45%
TOTAL RIGHT 250 - 47 136 50 12 6 190 25 7 26 60 122 68 14 11 13 13 31 29
——————————— 25% 31% 26% 22% 17% 16%  29% 17% 17% 21% 18% 38% 20% 19% 15% 21% 21% 20% 16%
CENTER RIGHT 148 - 27 84 27 6 4 113 16 2 15 35 69 44 9 6 7 8 20 15
15% 18% 16% 12% 9% 9% 17% 10% 6% 12% 10% 21% 13% 13% 8% 12% 13% 13% 9%
FAR RIGHT 103 - 20 52 22 6 3 77 10 5 11 26 53 24 5 5 6 5 12 14
10% 13% 10% 10% 8% 7% 12% 7% 11% 9% 8% 16% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8%
NON-POLITICAL 59 - 8 32 12 4 3 29 13 4 7 30 6 24 3 10 3 4 8 22
% 6% % 5% 6% 7% 4% % 10% 6% % 2% 7% 4% 13% 5% 7% 5% 12%
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Table 35-3
QUESTION 22:
When you think about the typical college experience, how would you characterize today’s political leaning? Is it...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (LEFT - RIGHT) 28 -4 7 -9 20 -1 14 -16 37 2 5 29 50 -49 18 33 16 -44
3% -1% 3% -3% 20% -6% 27% -8% 16% - 2% 13% 15% -11% 10% 10% 6% -18%
TOTAL LEFT 278 83 59 68 39 5 20 36 78 97 67 62 113 104 46 99 81 48
—————————— 28% 27% 27% 24% 38% 21% 39% 18% 34% 28% 29% 27% 33% 24% 25% 31% 32% 20%
FAR LEFT 155 46 30 36 19 3 15 13 52 59 31 40 69 46 32 55 46 19
15% 15% 14% 13% 19% 14% 30% 6% 23% 17% 13% 17% 20% 11% 18% 17% 18% 8%
CENTER LEFT 124 37 30 31 20 1 5 24 26 37 36 22 44 57 13 44 35 29
12% 12% 13% 11% 20% 7% 9% 12% 11% 11% 16% 10% 13% 13% 8% 14% 14% 12%
MODERATE 412 123 98 126 33 10 19 99 100 128 85 112 139 161 84 135 99 93
41% 40% 44% 44% 32% 47% 38% 49% 44% 38% 37% 49% 41% 38% 47% 42% 39% 39%
TOTAL RIGHT 250 88 52 76 19 6 6 52 41 95 63 33 63 152 27 66 65 92
——————————— 25% 29% 24% 27% 19% 27% 12% 26% 18% 28% 27% 14% 18% 36% 15% 21% 26% 38%
CENTER RIGHT 148 53 24 49 12 3 5 32 27 53 37 23 33 91 15 37 44 52
15% 17% 11% 17% 12% 15% 10% 16% 12% 15% 16% 10% 10% 21% 8% 11% 17% 22%
FAR RIGHT 103 35 28 28 7 3 1 20 14 42 26 10 30 62 12 29 21 40
10% 11% 13% 10% % 12% 2% 10% 6% 12% 11% 4% 9% 14% 7% 9% 8% 17%
NON-POLITICAL 59 11 11 17 11 1 5 13 11 20 15 23 26 11 22 19 9 8
6% 4% 5% 6% 11% 5% 11% 6% 5% 6% 6% 10% 8% 3% 12% 6% 3% 3%
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QUESTION 22:
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When you think about the typical college experience, how would you characterize today’s political leaning? Is it...

BANNER 4

PAGE 120

CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT  CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
**D/S (LEFT - RIGHT) 28 23 -14 17 19 =22 7 -3 7 3 2 -3 -59 45 41 20 -32 15 25 21
% % -5% 12% 3% -9% 6% -14% 27% 20% 28% -32% -13% 12% 26% 12% -11% 16% 13% 26%
TOTAL LEFT 278 211 78 43 195 61 34 7 9 8 4 1 94 118 65 58 59 29 65 32
—————————— 28% 28% 27% 30% 28% 27% 32% 27% 36% 48% 45% 13% 20% 32% 41% 35% 20% 32% 33% 40%
FAR LEFT 155 126 37 27 105 21 27 4 9 7 2 - 44 68 42 33 31 20 38 17
15% 16% 13% 20% 15% 9% 26% 14% 36% 44% 20% 9% 18% 26% 20% 11% 22% 19% 21%
CENTER LEFT 124 85 41 15 89 40 7 3 - 1 2 1 50 50 24 25 28 9 28 15
12% 11% 14% 11% 13% 17% % 12% 5% 24% 13% 11% 14% 15% 15% 10% 10% 14% 19%
MODERATE 412 323 109 58 286 76 38 6 12 3 3 2 205 150 56 61 134 40 80 27
41% 42% 38% 41% 41% 33% 36% 22% 48% 19% 39% 22% 43% 41% 35% 38% 46% 44% 40% 33%
TOTAL RIGHT 250 188 91 26 176 83 28 10 2 5 1 4 153 73 24 37 91 14 40 11
——————————— 25% 24% 32% 18% 25% 36% 26% 40% 9% 28% 17% 45% 32% 20% 15% 23% 31% 16% 20% 14%
CENTER RIGHT 148 112 53 15 102 52 17 7 1 1 1 2 79 57 13 22 59 8 21 8
15% 15% 18% 10% 15% 22% 16% 27% 5% 8% 17% 22% 17% 15% 8% 13% 20% 9% 11% 10%
FAR RIGHT 103 76 38 11 74 31 10 3 1 3 - 74 17 11 15 32 6 19 3
10% 10% 13% 8% 11% 14% 10% 13% 4% 21% 23% 16% 5% 7% 9% 11% 7% 10% %
NON-POLITICAL 59 45 10 14 36 11 7 3 2 1 - 2 20 26 13 7 11 8 14 10
% % % 10% % % 6% 11% 6% 5% 20% % 7% 8% 4% 4% 9% 7% 13%
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Table 103-1
QPARTYID:
In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
**D/S (REPUBLICAN - 90 97 -7 430 - =340 248 182 - - =150 -190 198 -16 -85 254 - =56 112 - =128
DEMOCRAT) s 20% -1% 100% -100% 100% 100% -100% -100%  55% -4% -34% 100% -100% 100% -100%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 430 248 182 430 - - 248 182 B - - - 254 112 63 254 - - 112 - =
———————————————— 43% 52% 35% 100% 100% 100% 71% 30% 25% 100% 100%
STRONG REPUBLICAN 303 187 116 303 - - 187 116 - - - - 186 65 51 186 - - 65 - -
30% 39% 22% 71% 76% 64% 52% 18% 21% 73% 58%
NOT SO STRONG 127 60 66 127 - - 60 66 - - - - 69 47 12 69 - - 47 - -
REPUBLICAN 13% 13% 135 29% 24% 36% 19% 13% 5% 27% 42%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT 210 76 133 - 210 - - - 76 133 - - 46 124 34 - 46 - - 124 -
21% 16%  26% 100% 100% 100% 13% 33% 13% 100% 100%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 52 22 30 - 52 - - - 22 30 - - 25 21 3 - 25 - - 21 -
REPUBLICAN % 5% 6% 25% 28%  23% 7% % 1% 53% 17%
INDEPENDENT 102 37 65 - 102 - - - 37 65 - - 13 76 12 - 13 - - 76 -
10% 8% 13% 49% 48% 49% 4% 20% % 28% 61%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 55 18 37 - 55 - - - 18 37 - - 9 27 18 - 9 - - 27 -
DEMOCRAT 6% 4% 7% 26% 23%  28% 2% 7% 7% 19% 22%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 340 150 190 - - 340 - - - - 150 190 56 128 149 - - 56 - - 128
—————————————— 34% 31% 36% 100% 100% 100% 16% 35% 59% 100% 100%
NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT 113 43 70 - - 113 - - - - 43 70 15 60 35 - - 15 - - 60
11% % 13% 33% 29% 37% 4% 16% 14% 26% 47%
STRONG DEMOCRAT 227 107 120 - - 227 - - - - 107 120 42 68 114 - - 42 - - 68
23% 22%  23% 67% 71% 63% 12% 18% 45% 74% 53%
OTHER 10 3 7 - - - - - - - - - 1 3 2 - - - - - -
% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
REFUSED 10 2 8 - - - - - - - - - 2 3 2 - - - - - -
1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Table 103-2
QPARTYID:
In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
**D/S (REPUBLICAN - 90 - 15 64 13 3 -4 166 -55 -6 -13 =76 114 52 -13 =42 -3 -9 =17 -59
DEMOCRAT) 9% 10% 12% 6% 4% -11%  25% -37% -15% -10% -23% 35% 15% -17% -55% -5% -15% -11% -33%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 430 - 64 221 96 33 16 344 24 13 43 86 196 148 20 4 24 19 52 34
———————————————— 43% 42%  43% 43%  46% 40% 52% 16% 30% 35%  26% 60% 44% 28% 5% 39% 31% 33% 19%
STRONG REPUBLICAN 303 - 47 162 63 22 9 243 18 10 29 60 147 96 15 3 19 10 40 20
30% 31% 31%  28% 31% 24% 37% 12% 22% 24% 18% 45%  28% 20% 4% 32% 16%  26% 11%
NOT SO STRONG 127 - 17 60 33 11 6 100 6 3 14 26 48 52 5 1 4 9 12 14
REPUBLICAN 13% 11% 12% 15% 16% 16% 15% 4% 8% 11% % 15% 15% 7% 1% 7% 15% 8% 8%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT 210 - 37 121 40 7 4 129 46 10 21 80 45 85 19 27 8 13 31 49
21% 25% 24% 18% 10% 9% 19% 30% 22% 17% 24% 14%  25% 26% 35% 13% 20%  20% 27%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 52 - 9 26 12 3 1 38 7 2 5 13 17 21 2 5 2 2 4 9
REPUBLICAN % 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% % % 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5%
INDEPENDENT 102 - 19 68 14 1 1 58 26 4 12 44 19 39 11 15 4 8 18 27
10% 12% 13% 6% 1% 2% 9% 17% 9% 10% 13% % 11% 15% 19% 7% 13% 11% 15%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 55 - 10 27 14 3 2 33 13 4 4 22 9 24 5 8 2 2 9 13
DEMOCRAT 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 9% 9% 3% 7% 3% 7% 7% 10% 3% 4% 6% 7%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 340 - 49 158 83 30 20 178 79 19 56 162 81 96 33 46 27 29 69 93
—————————————— 34% 32% 31% 37% 42% 51% 27% 52% 45% 45% 48% 25%  28% 45% 59% 44% 46% 44% 52%
NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT 113 - 12 55 31 11 4 64 19 9 19 49 24 39 6 12 9 11 19 30
11% % 11% 14% 15% 11% 10% 12%  20% 16% 15% % 12% 8% 16% 14% 17% 12% 17%
STRONG DEMOCRAT 227 - 37 103 52 19 16 114 60 11 36 113 57 57 27 33 18 18 50 63
23% 24% 20%  23% 26% 40% 17% 40% 25% 29% 34% 18% 17% 37% 43% 30% 29% 32% 35%
OTHER 10 - 1 8 2 - - 8 2 - 3 2 5 1 1 - - 1 2
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED 10 - 1 5 2 1 - 5 - 1 3 5 - 5 - - 2 1 2 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1%



Table 103-3
QPARTYID:

In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (REPUBLICAN -
DEMOCRAT)

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG
REPUBLICAN

TOTAL INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING
REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENT LEANING
DEMOCRAT

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

OTHER

REFUSED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%

90 41 =22 61 3 3 - -4 20 59 15 1 46 43 -8 6 43 50
9% 13% -10% 21% 3% 13% -1% -2% 9% 17% 6% - 14% 10% -5% 2% 17% 21%
430 144 79 140 37 9 15 71 103 158 98 80 152 198 56 123 123 126
43% 47% 36% 49% 36% 40% 30% 35% 45% 46% 43% 35% 45% 46% 32% 39% 48% 52%
303 116 48 93 27 6 11 46 65 119 73 51 91 161 36 85 79 102
30% 38% 22% 32% 27% 27% 22% 23% 28% 35% 32% 22% 27% 38% 20% 27% 31% 42%
127 29 31 47 10 3 4 25 38 38 25 29 61 37 20 38 44 24
13% 9% 14% 16% 10% 13% 8% 12% 17% 11% 11% 12% 18% 9% 11% 12% 17% 10%
210 50 39 65 27 7 17 52 42 77 39 61 74 72 47 74 48 37
21% 17% 18% 23% 27% 32% 35% 26% 18% 23% 17% 27% 22% 17% 27% 23% 19% 15%
52 12 9 21 4 - 4 16 6 22 7 19 13 19 7 21 13 8
% 4% 4% 7% % 9% 8% 3% 7% 3% % 4% 4% 4% % 5% 3%
102 21 19 33 13 7 7 21 20 43 18 30 37 35 25 36 22 18
10% 7% 9% 12% 13% 32% 15% 10% % 13% % 13% 11% 8% 14% 11% 9% %
55 17 12 11 10 - 5 15 15 11 15 13 23 18 15 17 13 11
6% 6% 5% 4% 10% 11% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4%
340 103 101 78 34 15 75 83 98 84 79 106 155 64 117 80 76
34% 34% 46% 27% 34% 27% 30% 38% 36% 29% 36% 34% 31% 36% 36% 37% 31% 32%
113 23 37 28 13 2 8 30 28 29 26 28 41 44 22 43 37 11
11% % 17% 10% 13% 11% 17% 15% 12% % 11% 12% 12% 10% 12% 13% 15% %
2217 80 64 50 21 4 7 45 55 69 58 50 66 111 43 74 43 65
23% 26% 29% 18% 21% 16% 13% 23% 24% 20% 25% 22% 19% 26% 24% 23% 17% 27%
10 2 2 1 2 - 2 2 2 5 - 6 5 - 6 2 2 -
% 1% 1% - 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%
10 5 - 2 2 - 1 - - 2 8 4 3 3 4 3 1 2
1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1%
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Table 103-4
QPARTYID:

In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (REPUBLICAN -
DEMOCRAT)

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG
REPUBLICAN

TOTAL INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING
REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT
INDEPENDENT LEANING
DEMOCRAT

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

OTHER

REFUSED
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CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
90 76 28 11 55 27 13 - 2 6 2 -1 32 16 43 19 16 -9 38 -6
% 10% 10% 8% 8% 12% 12% -1% 7% 37% 29% -12% 7% 4% 27% 12% 5% -10% 19% -8%
430 332 127 57 297 105 46 11 9 3 2 203 144 83 82 134 26 88 22
43% 43% 44% 40% 43% 45% 43% 35% 45% 55% 40% 22% 43% 39% 53% 50% 45% 29% 44% 27%
303 225 98 40 205 79 35 5 9 9 3 2 164 94 46 54 96 17 54 13
30% 29% 34% 28% 30% 34% 32% 21% 37% 55% 40% 22% 35% 25% 29% 33% 33% 19% 27% 16%
127 107 29 17 92 26 11 4 2 - - - 39 51 37 28 37 9 34 9
13% 14% 10% 12% 13% 11% 10% 14% 8% 8% 14% 24% 17% 13% 10% 17% 11%
210 165 57 30 147 46 23 4 3 90 87 30 18 36 28 55 26
21% 22% 20% 22% 21% 20% 21% 24% 16% 22% 37% 34% 19% 24% 19% 11% 12% 31% 28% 33%
52 45 13 2 36 13 2 - 2 - - - 20 24 7 6 9 6 16 7
% % 5% % % 5% 2% 6% % % 4% 4% 3% 7% 8% 9%
102 76 30 18 70 21 14 4 - 3 1 49 40 13 6 18 14 25 11
10% 10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 13% 16% 2% 17% 29% 17% 10% 11% 8% 4% 6% 16% 13% 14%
55 45 14 11 41 12 7 2 2 1 1 1 21 24 10 6 9 8 14 8
% % 5% % % 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 9% 16% % % % 3% 3% 9% 7% 10%
340 255 99 46 242 78 33 9 10 3 1 3 171 129 40 63 118 36 50 28
34% 33% 34% 33% 35% 34% 31% 36% 39% 18% 11% 35% 36% 35% 25% 39% 40% 39% 25% 35%
113 85 34 19 80 26 8 2 1 - - - 43 56 13 22 46 10 19 9
11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 11% 7% 8% 5% 9% 15% 8% 13% 16% 11% 10% 11%
2217 171 64 26 163 52 25 7 8 3 3 128 73 27 42 72 25 31 20
23% 22% 22% 19% 23% 22% 23% 27% 34% 18% 11% 35% 27% 20% 17% 25% 24% 28% 16% 25%
10 9 4 2 3 3 5 1 - - 1 3 5 2 - 1 1 3 3
% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 5% 5% 12% 9% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 4%
10 6 1 6 4 - 1 - - 1 - - 5 2 3 - 6 - 2 1
1% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
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Table 104-1
2024PRES:
For whom did you vote in the 2024 general election?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
**D/S (TRUMP - HARRIS) 208 165 43 401 23 =217 239 162 16 7 -87 -130 248 22 -63 245 25 =22 97 4 -81
21%  34% 8% 93% 11% -64% 96%  89%  20% 5% -58% -69% 69% s -25% 96%  54% -39% 87% 3% -63%
DONALD TRUMP 558 313 244 409 91 53 241 168 42 49 30 23 297 171 84 247 33 16 101 47 20
56% 65%  47% 95%  44%  16% 97% 92%  55% 37%  20%  12% 82%  46%  34% 97% 2%  28% 90%  38% 16%
KAMALA HARRIS 350 148 202 8 68 270 3 5 26 42 117 153 49 149 147 2 8 38 4 43 101
35%  31%  39% 2% 33% 79% 1% 3% 34% 32% 78%  81% 13%  40%  59% 1% 18% 68% 4% 35% 79%
THIRD PARTY CANDIDATE 15 4 11 1 10 3 - 1 4 6 - 3 1 11 3 - 1 - 1 7 2
% 1% 2% - 5% 1% 1% 5% 5% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1%
SOMEONE ELSE (WRITE IN) 10 3 7 1 6 3 - 1 3 3 3 1 6 2 1 - - - 5 1
% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 4% 1%
UNSURE / REFUSED 68 12 56 11 35 11 4 7 2 32 3 9 13 32 14 4 4 2 6 21 4
% 3% 11% s 16% 3% 2% 4% 3% 24% 2% 5% % 9% 6% 2% 8% 4% 5% 17% 3%
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Table 104-2
2024PRES:
For whom did you vote in the 2024 general election?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (TRUMP - HARRIS) 208 - 44 130 33 1 - 274 -61 - -4 -66 170 104 -16 -45 8 -11 -5 -6l
21% 29%  25%  15% 2% -1%  41%  -40% - -3% -20% 53% 31% -22% -58% 13% -18% -3% -34%
DONALD TRUMP 558 - 92 295 120 32 18 443 35 21 51 115 244 198 26 10 31 20 69 46
56% 60%  58%  54%  45%  46% 67%  24% 48%  41%  34%  75%  58%  35% 13%  51%  32%  44%  25%
KAMALA HARRIS 350 - 48 165 88 31 19 168 96 21 54 181 74 95 41 55 23 31 74 107
35% 31%  32% 39%  43% 47%  25% 64% 48%  44%  54% 23% 28% 57% 71% 38% 50% 48% 59%
THIRD PARTY CANDIDATE 15 - 2 5 7 1 - 5 4 1 5 9 1 5 1 3 2 3 3 7
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% - 1% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4%
SOMEONE ELSE (WRITE IN) 10 - 2 5 1 - 1 6 2 - 1 3 1 5 1 1 - 1 2 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
UNSURE / REFUSED 68 - 9 43 8 1 41 13 1 12 27 4 37 3 9 5 7 8 19
7% 6% 8% 4% 10% 4% 6% 8% 3% 10% 8% 1% 11% 5% 12% 8% 12% 5% 11%
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Table 104-3
2024PRES:
For whom did you vote in the 2024 general election?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (TRUMP - HARRIS) 208 71 6 113 6 -3 7 24 39 110 35 26 65 118 1 50 70 86
21% 23% 3% 40% 6%  -12% 14% 12% 17% 32% 15% 11% 19% 28% 1% 16% 28% 36%
DONALD TRUMP 558 179 103 189 47 9 23 104 123 209 121 106 185 267 67 174 153 16l
56% 59% 47% 66% 46% 41% 45% 52% 54% 61% 53% 46% 54% 62% 37% 54% 60% 67%
KAMALA HARRIS 350 109 96 75 41 12 15 80 84 99 87 80 120 149 65 124 83 75
35% 36% 44% 26% 41% 53% 31% 40% 37% 29% 38% 35% 35% 35% 37% 39% 32% 31%
THIRD PARTY CANDIDATE 15 2 7 2 2 - 2 3 2 6 4 5 4 6 5 4 3 2
1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
SOMEONE ELSE (WRITE IN) 10 1 2 3 1 - 2 1 3 4 1 4 4 1 5 1 3
1% - 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% - 1%
UNSURE / REFUSED 68 15 12 17 11 1 7 12 17 22 16 36 27 5 36 16 12 3
7% 5% 5% 6% 10% 6% 15% 6% 7% 6% 7% 16% 8% 1% 20% % 5% 1%



Table 104-4
2024PRES:

For whom did you vote in the 2024 general election?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (TRUMP - HARRIS)

DONALD TRUMP

KAMATLA HARRIS

THIRD PARTY CANDIDATE

SOMEONE ELSE (WRITE IN)

UNSURE / REFUSED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY
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CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION

GRAD NOT FIN-

GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU  ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS  WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL  PROT CATH  IST CHRSTN AGNO
1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% T7% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
208 16l 74 24 143 59 26 4 1 12 2 - 109 44 53 35 70 -5 57 -8
21% 21% 26% 17% 21% 25% 24% 17% 4% 72% 22% - 23% 12% 34% 22% 24% -5% 29% -10%
558 431 169 72 393 137 58 14 9 14 4 276 183 97 97 172 37 117 32
56% 56% 59% 51% 57% 59% 54% 57% 38% 84% 43% 40% 58% 50% 62% 60% 58% 41% 59% 40%
350 271 95 48 251 78 33 10 9 2 2 3 167 138 44 62 102 42 61 40
35% 35% 33% 34% 36% 34% 30% 40% 35% 13% 21% 40% 35% 38% 28% 38% 35% 46% 30% 49%
15 12 4 2 6 5 1 1 - - - 4 11 - 1 3 2 2 4
% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5%
10 8 - 2 5 - 4 - - - - 4 3 3 1 2 1 1 1
1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 12% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
68 45 21 17 38 11 12 - - 3 2 21 32 14 1 16 10 18 4
% 6% % 12% 5% % 11% 15% 37% 20% 4% 9% 9% 1% 5% 11% 9% 5%



Table 105-1
QETHNICITY:
Do you consider yourself

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

YES

NO

UNSURE

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD

1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%

123 61 62 43 21 56 24 19 8 13 27 29 34 52 36 25 3 6 13 13 24

12% 13% 12% 10% 10% 16% 108 11% 11%  10% 18%  15% 9%  14%  14% 10% 7% 10% 11% 11% 19%
876 418 457 386 188 284 223 163 68 120 123 161 325 318 214 228 43 51 99 110 104
88% 87%  88% 90% 90% 84% 90% 89% 89% 90% 82%  85% 90%  86% 86% 90% 93% 90%  89% 89% 81%

1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - _
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Table 105-2
QETHNICITY:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
YES 123 - 28 49 39 6 1 - - - 123 123 - - - - [ 62 61 62
12% 19% 9% 18% 8% 4% 100% 37% 100% 100% 39% 34%
NO 876 - 123 465 184 65 38 664 150 43 - 212 324 340 73 77 - - 94 118
88% 81% 91% 82% 92% 96% 100% 100% 100% 63% 100% 100% 100% 100% 60% 65%

UNSURE 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 1



Table 105-3
QETHNICITY:
Do you consider yourself

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

YES

NO

UNSURE

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or

some other Central or Latin American background?

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR  SOME $40K-  $80K-

TOTAL, NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHFR FAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K S$125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
1003 31%  22%  29%  10% 2% 5% 20%  23%  34%  23%  23%  34%  43%  18%  32%  25%  24%

123 44 24 35 9 2 7 27 11 41 44 39 40 43 29 40 30 24
12%  14%  11%  12% 9% 115 158 13% 5% 12%  19%  17%  12%  10%  16%  12%  12%  10%
876 261 196 251 93 20 42 173 218 299 186 190 300 385 149 279 224 217
88%  85%  89%  88%  91%  89%  85%  87%  95%  88%  81%  83%  88%  90%  83%  88% 883  90%

1 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 -

oo

- - - 1
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Table 105-4
QETHNICITY:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
YES 123 95 33 18 87 24 11 3 3 2 1 1 69 39 14 10 65 2 18 11
12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 13% 9% 9% 6% 15% 11% 9% 6% 22% 2% 9% 14%
NO 876 671 254 123 606 207 96 22 22 15 8 8 403 327 143 153 229 89 180 69
88% 87% 88% 87% 87% 89% 89% 87% 87% 91% 91% 94% 85% 89% 91% 94% 78% 98% 91% 86%
UNSURE 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1
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Table 106-1
QORACE:
And is your race Caucasian, African-American, Asian, or some other race?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
CAUCASIAN / WHITE 664 324 340 344 129 178 196 148 45 85 81 9% 272 220 161 203 35 31 86 70 62
66% 68% 65% 80% 62%  52% 79% 81% 59% 63% 54% 51%  75% 60% 64% 80% 77%  55% 77%  56% 48%
AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 150 73 77 24 46 79 20 4 19 27 33 46 35 76 33 14 5 15 7 31 35
15% 15% 15% 6%  22%  23% 8% 2% 25% 20% 22%  24% 10%  21% 13% 6% 11% 27% 6% 25% 28%
ASIAN 43 18 25 13 10 19 6 7 5 5 8 11 15 14 13 8 2 5 3 6 5
4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4%
HISPANIC 123 61 62 43 21 56 24 19 8 13 27 29 34 52 36 25 3 6 13 13 24
12% 13% 12% 10% 10% 16% 10% 11% 11% 10% 18% 15% 9% 14% 14% 10% 7% 10% 11% 11% 19%
AMERICAN INDIAN 6 3 3 3 2 1 3 - - 2 1 1 3 2 1 3 - - - 1 1
% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
OTHER 14 1 13 4 2 7 - 4 - 2 1 7 1 6 6 1 - - 3 1 2
% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% - 2% 2% - 3% 1% 1%
UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
WHITE MEN 324 324 - 196 45 81 196 - 45 - 81 - 141 91 91 108 18 15 45 20 26
32% 68% 46%  21%  24% 79% 59% 54% 39% 25%  36% 42% 39% 27% 41% 16% 20%
WHITE WOMEN 340 - 340 148 85 96 - 148 - 85 - 96 131 129 70 96 17 16 40 50 36
34% 65% 34% 40% 28% 81% 63% 51% 36% 35% 28% 38% 37% 28% 36% 40% 28%
BLACK MEN 73 73 - 20 19 33 20 - 19 - 33 - 24 32 15 12 3 8 6 13 12
% 15% % % 10% % 25% 22% % % % % 7% 15% 5% 10% 10%
BLACK WOMEN 77 - 77 4 27 46 - 4 - 27 - 46 11 44 18 2 2 7 1 18 23
% 15% % 13% 13% 2% 20% 24% % 12% % % 4% 13% 1% 15% 18%
HISP MEN 61 61 - 24 8 27 24 - 8 - 27 - 18 24 19 13 1 3 7 5 11
6% 13% 6% 4% 8% 10% 11% 18% 5% 7% 8% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 9%
HISP WOMEN 62 - 62 19 13 29 - 19 - 13 - 29 16 27 17 12 2 3 6 8 13
% 12% % 6% % 11% 10% 15% % % % % 4% 5% 5% 7% 10%
VOC MEN 156 156 - 52 31 69 52 - 31 - 69 - 49 65 41 32 6 11 15 21 26
16% 32% 12% 15%  20% 21% 41% 46% 14% 17% 16% 13% 12%  20% 13% 17% 21%
VOC WOMEN 180 - 180 34 49 93 - 34 - 49 - 93 39 85 48 19 5 14 11 33 40
18% 35% 8%  23% 27% 19% 37% 49% 118 23% 19% 7% 11% 25% 10% 26% 31%



Table 106-2
QORACE:

MAY 2025

And is your race Caucasian, African-American, Asian, or some other race?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CAUCASIAN / WHITE

AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK

ASTAN

HISPANIC

AMERICAN INDIAN

OTHER

UNSURE

REFUSED

WHITE MEN

WHITE WOMEN

BLACK MEN

BLACK WOMEN

HISP MEN

HISP WOMEN

VOC MEN

VOC WOMEN

NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
1000 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15%  51% 22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 343 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
664 85 364 131 51 33 664 - - - - 324 340 - - - - - -
66% 565 71%  59%  72%  83% 100% 100%  100%
150 32 81 24 9 4 - 150 - - 150 - - 73 77 - - 73 77
15% 215 16  11%  12%  10% 100% 45% 100%  100% 475 433
43 4 12 23 4 - - - 43 - 43 - - - - - - 18 25
4% 3% 2% 10% 5% 100% 13% 125 14%
123 28 49 39 6 1 - - - 123 123 - - - - 61 6 61 62
12% 195 9% 18% 8% 4% 1005 37% 1003 1003  39%  34%
6 2 2 2 - 1 - - - - 6 - - - - - - 3 3
% 1% -1 1% % 2% %
14 1 5 4 2 1 - - - - 14 - - - - - - 113
% 15 1% 2% 3% 2% s z 3
324 50 182 62 18 13 324 - - - - 324 - - - - - - -
323 335 35%  28% 25% 323 49% 100%
340 35 182 69 33 20 340 - - - - - 340 - - - - - -
343 23% 35% 31% 47% 50% 51% 100%
73 22 35 10 3 2 - 73 - - 73 - - 73 - - - 73 -
% 15% % S 43 63 48% 22% 100% 47%
77 10 46 14 6 2 - 77 - - 77 - - -7 - - - 77
% % % s 8% 4% 52% 233 100% 433
61 15 22 19 4 1 - - - 61 6l - - - - 6l - 6l -
6% 105 4% 9% 5% 4% 493 18% 100% 39%
62 14 27 20 2 - - - 62 62 - - - - - 62 - e
% % % s 3 515 18% 100% 343
156 39 64 40 9 4 - 73 18 61 156 - - 73 - 6l - 156 -
16% 265 12%  18% 13% 9% 485 43%  49% 463 100% 100% 100%
180 28 85 53 11 3 - 77 25 62 180 - - - 77 - 62 - 180
18% 185 17%  24% 16% 8% 525 57%  51%  54% 100% 100% 100%
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Table 106-3
QORACE:
And is your race Caucasian, African-American, Asian, or some other race?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
CAUCASIAN / WHITE 664 192 128 204 74 18 37 126 176 212 151 141 216 307 104 189 178 188
66% 63% 58% 71% 73% 83% 75% 63% 76% 62% 66% 61% 64% 72% 58% 59% 70% 78%
AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 150 52 53 29 9 1 4 34 34 70 12 39 62 47 33 70 29 16
15% 17% 24% 10% 9% 3% 8% 17% 15% 20% 5% 17% 18% 11% 18% 22% 12% 7%
ASTAN 43 12 10 11 8 1 1 9 5 11 18 7 11 25 7 13 13 10
4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 8% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%
HISPANIC 123 44 24 35 9 2 7 27 11 41 44 39 40 43 29 40 30 24
12% 14% 11% 12% 9% 11% 15% 13% 5% 12% 19% 17% 12% 10% 16% 12% 12% 10%
AMERICAN INDIAN 6 3 1 3 - - - - 2 2 1 - 4 3 2 1 1 2
% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1%
OTHER 14 2 4 6 1 - - 4 2 5 3 4 7 3 4 5 3 2
% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
WHITE MEN 324 129 57 104 22 7 6 67 65 107 86 37 70 217 21 65 97 139
32% 42% 26% 36% 21% 30% 12% 33% 28% 31% 38% 16% 21% 51% 12% 20% 38% 58%
WHITE WOMEN 340 63 70 100 52 12 31 59 111 105 65 105 146 90 83 125 81 49
34% 21% 32% 35% 51% 53% 63% 29% 48% 31% 28% 45% 43% 21% 46% 39% 32% 20%
BLACK MEN 73 28 27 13 3 - - 16 19 33 5 17 26 29 6 32 22 13
% % 12% % 3% % % 10% 2% % % % 3% 10% % %
BLACK WOMEN 77 23 26 16 7 1 4 18 15 37 7 22 36 18 27 38 7 3
% % 12% % 6% 3% 8% % 7% 11% 3% 10% 11% % 15% 12% 3% 1%
HISP MEN 61 24 14 15 5 - 3 16 4 22 19 21 14 26 9 19 17 15
6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 2% 6% 8% 9% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6%
HISP WOMEN 62 20 10 21 4 4 11 7 19 25 18 26 17 20 20 13 8
% % % % 4% 11% 9% % 3% % 11% % % % 11% % 5% 4%
VOC MEN 156 60 47 33 10 1 4 35 28 58 35 40 44 72 15 56 49 35
16% 20% 21% 12% 10% 4% 8% 18% 12% 17% 15% 17% 13% 17% % 18% 19% 15%
VOC WOMEN 180 53 46 49 18 3 8 39 27 70 44 49 80 49 60 73 27 17
18% 17% 21% 17% 18% 14% 17% 20% 12% 21% 19% 21% 24% 11% 34% 23% 11% 7%
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Table 106-4
QORACE:
And is your race Caucasian, African-American, Asian, or some other race?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
CAUCASIAN / WHITE 664 507 208 97 446 166 80 20 16 12 6 8 317 228 117 117 194 48 125 53
66% 66% 72% 69% 64% 72% 75% 79% 64% 74% 68% 94% 67% 62% 74% 72% 66% 53% 63% 66%
AFRICAN-AMERICAN / BLACK 150 115 31 20 111 25 11 1 4 1 2 - 71 64 14 28 22 34 45 5
15% 15% 11% 14% 16% 11% 10% 5% 18% 5% 23% 15% 18% 9% 17% 7% 38% 23% 7%
ASIAN 43 34 11 3 34 10 3 - 1 1 - - 10 27 7 7 10 4 5 9
% % 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 11%
HISPANIC 123 95 33 18 87 24 11 3 3 2 1 1 69 39 14 10 65 2 18 11
12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 13% 9% 9% 6% 15% 11% 9% 6% 22% 2% 9% 14%
AMERICAN INDIAN 6 5 1 1 4 1 1 1 - - - - 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1%
OTHER 14 11 4 2 12 5 1 - - 1 - - 5 7 2 1 3 2 4 1
% 1% 1% 2% % 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
REFUSED - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
WHITE MEN 324 253 112 31 235 88 25 7 1 7 3 3 198 89 36 63 110 12 41 21
32% 33% 39% 22% 34% 38% 23% 27% 6% 44% 31% 33% 42% 24% 23% 39% 37% 13% 20% 26%
WHITE WOMEN 340 253 96 66 211 78 55 13 14 5 3 5 119 139 81 54 85 36 84 32
34% 33% 33% 47% 30% 34% 52% 52% 58% 31% 37% 61% 25% 38% 51% 33% 29% 40% 42% 40%
BLACK MEN 73 58 12 11 61 7 5 - 1 1 1 - 33 34 6 19 13 14 19 3
% % % % % 3% 5% 4% 5% 12% % % 4% 12% % 15% 10% 3%
BLACK WOMEN 77 57 19 9 50 18 6 1 3 - 39 30 8 9 8 20 26 3
8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 14% 11% 8% 8% 5% 5% 3% 22% 13% 3%
HISP MEN [ 47 17 7 41 14 5 1 1 1 1 37 21 3 5 32 2 8 3
6% 6% 6% 5% 6% % 5% 4% 2% 9% 6% 8% 6% 2% 3% 11% 2% 4% 4%
HISP WOMEN 62 48 16 11 45 11 6 2 3 2 - - 32 19 11 5 33 - 11 7
% % % 8% % % 6% 8% 11% 9% % % % 3% 11% - % 9%
VOC MEN 156 123 36 18 121 27 11 2 1 1 2 1 74 69 13 27 50 17 31 10
16% 16% 13% 13% 17% 12% 10% 7% 6% 5% 21% 6% 16% 19% 8% 17% 17% 18% 16% 13%
VOC WOMEN 180 138 44 26 126 38 16 3 8 3 1 - 81 70 28 19 51 26 43 17
18% 18% 15% 18% 18% 16% 15% 14% 30% 20% 11% 17% 19% 18% 12% 17% 29% 21% 21%
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Table 107-1
QRELIGION:
Do you consider your religious background to be...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21%  34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25%  25% 5% 6% 11% 12 13%
PROTESTANT 163 90 73 82 18 63 46 36 9 9 35 28 80 48 35 62 9 9 16 4 28
16% 19%  14%  19% 9%  19% 195  20% 12% 7% 23% 15% 22% 13% 14% 24% 20% 15% @ 14% 3% 22%
FUNDAMENTALIST / 18 7 11 8 7 4 3 5 4 3 1 3 7 8 3 3 3 1 4 2 2
PENTECOSTAL 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 1% 4% 2% 2%
CATHOLIC 295 160 135 134 36 118 85 49 12 24 60 58 91 119 80 71 4 15 42 26 48
30% 33% 26% 31% 17% 35% 34% 27% 16% 18%  40% 31% 25% 32% 32%  28% 9% 27% 37% 21%  38%
OTHER CHRISTIAN 172 60 112 74 47 46 34 41 16 31 9 37 70 71 27 47 9 12 20 32 18
DENOMINATION 17% 138 21% 17%  22% 13% 14 22%  21%  23% 6%  19% 19% 19% 11% 18%  19%  22% 18%  26% 14%
JEWISH 26 20 6 21 2 3 18 3 1 1 1 2 13 5 8 12 1 - 4 1 -
3% 4% 1% 5% 1% % % 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1%
ATHEIST 40 20 19 12 12 14 4 8 7 5 8 6 7 12 19 4 2 - 5 5 2
% 4% 4% % 6% % 2% 4% 9% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2%
AGNOSTIC 41 11 30 10 15 15 4 6 4 11 3 12 11 18 11 4 4 3 4 8 5
% 2% % % % % 2% 3% 5% % 2% 6% 3% % % 2% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4%
BAPTIST 91 28 62 26 28 36 8 18 10 19 10 25 33 40 13 20 6 7 5 19 16
9% 6%  12% 6% 14%  10% 3% 10% 13%  14% 7% 13% 9%  11% 5% 8% 12% 13% 5% 15% 13%
MORMON (LATTER-DAY SAINT) 9 4 4 6 2 1 3 3 - 2 1 - 4 2 2 4 1 - 1 1 -
% % 1% % 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
MUSLIM 80 65 15 41 13 25 37 4 11 2 17 7 30 17 33 19 4 7 5 6 4
8% 14% 3% 10% 6% % 15% 2% 14% 1% 11% 4% 8% 4% 13% 7% 10%  12% 5% 5% 3%
OTHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE 38 9 29 8 19 10 2 6 3 16 5 5 9 18 9 7 1 2 2 14 3
% 2% % 2% % % 1% 3% 4% 12% 3% 3% 3% % 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 11% 2%
REFUSED 28 5 23 8 12 7 3 4 - 11 1 6 5 11 9 2 2 1 4 6 1
3% 1% 4% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 1% 9% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1%
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Table 107-2
QRELIGION:
Do you consider your religious background to be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
PROTESTANT 163 - 20 74 44 15 11 117 28 7 10 46 63 54 19 9 5 5 27 19
16% 13%  14% 20% 21%  28%  18% 185 17% 8% 14% 19% 16%  26% 11% 9% 8% 17% 11%
FUNDAMENTALIST / 18 - 4 8 3 1 1 11 4 1 2 7 5 6 2 2 1 1 2 5
PENTECOSTAL 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
CATHOLIC 295 - 50 140 71 18 15 194 22 10 65 101 110 85 13 8 32 33 0 51
30% 33%  27%  32% 26% 39%  29% 14%  22% 53% 30%  34%  25% 18% 11% 53% 53% 32%  28%
OTHER CHRISTIAN 172 - 20 103 35 10 4 107 41 3 17 65 33 74 17 23 7 10 28 37
DENOMINATION 17% 13% 20%  16% 14% 9% 165  27% 6% 13%  19% 108 22% 24% 30% 12%  15% 18% 21%
JEWISH 26 - 4 14 5 2 1 22 1 - 2 4 17 5 1 - 2 - 3 1
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
ATHEIST 40 - 7 16 11 4 2 26 3 3 6 13 14 12 2 1 2 3 6 7
4% 5% % 5% 6% 4% 4% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4%
AGNOSTIC 41 - 10 17 9 3 2 27 3 5 5 14 7 20 1 2 1 4 4 10
4% 6% % 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 13% 4% % 2% % 1% 2% 2% 7% 2% %
BAPTIST 91 - 9 52 14 12 4 48 34 4 2 43 12 36 14 20 2 - 17 26
9% 6% 10% 6% 17% 9% 7% 23% 8% 2% 13% 4% 11%  19%  26% 3% 1% 11%  15%
MORMON (LATTER-DAY SAINT) 9 - 1 3 5 - - 7 - 2 - 2 3 4 - - - - 1 1
1% - 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
MUSLIM 80 - 21 48 10 - - 63 4 4 8 17 54 9 1 3 1 11 6
8% 14% 9% 5% 9% 3% 9% 7% 5%  17% 3% 1% 4% 12% 2% 7% 3%
OTHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE 38 - 5 23 7 3 - 25 6 1 4 13 6 20 2 4 - 4 4 9
% 3% % 3% 4% % 4% 2% 3% % 2% % 3% 5% 1% 6% 2% 5%
REFUSED 28 - 1 15 9 3 - 16 5 4 1 11 2 14 - 5 1 - 3 9
3% - 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 9% 1% 3% 1% 4% 6% 2% 1% 2% 5%
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Table 107-3
QRELIGION:
Do you consider your religious background to be...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
PROTESTANT 163 53 40 49 12 2 5 29 41 51 42 32 54 77 22 46 58 37
16% 17% 18% 17% 12% 10% 9% 14% 18% 15% 18% 14% 16% 18% 13% 14% 23% 15%
FUNDAMENTALIST / 18 7 6 1 1 2 1 7 3 5 2 4 6 8 1 6 5 6
PENTECOSTAL 2% 2% 3% - 1% 8% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
CATHOLIC 295 110 56 90 23 9 7 61 61 93 80 61 88 145 39 92 75 88
30% 36% 25% 31% 22% 39% 14% 31% 27% 27% 35% 26% 26% 34% 22% 29% 30% 36%
OTHER CHRISTIAN 172 46 42 53 15 1 9 25 48 67 33 47 81 44 42 67 39 22
DENOMINATION 17% 15% 19% 18% 15% 5% 19% 12% 21% 20% 14% 20% 24% 10% 24% 21% 15% %
JEWISH 26 12 5 4 3 1 - 8 5 7 6 1 4 21 - 3 10 12
3% % 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% % 3% - 1% 5% 1% 4% 5%
ATHEIST 40 6 8 13 10 - 3 14 9 13 4 13 17 10 11 14 9 7
4% 2% 4% 5% 10% 5% 7% 4% % 2% 6% 5% 2% % % 3% 3%
AGNOSTIC 41 8 8 9 9 2 5 7 12 11 12 3 22 17 6 17 10 9
4% 3% 4% 3% 9% 11% 10% 3% 5% 3% 5% 1% % 4% 3% 5% % 4%
BAPTIST 91 22 30 14 10 1 12 10 26 49 6 32 40 19 29 33 18 8
9% 7% 14% 5% 10% 4% 24% 5% 11% 14% 3% 14% 12% 4% 16% 10% 7% 3%
MORMON (LATTER-DAY SAINT) 9 1 5 - 2 - - 1 - 3 5 - 7 2 1 3 1 3
1% - 2% 2% 1% % 2% 2% - 1% % - 1%
MUSLIM 80 30 11 32 3 3 1 29 3 19 28 6 8 66 3 19 16 42
8% 10% 5% 11% 3% 14% 1% 15% 1% % 12% 3% 2% 15% 2% % % 17%
OTHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE 38 4 8 13 9 1 3 5 12 17 4 23 8 6 15 10 9 2
% 1% 4% 4% 9% 3% 6% 3% 5% % 2% 10% 2% 1% % % 4% 1%
REFUSED 28 8 1 9 4 - 4 5 8 6 8 9 6 12 9 10 5 4
3% 3% - 3% 4% 9% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2%
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Table 107-4
QRELIGION:
Do you consider your religious background to be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
PROTESTANT 163 122 50 20 114 34 12 2 8 1 - - 72 66 25 163 - - - -
16% 16% 17% 14% 16% 15% 11% 7% 31% 5% 15% 18% 16% 100%
FUNDAMENTALIST / 18 15 4 3 10 4 4 1 2 - - - 13 6 - - - - 18 -
PENTECOSTAL 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 2% 9%
CATHOLIC 295 217 109 35 202 74 26 8 4 1 1 156 107 31 - 295 - - -
30% 28% 38% 25% 29% 32% 24% 32% 14% 23% 9% 17% 33% 29% 20% 100%
OTHER CHRISTIAN 172 136 34 28 123 32 22 7 6 1 4 2 73 67 31 - - - 172 -
DENOMINATION 17% 18% 12% 20% 18% 14% 21% 28% 23% 5% 42% 23% 16% 18% 20% 87%
JEWISH 26 18 12 2 18 8 2 - - 2 - - 19 5 2 - - - - -
3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 12% 4% 1% 1%
ATHEIST 40 31 8 6 28 6 7 2 - 3 - 1 13 15 11 - - - - 40
% % 3% 4% % 2% 6% 9% 15% 11% % 4% % 49%
AGNOSTIC 41 36 11 7 29 9 6 1 1 - 1 1 12 21 8 - - - - 41
% % % 5% % 4% 5% 2% 5% 11% 13% % % 5% 51%
BAPTIST 91 69 22 14 63 19 12 1 3 3 - 1 25 38 28 - - 91 - -
% % % 10% % 8% 11% 5% 10% 20% 16% 5% 10% 18% 100%
MORMON (LATTER-DAY SAINT) 9 7 1 1 7 1 2 - 1 - - - 2 3 3 - - - 9 -
% 1% - 1% % - 2% 5% - % 2% 4%
MUSLIM 80 67 20 10 62 30 7 - 2 1 1 66 12 2 - - - - -
8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 13% 7% 13% 12% 9% 11% 14% 3% 2%
OTHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE 38 30 8 11 20 6 6 - 1 1 1 11 15 11 - - - - -
% % 3% 8% % 2% 6% 5% 8% 17% 9% % % %
REFUSED 28 20 10 3 16 9 1 - - - 1 - 9 14 5 - - - - -
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 13% 2% 4% 3%



Table 108-1
QINCOME :
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We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
BELOW $40,000
BETWEEN $40,000 AND

$79,999

BETWEEN $80,000 AND
$124, 999

ABOVE $125,000
UNSURE

REFUSED

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 183 8% 13% 15% 19% 363 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 113 12% 13%
178 35 143 56 47 64 12 45 6 42 16 49 45 93 26 31 4 8 21 32 36
18% 7% 285 133 23% 19% 5% 25% 7% 313 10% 26% 13% 25% 105 12% 10% 15% 19%  26%  28%
319 121 198 123 74 117 59 64 19 55 41 76 109 123 8 74 17 16 34 45 44
32% 25% 38% 29% 35% 34% 24% 35% 25% 41% 27%  40% 30% 33% 333 293 36% 29% 30% 363 343
254 146 108 123 48 80 72 51 30 18 43 37 107 83 62 83 19 6 27 26 31
255 30% 21% 29% 23% 24% 29% 28% 40% 14% 29% 203 30% 22% 25% 33% 40% 11% 24% 213 24%
241 175 66 126 37 76 104 22 20 17 51 25 94 70 77 66 5 23 30 21 17
245 36% 13% 293 185 22% 42% 12% 263 13% 34% 13% 26% 19% 313 263 12% 40% 27% 173 133
5 1 3 1 2 2 1 - - 2 - 2 2 3 - - 2 - - -

- -1 -1y 1% 1 1% 15 1% - 1% 3% -
3 2 1 - 2 1 - - 2 - - 1 2 - - 1 1 - - -

- - - 1% - 2% 13 13 2% 23
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Table 108-2
QINCOME :
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
BELOW $40,000 178 - 15 101 41 17 5 104 33 7 29 75 21 83 6 27 9 20 15 60
18% 108 20% 18%  24% 12% 16% 22% 15% 24%  22% 6% 24% 8% 35% 15%  33% 9%  33%
BETWEEN $40,000 AND 319 - 54 149 68 32 16 189 70 13 40 129 65 125 32 38 19 20 56 73
$79,999 32% 35% 29% 30% 45% 41% 28% 47% 31% 32% 39% 20% 37% 44% 50% 32% 33% 36% 41%
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 254 - 44 125 59 14 12 178 29 13 30 76 97 81 22 7 17 13 49 27
$124,999 25% 29% 24%  26% 20% 31% 27% 20% 31% 24%  23% 30%  24% 31% 9%  28% 20% 32% 15%
ABOVE $125,000 241 - 39 131 56 8 7 188 16 10 24 53 139 49 13 3 15 8 35 17
24% 26%  26%  25% 11% 17% 28% 11% 23% 19% 16%  43% 14% 18% 4% 25% 14 23% 10%
UNSURE 5 - - 5 - - - 3 1 - - 1 1 2 - 1 - - - 1
- 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED 3 - - 3 - - - 1 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 - - - 1
- 1% - 1% - 1% - 2% 1% - 1%



Table 108-3
QINCOME :

We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
BELOW $40,000
BETWEEN $40,000 AND

$79,999

BETWEEN $80,000 AND
$124, 999

ABOVE $125,000
UNSURE

REFUSED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
1005 313 22%  29%  10% 2% 5% 20%  23%  34%  23%  23%  34%  43%  18%  32%  25%  24%

178 48 37 50 17 3 17 29 49 66 35 91 69 17 178 - - -
185 165 17%  18%  17%  16%  34%  14%  21%  20%  15%  40%  20% 4% 100%
319 77 84 91 39 6 16 57 85 122 54 83 157 78 - 319 - -
325 25%  38%  32%  39%  26%  31%  29%  37% 363  24%  36%  46%  18% 100%
254 77 50 85 24 6 11 48 56 85 66 43 76 136 - - 254 -
255 25%  23%  29%  24%  29%  23%  24%  24%  25%  29%  19%  22%  32% 100%
241 100 49 59 21 5 4 65 38 64 75 10 37 194 - - - 24
245 333 22%  21%  21%  24% 8% 32%  16% 193 323 4% 11%  45% 100%
5 3 1 1 - - - 1 1 2 - 3 1 1 - - - -
- 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - -
3 - - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 2 - - - -
- 5% 3% - 1% - 1% -
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Table 108-4
QINCOME :
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
BELOW $40,000 178 132 29 43 95 28 40 10 12 4 2 4 73 51 52 22 39 29 45 17
18% 17% 10% 31% 14% 12% 37% 40% 46% 24% 28% 48% 16% 14% 33% 14% 13% 32% 23% 21%
BETWEEN $40,000 AND 319 242 83 47 219 70 31 6 7 7 4 1 127 126 65 46 92 33 76 30
$79,999 32% 31% 29% 33% 32% 30% 28% 25% 29% 45% 46% 6% 27% 34% 41% 28% 31% 37% 38% 37%
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 254 197 76 32 192 59 19 3 2 2 1 1 118 111 23 58 75 18 45 18
$124,999 25% 26% 26% 23% 28% 25% 17% 10% 8% 10% 12% 13% 25% 30% 15% 35% 26% 20% 23% 23%
ABOVE $125,000 241 192 99 19 186 72 17 6 3 3 1 3 151 75 14 37 88 8 31 16
24% 25% 34% 13% 27% 31% 16% 24% 13% 18% 13% 33% 32% 21% 9% 23% 30% 9% 16% 20%
UNSURE 5 4 - - 2 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 -
- 1% - - 1% 4% 3% - - 1% 1% 1% -
REFUSED 3 - -

1N
-
|
|
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|
|
|
|
|
|
|
N
|
|
|



Table 109-1
QEDUCATION:

What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

HS OR LESS

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE

TOTAL SOME COLLEGE

SOME COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH
ASSOCIATE OR 2 YEAR
DEGREE

TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL
SCHOOL GRADUATE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A
BACHELOR'S OR 4 YEAR
DEGREE

POST-GRADUATE DEGREE

DON'T KNOW / REFUSED

MEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD

MEN / COLLEGE GRAD

WOMEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD

WOMEN / COLLEGE GRAD

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS  PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%5 48% 52%  43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 133
230 76 154 80 61 79 30 50 14 48 28 50 73 101 41 45 15 13 26 36 36
23%  16% 30% 19% 29% 23% 12% 28% 18% 36% 19% 265 20% 27% 165 18% 33% 23% 23% 293 28%
18 5 13 5 7 2 2 3 1 6 - 2 5 7 1 2 1 2 2 4 -

25 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3%
212 72 141 74 55 76 27 47 13 42 28 48 67 94 39 43 14 11 24 32 36
21%  15%  27%  17%  26% 22% 11% 26% 165 32% 19% 25% 19% 25% 165 17% 30% 193 21% 26% 28%
340 114 226 152 74 106 66 86 18 56 28 78 128 135 71 99 12 14 40 46 48
34% 245 43%  35%  35%  31%  27% 47% 24% 42%  19%  41%  36% 37% 29% 39% 273 24%  36% 38% 383
189 63 126 83 38 62 40 43 9 29 13 49 77 67 42 60 8 719 21 27
195 13% 24% 19% 18% 18% 16% 24% 12% 225 9% 26% 215 18% 17% 24% 17% 12% 17% 17% 21%
110 36 74 52 23 33 19 34 7 16 11 22 41 48 20 32 4 4 15 16 17
1% 8% 14% 123 11%  10% $ 195 9% 125 7% 12% 113 13% 8% 13% 8% 8% 13% 13% 132
41 15 26 17 13 11 8 9 2 11 5 7 10 20 10 7 1 3 6 10 5
5 3% 5% % % 5 3% 5% 3 5 3% 4y 3 s 4% 3 5 5% 5% s 4%
240 138 102 91 47 101 59 32 29 18 50 50 82 81 77 58 12 13 23 26 32
24% 29% 2035 21% 22% 30% 24% 18% 385 13% 33% 27% 23% 22% 313 23% 25% 23% 21% 21%  25%
188 151 37 106 25 54 93 14 15 10 43 11 77 50 61 53 7 17 23 14 12
195 313 s 25%  12%  16%  37% 5 20% S 293 s 21% 14% 243 21% 15% 30% 20% 113 5
2 - 2 - 2 - - - - 2 - - - 2 - - - - - 2 -

- - 1% 2% 1% 2%
191 191 - 9% 32 57 9% -3 - 57 - 74 77 38 57 10 7 26 19 30
195 40% 22%  15%  17% 393 425 38% 20% 21% 15%  22% 21% 12%  23% 15% 23%
289 289 - 152 44 93 152 - 44 - 93 - 116 79 94 82 14 20 34 22 22
29%  60% 355 21%  27% 613 58% 62% 325 21%  38% 32% 31% 35% 313 18% 17%
379 - 379 136 103 128 - 136 - 103 - 128 127 160 75 8 18 20 40 63 55
38% 73%  32%  49%  38% 75% 77% 685 35% 43% 30% 34% 39% 35% 35% 51% 43%
139 - 139 46 28 62 - 46 : - 62 43 52 44 29 4 10 12 17 21
143 27% 11%  13%  18% 25% 21% 32%  12% 14% 17%  11% 9% 18% 11%  14% 173
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Table 109-2
QEDUCATION:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
HS OR LESS 230 - 28 129 45 19 9 141 39 7 39 89 37 105 17 22 21 18 40 49
—————————— 23% 18%  25% 20% 27% 23%  21% 26% 15% 32%  26% 11% 31%  24% 28% 34% 29% 26% 27%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 18 - 5 8 2 3 - 14 B - 3 3 3 12 - - 2 1 2 1
2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 212 - 23 121 43 16 9 127 39 7 36 86 34 93 17 22 19 18 38 48
21% 15% 24% 19% 23% 23% 19% 26% 15% 30%  25% 108 27% 24% 28% 31% 28%  24% 26%
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 340 - 47 152 91 34 17 216 62 11 40 124 70 146 26 36 14 26 44 80
34% 31% 30% 41%  48% 42% 33% 41%  26% 32% 37%  22% 43%  35% 47%  22%  42%  28%  44%
SOME COLLEGE 189 - 26 86 49 17 11 119 35 7 23 70 37 82 17 18 7 15 26 44
19% 17% 17% 22% 24% 27% 18% 23% 16% 19% 21% 11% 24% 23% 23% 12% 25% 17% 24%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 110 - 14 44 31 16 4 67 22 5 13 43 21 46 8 14 6 7 15 28
ASSOCIATE OR 2 YEAR 11% % 9% 14%  23% 11% 10% 15% 11% 10% 13% 6% 13% 11% 18% 9% 12% 10% 16%
DEGREE
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 41 - 7 21 10 1 2 30 5 - 4 11 12 18 1 4 1 3 2 8
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% % 4% % 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% % 4% 5% 1% 6% % 6% % 5%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 240 - 53 111 54 12 11 147 38 23 28 93 90 56 21 17 13 15 48 45
BACHELOR'S OR 4 YEAR 24% 35% 22%  24% 17% 27% 22% 25% 53% 23%  28% 28% 17% 28% 22%  22%  24% 31%  25%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 188 - 24 122 32 6 4 160 10 3 15 28 127 33 9 1 13 2 24 4
19% 16%  24% 14% 8% 9%  24% 6% 6% 13% % 39% 10% 12% 1% 22% 3% 15% 2%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 2 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 1 2 - - - 1 - 1 - 2
- 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
MEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD 191 - 36 77 51 18 10 107 43 5 34 84 107 - 43 - 34 - 84 -
19% 23% 15%  23% 25% 25% 16% 29% 13% 28%  25% 33% 60% 57% 54%
MEN / COLLEGE GRAD 289 - 53 169 51 9 7 217 29 13 26 72 217 - 29 - 26 - 72 -
29% 35% 33% 23% 12% 17% 33% 20% 30% 21%  21% 67% 40% 43% 46%
WOMEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD 379 - 39 204 85 35 16 250 58 12 44 129 - 250 - 58 - 44 - 129
38% 26% 40% 38% 49% 39% 38% 39% 29% 36% 38% 74% 75% 72% 72%
WOMEN / COLLEGE GRAD 139 - 24 63 35 9 8 90 18 12 17 49 - 90 - 18 - 17 - 49
14% 16% 12% 16% 13% 19% 13% 12%  28% 14% 15% 26% 23% 27% 27%
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Table 109-3
QEDUCATION:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
HS OR LESS 230 53 49 73 22 7 20 46 59 83 42 230 - - 91 83 43 10
—————————— 23% 17% 22% 25% 22% 30% 40% 23% 26% 24% 18% 100% 51% 26% 17% 4%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 18 3 2 6 2 - 4 6 3 3 5 18 - - 13 3 1 1
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 8% 3% 2% 1% 2% 8% 7% 1% - =
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 212 50 47 67 20 7 16 40 55 79 37 212 - - 78 80 41 9
21% 16% 21% 23% 20% 30% 32% 20% 24% 23% 16% 92% 44% 25% 16% 4%
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 340 82 88 96 39 6 24 62 97 106 75 - 340 - 69 157 76 37
34% 27% 40% 34% 38% 27% 48% 31% 42% 31% 33% 100% 38% 49% 30% 15%
SOME COLLEGE 189 40 45 58 27 1 14 32 52 60 45 - 189 - 41 92 39 16
19% 13% 21% 20% 26% 7% 28% 16% 23% 18% 19% 56% 23% 29% 15% %
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 110 33 28 29 10 5 4 22 33 35 20 - 110 - 20 50 29 11
ASSOCIATE OR 2 YEAR 11% 11% 13% 10% 10% 21% 8% 11% 14% 10% % 32% 11% 16% 12% %
DEGREE
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 41 8 15 10 2 - 6 8 12 11 11 - 41 - 7 16 8 10
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 3% 7% % 2% 11% 4% % 3% % 12% 4% % 3% %
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 240 84 51 65 28 6 4 35 54 97 54 - - 240 16 68 91 63
BACHELOR'S OR 4 YEAR 24% 28% 23% 23% 28% 27% 8% 17% 24% 28% 24% 56% 9% 21% 36% 26%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 188 84 33 52 13 3 2 56 20 54 58 - - 188 2 10 45 131
19% 28% 15% 18% 13% 16% 4% 28% % 16% 25% 44% 1% % 18% 54%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 2 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 - -
- - - 1% - 1% -
MEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD 191 59 51 58 10 2 9 38 47 63 43 76 114 - 32 79 53 25
19% 19% 23% 20% 10% 10% 18% 19% 21% 19% 19% 33% 34% 18% 25% 21% 10%
MEN / COLLEGE GRAD 289 129 53 79 22 5 1 64 45 102 79 - - 289 3 42 93 150
29% 42% 24% 28% 21% 23% 2% 32% 20% 30% 34% 68% 2% 13% 37% 62%
WOMEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD 379 76 86 111 51 10 35 71 109 125 75 154 226 - 127 161 65 22
38% 25% 39% 39% 50% 47% 70% 35% 47% 37% 33% 67% 66% 71% 51% 26% 9%
WOMEN / COLLEGE GRAD 139 39 31 38 19 26 29 49 34 - - 139 15 36 43 45

4 5
14% 13% 14% 13% 19% 19% 10% 13% 13% 14% 15% 32% % 11% 17% 18%
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Table 109-4
QEDUCATION:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
HS OR LESS 230 167 49 49 134 38 29 4 7 5 2 2 102 78 50 32 61 32 50 16
—————————— 23% 22% 17% 35% 19% 16% 27% 17% 27% 32% 26% 27% 22% 21% 32% 19% 21% 35% 25% 20%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 18 10 8 5 7 4 2 - - - - 1 10 3 5 - 5 1 1 4
2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 11% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 212 157 41 44 127 34 26 4 7 5 2 1 92 75 46 32 55 31 49 12
21% 20% 14% 31% 18% 15% 25% 17% 27% 32% 26% 16% 19% 20% 29% 19% 19% 34% 25% 15%
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 340 257 94 60 236 72 47 11 13 6 4 2 122 138 78 54 88 40 93 38
34% 33% 33% 43% 34% 31% 43% 46% 52% 37% 52% 27% 26% 37% 49% 33% 30% 44% 47% 47%
SOME COLLEGE 189 139 50 35 128 35 31 7 9 3 4 2 65 81 40 28 46 23 53 23
19% 18% 18% 25% 19% 15% 29% 27% 37% 17% 52% 21% 14% 22% 26% 17% 16% 26% 27% 29%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 110 86 29 18 78 29 10 1 2 - 1 40 42 28 19 29 15 29 9
ASSOCIATE OR 2 YEAR 11% 11% 10% 13% 11% 12% 10% 4% 8% 20% 6% % 12% 18% 11% 10% 16% 14% 12%
DEGREE
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 41 32 15 7 30 9 5 2 - - - 17 14 9 8 13 2 12 6
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 14% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 6% 7%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 240 199 64 14 178 59 15 5 4 1 - 1 95 119 26 49 73 14 39 20
BACHELOR'S OR 4 YEAR 24% 26% 22% 10% 26% 25% 14% 20% 18% 8% 13% 20% 32% 17% 30% 25% 16% 20% 25%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 188 143 81 17 144 62 15 3 1 4 2 3 151 33 4 28 72 5 16 7
19% 19% 28% 12% 21% 27% 14% 12% 4% 23% 22% 33% 32% % 2% 17% 24% 5% % 8%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 2 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - 2 - - - 1 - - -
- - - - - 1% 5% - -
MEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD 191 147 46 27 133 33 19 5 2 1 80 72 37 37 59 19 39 17
19% 19% 16% 19% 19% 14% 18% 19% 8% 22% 39% 6% 17% 20% 24% 23% 20% 21% 20% 22%
MEN / COLLEGE GRAD 289 230 102 21 224 83 17 4 1 1 3 192 86 12 54 101 10 33 14
29% 30% 36% 15% 32% 36% 16% 15% 4% 26% 13% 33% 41% 23% 7% 33% 34% 11% 16% 17%
WOMEN / NOT COLLEGE GRAD 379 277 97 82 237 78 56 11 18 4 144 143 91 49 90 53 105 37
38% 36% 34% 58% 34% 34% 52% 44% 71% 47% 40% 48% 30% 39% 58% 30% 30% 59% 53% 45%
WOMEN / COLLEGE GRAD 139 112 42 10 99 38 14 4 4 1 1 1 55 66 18 24 44 9 22 13
14% 15% 15% 7% 14% 16% 13% 17% 18% 5% 9% 13% 12% 18% 11% 14% 15% 10% 11% 16%



Table 110-1
QAREA:

Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

URBAN

SUBURBAN

RURAL

DON'T KNOW / REFUSED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
1005  48% 52% 43% 21% 34% 25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 113 12%  13%
472 272 200 203 90 171 145 58 39 52 87 84 159 167 138 105 24 30 47 51 64
475 57%  39%  47%  43% 50% 59% 32% 51% 39% 58% 44%  44% 45% 55%  41%  52%  53% 43% 41%  50%
367 158 209 144 87 129 71 73 29 58 54 74 138 146 81 96 19 22 40 53 52
37%  33%  40%  34%  42%  38% 29% 40% 38% 43% 36% 39% 38% 39% 32% 38% 42% 39% 36% 43%  40%
158 49 109 83 30 40 32 51 7 22 9 31 64 56 31 54 3 5 24 19 12
16% 10% 21% 19% 14% 12% 13% 28% 10% 17% 6% 16% 18% 15% 12% 21% 6% 8% 22% 15% 9%
3 1 2 - 2 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 -

- - - 1% - B 1% - - - 1%
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Table 110-2
QAREA:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP vOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
URBAN 472 - 94 258 92 16 11 317 71 10 69 155 198 119 33 39 37 32 74 81
47% 62%  50% 41%  23% 28% 48% 48%  22% 56% 46% 61% 35%  45% 50% 61%  51% 48%  45%
SUBURBAN 367 - 47 165 96 40 19 228 64 27 39 139 89 139 34 30 21 19 69 70
37% 31% 32% 43% 56% 47% 34% 43% 62% 32% 42% 27% 41% 47% 39% 34% 30% 44% 39%
RURAL 158 - 11 87 35 15 10 117 14 7 14 41 36 81 6 8 3 11 13 28
16% 7% 17% 16% 21% 25% 18% 9% 15% 12% 12% 118 24% 8% 11% 5% 18% 8% 16%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 3 - - 3 - - - 2 - - 1 1 1 1 - - - 1 - 1
- 1% - - - - - 1% -
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Table 110-3
QAREA:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
URBAN 472 159 96 157 39 7 12 123 84 144 121 102 122 246 73 127 118 151
47% 52% 44% 55% 38% 33% 24% 62% 36% 42% 53% 44% 36% 58% 41% 40% 47% 63%
SUBURBAN 367 109 87 87 41 10 25 55 96 133 83 78 138 152 51 126 111 75
37% 36% 40% 30% 40% 43% 51% 28% 42% 39% 36% 34% 40% 36% 29% 40% 44% 31%
RURAL 158 37 37 42 21 5 12 20 50 63 24 50 78 30 52 65 23 14
16% 12% 17% 15% 21% 24% 23% 10% 22% 19% 11% 22% 23% 7% 29% 20% 9% 6%
DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 3 - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - 2 - 3 - 2 - 1 -
- - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Table 110-4
QAREA:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
URBAN 472 362 147 58 349 115 47 13 9 8 1 5 472 - - 72 156 25 88 25
47% 47% 51% 41% 50% 50% 44% 51% 35% 50% 13% 56% 100% 44% 53% 28% 44% 31%
SUBURBAN 367 278 107 49 252 87 29 4 9 2 4 2 - 367 - 66 107 38 75 36
37% 36% 37% 35% 36% 38% 27% 16% 36% 13% 49% 20% 100% 40% 36% 41% 38% 45%
RURAL 158 125 34 34 92 29 31 8 7 6 3 2 - - 158 25 31 28 34 19
16% 16% 12% 24% 13% 13% 29% 33% 29% 37% 38% 25% 100% 15% 10% 31% 17% 24%

DON'T KNOW / REFUSED 3 2 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
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Table 111-1
QIDEOLOGY :
Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM
TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100%  48% 52%  43% 21% 34% 25%  18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37% 25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12%  13%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - 110 58 52 191 13 =92 92 100 12 - -44 -48 360 - -250 254 46 56 - - -
LIBERAL) 118 12%  10%  44% 6% -27% 37% 55%  16% - -29% -25% 100% -100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 360 190 170 254 46 56 140 115 24 23 27 30 360 - - 254 46 56 - - -
36%  40% 33% 59% 22% 17%  56% 63% 31% 17% 18% 16% 100% 100% 100% 100%
STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE 185 101 84 150 8 25 86 64 4 5 11 14 185 - - 150 8 25 - - -
19% 21% 16%  35% 4% % 35% 35% 5% 4% 8% 7% 51% 59%  18%  45%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 175 89 86 104 38 31 53 51 20 18 15 16 175 - - 104 38 31 - - -
17%  18% 17% 24%  18% % 22% 28% 26% 13% 10% 8%  49% 41%  82%  55%
MODERATE 370 156 214 112 124 128 60 51 41 82 52 76 - 370 - - - - 112 124 128
37%  32%  41%  26% 59% 38% 24%  28%  54% 62%  35%  40% 100% 100% 100% 100%
TOTAL LIBERAL 250 132 118 63 34 149 48 15 11 22 70 78 - - 250 - - - - - -
————————————— 25%  27% 23% 15% 16%  44%  19% 8% 15% 17% 47%  41% 100%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 111 52 59 21 21 66 13 8 9 12 29 38 - - 111 - - - - - -
118 118 11% 5 10%  19% 5% 4% 11% 9%  19%  20% 44%
STRONGLY LIBERAL 139 80 59 42 13 82 35 8 3 10 42 40 - - 139 - - - - - -
14%  17% 11%  10% s 24% 14% 4% 4% s 28% 21% 56%
UNSURE / REFUSED 20 2 18 1 6 7 - 1 - 6 1 6 - - - - - - - - -
2% - 3% - 3% 2% - 4% 1% 3%
CONS MEN 190 190 - 140 24 217 140 - 24 - 217 - 190 - - 140 24 27 - - -
19%  40% 32%  11% s 56% 31% 18% 53% 55%  51%  47%
CONS WOMEN 170 - 170 115 23 30 - 115 - 23 - 30 170 - - 115 23 30 - - -
17% 33%  27% 11% % 63% 17% 16%  47% 45%  49%  53%
MOD / LIB MEN 288 288 - 108 53 122 108 - 53 - 122 - - 156 132 - - - 60 41 52
29%  60% 25%  25%  36%  44% 69% 81% 42%  53% 54%  33%  41%
MOD / LIB WOMEN 332 - 332 67 105 154 - 67 - 105 - 154 - 214 118 - - - 51 82 76
33% 64%  15% 50%  45% 37% 79% 81% 58%  47% 46%  67%  59%
CONS 18-54 315 169 146 218 43 52 121 98 22 20 26 26 315 - - 218 43 52 - - -
31% 35% 28% 51% 20% 15% 49% 54% 29% 15% 17% 14% 87% 86%  93%  92%
CONS 55+ 45 21 24 36 3 4 19 17 1 2 1 3 45 - - 36 3 4 - - -
% % % % 2% % % % 2% 2% % 2% 13% 14% 7% 8%
MOD / LIB 18-54 556 266 290 162 150 233 105 58 52 98 104 128 - 331 225 - - - 100 118 106
56% 55% 56% 38% 71% 68% 42% 32% 68% 73% 70% 67% 89%  90% 90%  95%  83%
MOD / LIB 55+ 64 22 42 13 8 44 4 9 1 7 18 26 - 39 25 - - - 12 6 22
6% 5% 8% 3% 4% 13% 1% 5% 1% 5% 12%  14% 11% 10% 10% 5% 17%
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Table 111-2
QIDEOLOGY :
Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - 110 - 12 45 33 18 2 111 2 1 -2 -1 50 61 10 -8 -1 - 8 -9
LIBERAL) 11% 8% 9% 15%  26% 5% 17% 1% 3% -1% - 15% 18% 13% -10% -2% -1% 5% -5%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 360 - 52 175 89 30 15 272 35 15 34 88 141 131 24 11 18 16 49 39
36% 34%  34%  40%  42%  38% 41%  23% 34%  28%  26% 43%  38%  34% 14%  29% 26% 31% 22%
STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE 185 - 25 93 40 18 8 147 17 4 15 38 79 68 11 6 9 7 23 16
19% 17% 18% 18%  26% 19% 22% 11% 10% 12% 11% 24%  20% 16% 7% 14% 11%  15% 9%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 175 - 26 81 48 12 7 125 18 10 19 50 62 63 13 5 9 10 26 24
17% 17% 16% 22% 16% 18%  19% 128 24% 15% 15% 19% 18% 18% 6% 14% 16% 17%  13%
MODERATE 370 - 58 196 77 28 12 220 76 14 52 150 91 129 32 44 24 27 65 85
37% 38% 38% 34% 39%  30% 33%  51% 33%  42%  45%  28%  38%  44%  56%  40%  44%  42%  47%
TOTAL LIBERAL 250 - 40 129 56 12 13 16l 33 13 36 89 91 70 15 18 19 17 41 48
————————————— 25% 26% 25% 25% 17% 33% 24% 22% 31% 29% 26% 28% 21% 20% 24% 31% 27% 26% 27%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 111 - 18 43 36 7 7 68 14 9 17 42 33 36 5 9 9 8 19 23
11% 12% 5 16% 9% 17% 10% 9%  20% 14%  13% 108 11% % 12%  15% 12%  12% 13%
STRONGLY LIBERAL 139 - 22 86 19 5 6 93 19 5 19 47 58 34 10 9 10 9 22 25
14% 15%  17% 9% 7% 15%  14% 3%  11% 15% 14% 18% 10% 13% 12%  16%  15%  14%  14%
UNSURE / REFUSED 20 - 2 14 2 1 - 11 6 1 2 9 1 10 1 5 - 2 1 8
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% - 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4%
CONS MEN 190 - 34 94 41 12 10 141 24 4 18 49 141 - 24 - 18 - 49 -
19% 23% 18%  18% 16%  24%  21% 16% 10% 14%  15%  43% 34% 29% 31%
CONS WOMEN 170 - 17 81 48 18 5 131 11 10 16 39 - 131 - 11 - 16 - 39
17% 11%  16% 22%  26% 14 20% s 24% 13%  12% 38% 14% 26% 22%
MOD / LIB MEN 288 - 54 150 61 15 7 182 47 14 43 106 182 - 47 - 43 - 106 -
29% 36% 29% 27%  21% 185  27%  31% 33% 35% 31%  56% 65% 71% 68%
MOD / LIB WOMEN 332 - 44 175 72 24 18 199 62 13 44 133 - 199 - 62 - 44 - 133
33% 29%  34% 32% 34% 44% 30%  41%  31%  36%  40% 59% 80% 71% 74%
CONS 18-54 315 - 52 175 89 - - 232 34 13 32 83 123 109 23 11 16 16 46 37
31% 34%  34%  40% 35% 23% 30% 26% 25% 38% 32%  32% 14% 27%  26% 29%  21%
CONS 55+ 45 - - - - 30 15 40 1 2 2 5 18 22 1 - 1 - 3 2
% 42%  38% % 1% 4% % 2% % % % 2% % 2% %
MOD / LIB 18-54 556 - 98 325 133 - - 339 97 26 82 217 169 169 43 54 40 42 96 121
56% 65% 63%  59% 51% 65% 60% 67% 65% 52% 50% 59%  70% 65% 68% 62% 67%
MOD / LIB 55+ 64 - - - - 39 25 43 12 2 5 22 13 30 4 8 4 1 9 12
6% 56% 62% 6% 8% 4% 4% 6% 4% 9% 6% 10% 6% 2% 6% 7%



MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY PAGE 155

Table 111-3
QIDEOLOGY :
Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - 110 34 6 57 1 - 7 8 35 59 8 32 57 21 19 27 45 17
LIBERAL) 11% 11% 3% 20% 1% -2% 14% 4% 15% 17% 4% 14% 17% 5% 11% 9% 18% 7%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 360 119 69 110 33 5 17 62 83 133 82 73 128 159 45 109 107 94
36% 39% 31% 38% 32% 24% 35% 31% 36% 39% 36% 32% 38% 37% 25% 34% 42% 39%
STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE 185 70 31 57 15 4 7 29 42 72 42 32 62 91 21 52 49 61
19% 23% 14% 20% 14% 16% 14% 15% 18% 21% 18% 14% 18% 21% 12% 16% 19% 25%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 175 50 38 53 18 2 10 33 41 61 40 40 66 68 24 58 58 33
17% 16% 17% 19% 18% 8% 21% 17% 18% 18% 17% 18% 20% 16% 14% 18% 23% 14%
MODERATE 370 95 84 120 37 11 18 82 93 124 71 101 135 131 93 123 83 70
37% 31% 38% 42% 36% 50% 37% 41% 40% 37% 31% 44% 40% 31% 52% 39% 33% 29%
TOTAL LIBERAL 250 85 63 53 31 6 10 54 48 74 74 41 71 138 26 82 62 77
————————————— 25% 28% 29% 18% 31% 26% 21% 27% 21% 22% 32% 18% 21% 32% 14% 26% 24% 32%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 111 30 36 21 13 3 7 23 24 28 36 22 31 58 17 38 28 27
11% 10% 16% 7% 13% 11% 15% 12% 10% 8% 16% 10% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 11%
STRONGLY LIBERAL 139 55 27 32 18 3 3 30 25 46 38 19 40 80 9 44 34 50
14% 18% 12% 11% 18% 14% 6% 15% 11% 14% 16% 8% 12% 19% 5% 14% 13% 21%
UNSURE / REFUSED 20 5 5 4 - 4 2 5 9 3 15 5 - 14 4 2 -
2% 2% 2% 1% 7% 1% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 8% 1% 1%
CONS MEN 190 75 34 60 16 2 3 37 40 71 42 25 49 116 8 46 64 72
19% 24% 16% 21% 16% 10% 6% 19% 17% 21% 18% 11% 14% 27% % 14% 25% 30%
CONS WOMEN 170 45 34 51 17 3 14 25 43 62 40 48 79 43 38 64 44 22
17% 15% 16% 18% 17% 14% 29% 13% 19% 18% 17% 21% 23% 10% 21% 20% 17% %
MOD / LIB MEN 288 113 70 77 15 5 7 63 52 93 79 49 65 173 26 75 81 103
29% 37% 32% 27% 15% 24% 14% 32% 23% 27% 34% 21% 19% 40% 15% 24% 32% 43%
MOD / LIB WOMEN 332 68 77 95 53 11 22 72 89 105 65 93 141 96 92 131 64 44
33% 22% 35% 33% 52% 52% 44% 36% 39% 31% 28% 40% 42% 22% 52% 41% 25% 18%
CONS 18-54 315 105 58 101 27 4 14 59 65 122 69 65 102 148 37 88 97 88
31% 35% 26% 35% 26% 19% 27% 29% 28% 36% 30% 28% 30% 35% 21% 28% 38% 37%
CONS 55+ 45 14 11 9 6 1 4 3 18 10 13 7 26 11 8 21 10 6
% % % 3% 6% 5% 7% % % % % 3% % % % % % %
MOD / LIB 18-54 556 161 126 166 59 13 25 125 120 181 131 123 183 248 105 180 129 138
56% 53% 57% 58% 58% 58% 51% 62% 52% 53% 57% 53% 54% 58% 59% 57% 51% 57%
MOD / LIB 55+ 64 20 21 6 10 4 3 11 22 18 14 19 24 21 14 25 16 9
6% 6% 10% 2% 10% 18% 7% 6% 10% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 4%



Table 111-4
QIDEOLOGY :

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (CONSERVATIVE -
LIBERAL)

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

STRONGLY CONSERVATIVE
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE
MODERATE
OTAL LIEERAL
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

STRONGLY LIBERAL

UNSURE / REFUSED

CONS MEN

CONS WOMEN

MOD / LIB MEN

MOD / LIB WOMEN

CONS 18-54

CONS 55+

MOD / LIB 18-54

MOD / LIB 55+
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Would you consider your political views to be conservative, liberal, or moderate?
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL

HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/

TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% %
110 71 217 19 70 30 13 1 5 1 1 1 21 57 33 45 10 20 48 -12
11% % 9% 14% 10% 13% 12% 4% 20% 7% 7% 10% 4% 15% 21% 28% 3% 22% 24%  -14%
360 270 106 49 248 93 38 9 10 7 2 3 159 138 64 80 91 33 81 18
36% 35% 37% 35% 36% 40% 36% 35% 39% 40% 24% 34% 34% 37% 40% 49% 31% 36% 41% 22%
185 138 61 25 129 47 21 5 5 6 1 3 94 54 37 42 45 14 41 4
19% 18% 21% 17% 19% 20% 19% 18% 21% 35% 13% 34% 20% 15% 23% 26% 15% 15% 21% 6%
175 133 45 24 119 46 18 4 5 1 1 - 64 84 27 38 45 19 40 14
17% 17% 16% 17% 17% 20% 17% 17% 19% 5% 11% 14% 23% 17% 23% 15% 21% 20% 17%
370 288 97 57 259 70 41 8 10 5 5 2 167 146 56 48 119 40 81 30
37% 37% 34% 40% 37% 30% 38% 33% 39% 28% 58% 22% 35% 40% 36% 30% 40% 44% 41% 37%
250 199 79 30 178 63 26 8 5 5 1 2 138 81 31 35 80 13 32 30
25% 26% 27% 21% 26% 27% 24% 32% 19% 32% 17% 24% 29% 22% 19% 21% 27% 14% 16% 37%
111 89 31 16 77 25 15 3 2 4 1 1 51 42 17 14 32 8 19 16
11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 14% 12% 9% 26% 9% 13% 11% 11% 11% 9% 11% 9% % 19%
139 110 48 14 101 38 11 5 2 1 1 1 87 39 14 20 48 5 14 14
14% 14% 17% 10% 15% 16% 10% 20% 10% 6% 9% 11% 18% 11% % 13% 16% 5% % 18%
20 11 6 5 9 5 2 - 1 - - 9 3 7 - 5 4 4 3
% % 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 20% 2% 1% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4%
190 145 56 18 138 52 11 1 2 103 67 20 45 57 11 31 6
19% 19% 20% 13% 20% 22% 10% 13% 2% 12% 13% 22% 22% 18% 12% 27% 19% 12% 15% 8%
170 125 50 31 110 42 27 9 1 56 71 44 35 34 22 50 12
17% 16% 17% 22% 16% 18% 26% 22% 37% 28% 11% 12% 12% 19% 28% 22% 11% 24% 25% 15%
288 231 92 29 216 64 25 2 1 169 91 27 46 103 17 39 25
29% 30% 32% 21% 31% 28% 23% 21% 10% 37% 39% 17% 36% 25% 17% 28% 35% 19% 19% 31%
332 256 84 57 221 69 41 11 12 3 2 136 135 60 38 96 36 75 34
33% 33% 29% 41% 32% 30% 39% 44% 48% 24% 37% 29% 29% 37% 38% 23% 32% 40% 38% 43%
315 247 92 37 229 83 28 4 2 3 149 119 47 66 79 26 73 16
31% 32% 32% 26% 33% 36% 26% 25% 23% 22% 24% 34% 32% 32% 30% 41% 27% 29% 37% 20%
45 23 14 12 19 11 11 3 4 3 - - 10 19 16 14 12 7 8 2
5% 3% 5% 9% 3% 5% 10% 11% 16% 17% 2% 5% 10% 8% 4% 8% 4% 3%
556 455 151 71 403 117 58 14 13 10 6 4 287 188 79 71 179 45 106 51
56% 59% 52% 51% 58% 50% 54% 57% 53% 60% 67% 46% 61% 51% 50% 44% 61% 49% 53% 63%
64 32 25 15 34 17 8 2 1 - 1 - 18 39 8 12 20 9 8 9
% % % 11% % % 8% 7% 5% 9% % 11% 5% % % 10% 4% 11%



Table 112-1
QMARRIAGE:

Which of the following best describes your marital status?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED
MARRIED, OR DOMESTIC
PARTNERSHIP

DIVORCED

WIDOWED

SEPARATED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
138 58 80 36 44 55 21 15 17 28 19 36 25 78 30 15 6 4 20 27 30
14% 12% 15% s 21% 16% 9% 8% 22%  21% 12% 19% 7% 21% 12% % 13% 8% 18%  21% 23%
726 388 338 347 129 235 211 136 55 74 118 117 293 228 192 212 36 44 75 69 80
73% 81% 65% 81% 61% 69% 85% 75% 2% 56% 78% 62% 82% 62% T7% 83% 77% 77% 68%  56% 63%
84 24 60 31 25 217 10 21 4 21 10 17 24 41 15 18 3 3 10 18 12
8% 5% 12% 7% 12% 8% 4% 12% 5% 16% 7% 9% 7% 11% 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 15% 10%
31 7 24 13 3 13 3 10 1 2 3 10 12 11 8 8 - 3 5 2 2
% 1% 5% % 2% % 1% % 1% 2% 2% 5% % % 3% 3% 1% 6% 4% 2% 2%
22 4 18 3 8 10 3 - - 8 1 9 6 12 4 1 1 2 1 7 4
% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 6% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3%
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Table 112-2
OMARRIAGE:
Which of the following best describes your marital status?
BANNER 2
AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP voC voC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP voC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66%  15% 4% 12%  34%  32%  34% 7% 8% 6% 6%  16% 18%
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 138 - 29 80 21 5 2 49 55 3 25 88 17 32 26 29 11 14 40 48
14% 19%  15% 9% 8% 6% 7% 37% 7% 20%  26% 5% 9% 36% 37% 18% @ 22% 26% 27%
MARRIED, OR DOMESTIC 726 - 116 379 162 44 24 523 72 32 85 202 286 238 41 31 45 40 102 100
PARTNERSHIP 73% 76%  74% 2% 62% 61% 79%  48% 75% 69% 60% 88% 70% 56%  40%  74% 64% 66%  56%
DIVORCED 84 - 1 36 28 17 2 53 17 7 8 31 13 40 5 12 3 4 11 20
8% 1% 7% 13%  24% 4% 8% 11% 15% 6% 9% 4% 12% 7% 15% 5% 7% 7% 11%
WIDOWED 31 - 2 8 6 5 10 23 3 1 2 7 5 19 1 2 1 1 2 5
3% 1% 2% 2% 6% 26% % 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
SEPARATED 22 - 4 10 7 - 1 15 4 - 3 7 4 11 - 4 - 3 - 7
2% 2% 2% 3% 4% % 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4%



Table 112-3
QMARRIAGE:

Which of the following best describes your marital status?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED
MARRIED, OR DOMESTIC
PARTNERSHIP

DIVORCED

WIDOWED

SEPARATED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS-— NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K- $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%

138 34 36 39 18 3 5 39 29 51 20 49 54 35 47 52 26 11
14% 11% 17% 14% 18% 14% 11% 19% 12% 15% % 21% 16% 8% 26% 16% 10% 5%
726 240 150 212 69 17 29 137 158 244 186 150 210 364 86 208 202 226
73% 79% 68% 74% 68% 80% 58% 69% 69% 2% 81% 65% 62% 85% 48% 65% 79% 94%
84 21 25 22 6 - 7 13 31 25 15 19 49 17 30 36 13 2
8% 7% 11% 8% 6% 14% 7% 13% 7% 7% 8% 14% 4% 17% 11% 5% 1%
31 7 7 7 6 1 2 7 6 13 5 6 18 6 5 16 8 1
3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 1%
22 4 2 7 2 - 6 3 7 8 4 7 8 6 10 7 5 -
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 12% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2%
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Table 112-4
OMARRIAGE:
Which of the following best describes your marital status?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 138 108 34 19 95 25 15 3 6 1 1 1 58 55 23 11 36 22 39 11
14% 14% 12% 14% 14% 11% 14% 14% 23% 8% 12% 11% 12% 15% 14% 7% 12% 25% 20% 14%
MARRIED, OR DOMESTIC 726 569 216 97 521 176 69 18 12 14 4 5 376 245 103 126 222 50 130 55
PARTNERSHIP 73% 74% 75% 69% 75% 76% 64% 72% 49% 86% 45% 61% 80% 67% 65% 77% 75% 55% 66% 68%
DIVORCED 84 57 23 13 48 20 13 2 5 - 2 2 20 44 20 18 21 12 19 6
% % 8% 10% 7% 9% 12% 7% 21% 26% 28% 4% 12% 12% 11% 7% 13% 9% 7%
WIDOWED 31 19 7 8 18 5 5 - 2 1 1 - 8 14 9 8 7 5 6 5
% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 5% 7% 6% 17% 2% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6%
SEPARATED 22 14 8 3 11 6 5 2 - - - - 10 8 4 1 9 2 4 5
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 8% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 6%



Table 115-1
ONEWS :

Where do you primarily get your news from?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC,
FOX NEWS, ETIC.)

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 220

NBC, ETC.)
SOCIAL MEDIA

NEWS WEBSITES

NEWSPAPERS

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD
REP REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
305 189 116 144 50 103 104 40 25 26 58 45 119 95 85 90 10 18 27 31 35
31% 39% 22% 34%  24% 30% 42% 22% 33% 19% 39% 24% 33%  26% 34% 35%  22% 31 24%  25% 27%
104 116 79 39 101 44 35 16 23 44 57 69 84 63 46 8 14 22 23 38
22% 22%  22% 18% 19% 30% 18% 19% 21% 17% 29% 30% 19% 23% 25% 18% 18%  25%  20% 18% 30%
287 137 150 140 65 78 76 63 25 40 33 46 110 120 53 74 21 15 47 35 37
29% 29% 29% 32% 31% 23% 31% 35% 33% 30% 22%  24% 31% 32% 21% 29% 45% 27% 42% 28% 29%
102 32 70 37 27 34 18 19 3 24 11 24 33 37 31 24 5 7 19 10
10% 7% 14% % 13% 10% 7% 10% 4% 18% 7% 12% 9% 10% 13% 9% 6% 9% 6% 15% 8%
22 7 14 9 7 6 2 7 4 3 1 5 5 11 6 3 1 2 4 4 3
2% 2% 3% % 3% % 1% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
50 10 40 15 17 15 3 12 3 14 3 12 17 18 10 12 2 3 2 10 6
5% 2% 8% % 8% % 1% 6% 4% 11% 2% 7% 5% % 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 8% 4%
15 1 14 7 3 2 - 7 - 3 1 1 6 5 1 5 1 - 2 3 -

1% - 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2%

PAGE 161



Table 115-2
ONEWS :

Where do you primarily get your news from?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC,
FOX NEWS, ETIC.)

BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS,

NBC, ETC.)
SOCIAL MEDIA
NEWS WEBSITES
NEWSPAPERS

SOMETHING ELSE

UNSURE / REFUSED

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER
WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC VOC
TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
305 - 35 166 70 17 16 192 52 12 44 113 129 63 28 23 24 20 60 53
31% 23% 32% 31% 24% 41% 29% 35% 28% 36% 34% 40% 19% 39% 30% 39% 32% 38%  29%
220 - 28 105 54 22 12 128 53 10 24 92 57 70 27 26 14 10 47 46
22% 18% 20%  24% 31% 29% 19% 35% 24% 19%  28% 18%  21% 37% 34%  23% 16% 30%  25%
287 - 70 143 58 13 2 204 29 11 35 83 104 100 13 16 15 21 33 49
29% 46% 28%  26% 18% 6% 31% 19% 25% 29%  25% 32% 29% 18% 20%  24% 33% 21% 27%
102 - 55 21 9 7 74 9 8 9 28 22 52 3 7 5 4 10 18
10% 6% 11% 10% 12% 18% 11% 6% 18% 7% 8% 7% 15% 4% 8% 9% 6% 6% 10%
22 - 6 9 2 5 - 18 1 1 2 4 7 12 - 1 - 2 1 3
2% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2%
50 - 3 21 18 5 2 37 4 1 7 13 6 31 - 4 3 4 4 8
5% 2% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 9% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5%
15 - 1 14 - - - 11 2 - 1 4 - 11 1 1 - 1 1 2
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
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Table 115-3
ONEWS :
Where do you primarily get your news from?
BANNER 3
NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR SOME $40K-  $80K-
TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% 5% 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%
CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC, 305 305 - - - - - 68 45 117 76 53 82 168 48 77 77 100
FOX NEWS, ETC.) 31% 100% 34% 20% 34% 33% 23% 24% 39% 27% 24% 30% 41%
BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 220 - 220 - - - - 51 57 74 38 49 88 83 37 84 50 49
NBC, ETC.) 22% 100% 25% 25% 22% 17% 21% 26% 20% 21% 26% 20% 20%
SOCIAL MEDIA 287 - - 287 - - - 52 65 99 70 73 96 117 50 91 85 59
29% 100% 26% 28% 29% 30% 32% 28% 27% 28% 29% 33% 25%
NEWS WEBSITES 102 - - - 102 - - 12 29 32 29 22 39 41 17 39 24 21
10% 100% 6% 13% 9% 13% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 10% 9%
NEWSPAPERS 22 - - - - 22 - 13 5 2 1 7 6 9 3 6 6 5
2% 100% 7% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
SOMETHING ELSE 50 - - - - - 50 3 23 10 14 20 24 6 17 16 11 4
5% 100% 2% 10% 3% 6% 9% 7% 1% 9% 5% 4% 2%
UNSURE / REFUSED 15 - - - - - - 1 6 5 3 7 5 3 6 6 1 2
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
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Table 115-4
ONEWS :
Where do you primarily get your news from?
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
CABLE NEWS (CNN, MSNBC, 305 231 98 45 217 77 31 10 5 4 4 2 159 109 37 53 110 22 54 14
FOX NEWS, ETC.) 31% 30% 34% 32% 31% 33% 29% 41% 21% 25% 48% 22% 34% 30% 23% 33% 37% 24% 27% 17%
BROADCAST NEWS (ABC, CBS, 220 175 56 23 157 57 16 1 7 4 2 - 96 87 37 40 56 30 53 16
NBC, ETC.) 22% 23% 20% 16% 23% 25% 15% 5% 29% 25% 26% 20% 24% 23% 24% 19% 33% 27% 20%
SOCIAL MEDIA 287 222 85 36 205 65 33 8 8 4 1 3 157 87 42 49 90 14 54 21
29% 29% 30% 26% 30% 28% 30% 34% 34% 24% 17% 39% 33% 24% 27% 30% 30% 16% 27% 27%
NEWS WEBSITES 102 78 26 19 75 16 11 1 3 3 - 2 39 41 21 12 23 10 19 19
10% 10% 9% 14% 11% 7% 10% 4% 11% 17% 29% 8% 11% 13% 8% 8% 11% 9% 23%
NEWSPAPERS 22 17 3 4 12 4 3 1 - 1 - - 7 10 5 2 9 1 3 2
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
SOMETHING ELSE 50 34 16 11 20 11 12 2 2 - 1 1 12 25 12 5 7 12 11 8
% % 5% 8% 3% 5% 11% 7% 6% 3% 9% 9% 2% 7% 7% 3% 2% 13% 5% 9%
UNSURE / REFUSED 15 11 3 2 7 2 2 1 - - - - 2 8 4 1 2 1 6 1
% % 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%



Table 116-1
REGION:

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

NORTHEAST

MIDWEST

SOUTH

WEST

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

GENDER PARTY ID PARTY ID + GENDER IDEOLOGY PARTY ID + CONS PARTY ID + MOD

REP  REP IND IND DEM DEM REP IND DEM REP IND DEM

TOTAL MEN WOMEN REP IND DEM MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN CONS MOD LIB CONS CONS CONS MOD MOD MOD
1000 480 520 430 210 340 248 182 76 133 150 190 360 370 250 254 46 56 112 124 128
100% 48% 52% 43%  21% 34%  25% 18% 8% 13% 15% 19% 36% 37%  25% 25% 5% 6% 11% 12% 13%
200 102 98 71 52 75 46 25 26 26 29 46 62 82 54 35 13 14 23 25 32
20% 21% 19% 16% 25% 22% 18% 14% 34% 20% 19% 24% 17% 22% 21% 145  27% 26% 21%  21% 25%
230 92 138 103 42 83 53 51 8 34 31 52 83 93 48 66 6 11 29 29 34
23% 19% 26% 24% 20%  24% 21% 28% 10% 26% 20% 27% 23%  25% 19% 26% 12% 20%  26% 24% 27%
340 165 175 158 77 98 88 69 28 49 47 51 133 124 74 96 16 18 42 50 31
34% 34% 34% 37% 37% 29% 36% 38% 37% 37% 32% 27% 37% 34% 30% 38% 35% 32% 38% 40% 24%
230 121 109 98 39 84 61 38 15 24 43 41 82 71 74 58 12 12 18 19 31
23% 25% 21%  23% 19% 25% 25% 21% 20% 18% 29% 22%  23% 19% 30% 23% 26%  22% 16% 15% 24%
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Table 116-2
REGION:

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

NORTHEAST

MIDWEST

SOUTH

WEST

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

AGE RACE RACE + GENDER

WHITE WHITE BLACK BLACK HISP HISP VOC  VOC

TOTAL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP VvOoC MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN
1000 - 152 513 224 71 40 664 150 43 123 336 324 340 73 77 61 62 156 180
100% 15% 51%  22% 7% 4% 66% 15% 4% 12% 34% 32% 34% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16% 18%
200 - 34 107 45 10 4 126 34 9 27 74 67 59 16 18 16 11 35 39
20% 22% 21%  20% 14% 10% 19% 23%  22% 22%  22%  21% 17 22% 23%  26% 18%  22%  22%
230 - 25 107 56 27 15 176 34 5 11 54 65 111 19 15 4 7 28 27
23% 17  21%  25%  37% 37% 26% 23% 11% 9% 16% 20% 33% 26% 20% 7% 11% 18% 15%
340 - 57 196 59 17 11 212 70 11 41 128 107 105 33 37 22 19 58 70
34% 37% 38%  26% 24% 27% 32% 46% 25% 33% 38% 33% 31% 45% 48% 35% 31% 37% 39%
230 - 36 104 63 17 10 151 12 18 44 79 86 65 5 7 19 25 35 44
23% 24%  20%  28%  24% 25%  23% 8% 42% 36%  23%  27% 19% 7% 9% 32% 39% 22%  24%

PAGE 166



Table 116-3
REGION:

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

NORTHEAST

MIDWEST

SOUTH

WEST

MAY 2025 NATIONAL PARENT SURVEY

NEWS SOURCE REGN EDUCATION INCOME
CABLE BROAD- SOCIAL NEWS NEWS- NORTH- MID- HS OR  SOME $40K-  $80K-

TOTAL NEWS CAST MEDIA WEB PAPER OTHER EAST WEST SOUTH WEST LESS COLL BACH+ <$40K $80K $125K >$125K
1000 305 220 287 102 22 50 200 230 340 230 230 340 428 178 319 254 241
100% 31% 22% 29% 10% 2% % 20% 23% 34% 23% 23% 34% 43% 18% 32% 25% 24%

200 68 51 52 12 13 3 200 - - - 46 62 91 29 57 48 65
20% 22% 23% 18% 12% 60% 6% 100% 20% 18% 21% 16% 18% 19% 27%
230 45 57 65 29 5 23 - 230 - - 59 97 74 49 85 56 38
23% 15% 26% 23% 28% 24% 46% 100% 26% 29% 17% 27% 27% 22% 16%
340 117 74 99 32 2 10 - - 340 - 83 106 151 66 122 85 64
34% 38% 34% 35% 32% 11% 20% 100% 36% 31% 35% 37% 38% 33% 27%
230 76 38 70 29 1 14 - - - 230 42 75 113 35 54 66 75
23% 25% 17% 24% 29% 5% 28% 100% 18% 22% 26% 19% 17% 26% 31%
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Table 116-4
REGION:
BANNER 4
CHILD EDU HIGHER EDU ENROLL NOT ENROLL REASON AREA RELIGION
GRAD NOT FIN-
GRAD NO PLAN PLAN UNSURE NEED ANCIAL
HIGHER HIGHER TO EN- TO COST OF OF TO OVER- CON- BAPT- OTHER ATH/
TOTAL HS EDU EDU ENROLL ROLLED ENROLL TUITION GOALS WORK WHELMED STRAINTS URBAN SUBURB RURAL PROT CATH IST CHRSTN AGNO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1000 768 288 141 693 231 107 25 25 17 9 9 472 367 158 163 295 91 199 81
100% 77% 29% 14% 69% 23% 11% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 47% 37% 16% 16% 30% 9% 20% 8%
NORTHEAST 200 157 65 28 145 58 15 7 2 1 1 - 123 55 20 29 61 10 33 21
20% 20% 23% 20% 21% 25% 14% 29% 10% 5% 17% 26% 15% 13% 18% 21% 11% 17% 26%
MIDWEST 230 181 54 37 156 40 27 5 8 4 3 3 84 96 50 41 61 26 52 21
23% 24% 19% 26% 22% 17% 25% 22% 31% 24% 38% 35% 18% 26% 32% 25% 21% 29% 26% 26%
SOUTH 340 258 91 45 246 70 38 3 8 9 2 6 144 133 63 51 93 49 74 24
34% 34% 32% 32% 36% 30% 35% 13% 32% 52% 23% 65% 30% 36% 40% 31% 32% 53% 37% 29%
WEST 230 172 77 30 146 64 28 9 7 3 2 - 121 83 24 42 80 6 40 16
23% 22% 27% 22% 21% 28% 26% 36% 27% 20% 22% 26% 22% 15% 26% 27% 7% 20% 20%



